## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

_	_	
In	D	٥.
	- 11	_

OAKLAND PHYSICIANS MEDICAL CENTER, L.L.C. d/b/a DOCTORS' HOSPITAL OF MICHIGAN, a Michigan limited liability company, Case No. 15-51011-wsd Chapter 11

Debtor.		

SECOND AMENDED COMBINED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF OAKLAND PHYSICIANS MEDICAL CENTER, L.L.C. PROPOSED BY SANT PARTNERS, LLC

HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP E. Todd Sable Glenn S. Walter 2290 First National Building 660 Woodward Avenue Detroit, MI 48226

Dated: November 17, 2015

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
CLE I I	DEFINED TERMS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION	1
1.1	Administrative Claim	2
1.2	Allowed	
1.3	Amended Crittenton Note	
1.4	Assumed Contract	
1.5	Assumed Contract List	
1.6	Avoidance Action	
.7	Bankruptcy Code	
.8	Bankruptcy Court	
.9	Bankruptcy Rules	
.10	Benefit Plans	
.11	Business Day	
1.12	Cash	
1.13	Cash Collateral Order	2
1.14	Causes of Action	3
1.15	Chapter 11 Case	
.16	Chapter 11 Trustee	
.17	Claim	3
.18	Claims Objection Deadline	3
.19	Class	
.20	<i>CMS</i>	3
.21	CMS Overpayment Claim	3
.22	Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan	3
23	Confirmation	3
.24	Confirmation Date	3
.25	Confirmation Hearing	
.26	Confirmation Order	4
.27	Creditors' Committee	4
1.28	Crittenton	4
1.29	Crittenton Assumed Affiliation Agreement	4
1.30	Crittenton Deficiency Claim	4
1.31	Crittenton Loan Documents	4
1.32	Crittenton Secured Claim	4
1.33	Crittenton 2016-2018 Affiliation Agreement	4
1.34	Crittenton 2011-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement	
1.35	Crittenton 2015-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement	
1.36	Cure	
1.37	Debtor	4
1.38	DIP Facility	4
1.39	DIP Facility Claims	
1.40	DIP Lender	5

1.41	DIP Order	5
1.42	Disclosure Statement	5
1.43	Disputed Claim	5
1.44	Distribution Date	5
1.45	Effective Date	5
1.46	Estate	5
1.47	Exculpated Parties	5
1.48	Executory Contracts and/or Unexpired Leases	6
1.49	Exhibit	6
1.50	Executory Contract Objection Deadline	6
1.51	Face Amount	
1.52	Final Order	6
1.53	General Unsecured Claim	6
1.54	Holder	6
1.55	Impaired	6
1.56	Interest	6
1.57	Lien	6
1.58	Liquidating Trust Trustee	7
1.59	Local Rules	7
1.60	Medicare Act	7
1.61	Medicaid	7
1.62	Michigan	7
1.63	Michigan Overpayment Claims	7
1.64	New Membership Interests	7
1.65	New Credit Facility	7
1.66	New Membership Interest	7
1.67	Non-Tax Priority Claim	7
1.68	Old Equity Interests	7
1.69	Other Secured Claim	7
1.70	Oversight Committee	7
1.71	Periodic Distribution Date	8
1.72	Person	8
1.73	Petition Date	8
1.74	Plan	8
1.75	Plan Supplement	8
1.76	Plan Sponsor	8
1.77	Priority Tax Claim	8
1.78	Professional	8
1.79	Purchase Price	8
1.80	Professional Fee Claim	8
1.81	QAAP Taxes	
1.82	Rejected Contract	8
1.83	Rejected Contract List	8
1.84	Reinstated	9
1.85	Released Parties	9
1.86	Reserve Surnlus	9

1.87	Reorganized Debtor	9
1.88	Retained Actions	9
1.89	Sant	9
1.90	Schedules	9
1.91	Secured Claim	9
1.92	SOFAs	10
1.93	Transaction Documents	10
1.94	Trust	10
1.95	Trust Agreement	10
1.96	Trust Beneficial Interests	10
1.97	Trust Beneficiaries	
1.98	Trust Causes of Action	
1.99	Trust Expenses	
1.100	Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment	
1.101	Trust Property	
1.102	- · ·	
1.103	·	
1.104	<u>-</u>	
1.105	UST Fees	
1.106	Waterford Property	
1.107	WPS	
1.108	WRC	
1.109		
ARTICLE II	TREATMENT OF UNCLASSIFIED CLAIMS	11
2.1	Administrative Claims	11
2.2	Priority Tax Claim.	
2.3	Professional Fee Claims.	
2.4	DIP Facility Claims.	
۷.¬	Dif Tuciny Cuins.	12
ARTICLE III	CLASSIFICATION AND TREATMENT OF CLAIMS AND	
INTE	RESTS	12
3.1	Introduction	12
3.2	Summary of Classes	
3.3	Treatment of Classes	13
3.4	Alternative Treatment.	
3.5	Special Provision Regarding Unimpaired Classes of Claims	17
ARTICLE IV	ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PLAN	17
4.1	Classes Entitled to Vote	17
4.1	Acceptance by Impaired Classes	
4.2	Elimination of Classes	
4.3 4.4	<b>v</b>	
4.4	Cramdown	1/

ARTICLE V	MEANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS PLAN	18
5.1	Continued Legal Existence and Revesting of Assets	18
5.2	Sources of Cash for Distribution	
5.3	Issuance of New Membership Interests	
5.4	Section 1145 Exemption.	
5.5	Company Action	
5.6	Preservation of Causes of Action.	
5.7	Effectuating Documents; Further Transactions	
5.8	Exemption From Certain Transfer Taxes and Recording Fees	19
5.9	Further Authorization.	
5.10	Dissolution of Creditors' Committee	19
5.11	Chapter 11 Trustee	20
5.12	Cancellation of Existing Securities and Agreements	20
5.13	Officers and Directors of Reorganized Debtor.	20
ARTICLE V	I ALLOWANCE AND RESOLUTION OF CLAIMS	20
6.1	Allowed Claims and Interests	20
6.2	Full Satisfaction	
6.3	Interest and Penalties on Claims	21
6.4	Post Confirmation Claim and Asset Resolution	
6.5	Deadline to Object to Claims	21
	II TREATMENT OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED	22
LEAS	SES	22
7.1	Assumption/Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases	22
7.2	Rejection Damages Claim Deadline	23
7.3	Cure Amounts.	23
7.4	Compensation and Benefit Programs	23
7.5	Employment Contracts	23
7.6	Indemnification	24
ARTICLE V	III PROVISIONS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTIONS	24
8.1	Disbursing Agent	24
8.2	Delivery of Distributions	
8.3	Distribution Reserve	
8.4	Distributions Relating to Allowed Insured Claims.	25
8.5	No De Minimis Distributions	
8.6	Unclaimed Trust Distributions	
8.7	Defenses; Setoff	
8.8	Distributions for Claims Allowed as of the Effective Date	
8.9	Means of Cash Payment.	
8.10	Withholding and Reporting Requirements	26
ARTICI E IX	THE TRUST	27

9.1	Transfer of the Trust Property to the Trust	27
9.2	Purposes of the Trust	
9.3	Trust Agreement	
9.4	Operations of the Trust	
9.5	Supervision by Oversight Committee.	
9.6	Resignation or Replacement of Liquidating Trust Trustee	
9.7	Payment of Trust Expenses.	
9.8	Distributions	
9.9	No Payment of Transfer-Related Fees to the Trust	
9.10	Books and Records of Trust	
9.11	Limitations on Liability	
9.12	No Credit Reporting	
9.13	United States Federal Income Tax Treatment of the Holders of Trust	
	Beneficial Interests.	31
9.14	Termination of the Trust	
9.15	Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment	
	•	
ARTICLE X	OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE	33
10.1	Oversight Committee As Representative Of Creditors	
10.2	Oversight Committee Procedures	
10.3	No Oversight Committee Compensation	
10.4	Retention Of Professionals by the Oversight Committee	
10.5	Limitations on Oversight Committee Liability	
10.6	Termination Of Oversight Committee	34
ARTICLE X	I CONFIRMATION AND CONSUMMATION OF THIS PLAN	34
11.1	Condition To Entry of the Confirmation Order	3/1
11.2	Conditions To Effective Date	
11.3	Waiver Of Conditions	
11.4	Notice of Effective Date.	
	2, 00000 of 2, 5000 of 2 and 1	
ARTICLE X	II EFFECT OF PLAN CONFIRMATION	36
12.1	Binding Effect	36
12.2	Revesting of Assets.	
12.3	Releases.	
12.4	Discharge of the Debtor.	
12.5	Injunction	
12.6	Exculpation and Limitation of Liability	
12.7	U.S. Government and Michigan	
12.8	Term of Bankruptcy Injunction or Stays	
12.9	Post-Effective Date Retention of Professionals	
ARTICLE X	III RETENTION OF JURISDICTION	39
13.1	Retention of Jurisdiction	30

	13.2	Failure of Bankruptcy Court to Exercise Jurisdiction	40
ART	ICLE XI	V MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	41
	14.1	Effectuating Documents and Further Transactions	41
	14.2	Company Action	41
	14.3	Payment Of Statutory Fees	41
	14.4	Amendment Or Modification Of This Plan	41
	14.5	Severability of Plan Provisions	41
	14.6	Successors and Assigns	
	14.7	Revocation, Withdrawal, or Non-Consummation	
	14.8	Notice	
	14.9	Governing Law	
	14.10	Tax Reporting and Compliance	
	14.11	Conflicts	43
I.	INTR	ODUCTION	44
	A.	Executive Summary	44
	В.	<b>Summary of Classification and Treatment of Claims and Interests</b>	44
II.	DESC	RIPTION OF THE DEBTOR	47
	A.	The Debtor	47
	В.	The Principals	47
	C.	The Debtor's Business; Causes for the Chapter 11 Filing	49
III.	POST	-PETITION EVENTS OF SIGNIFICANCE	50
	A.	Patient Care Ombudsman	50
	В.	Use of Cash Collateral	50
	<b>C.</b>	DIP Financing	51
	D.	Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee	52
IV.	SUM	MARY OF THE CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION	52
	A.	Treatment of Classes	52
	В.	Implementation Provisions of Plan	
V.	LIQU	IDATION ANALYSIS	64
	<b>A.</b>	Best Interest Test/Liquidation Analysis	64
	В.	Preparation of Liquidation Analysis	
	<b>C.</b>	Potential Causes of Action	
	D.	Codebtors	
VI.	DETA	ILS REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF PLAN	66

	A.	Summaries of Financial Information	66
	В.	Principals and Management of Reorganized Debtor	68
	C.	Certain United States Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Plan	
	U.S.	Federal Income Tax Consequences to the Debtors	72
		Federal Income Tax Consequences to Holders	
VII.	LEG	AL REQUIREMENTS  Voting Procedures	
	А. В.	Acceptance	
	Б. С.	Confirmation	
	D.	Modification	
	Е.	Effect of Modification	75

# **EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A -	New Credit Facility Term Sheet
EXHIBIT B -	Amended and Restated Operating Agreement
EXHIBIT C -	Liquidating Trust Agreement
EXHIBIT D -	List of Assumed Contracts
EXHIBIT E -	List of Rejected Contracts
EXHIBIT F -	Amended Crittenton Note
EXHIBIT G -	Trust Causes of Action
EXHIBIT H -	Crittenton Assumed Affiliation Agreement
EXHIBIT I -	Crittenton 2016-2018 Affiliation Agreement

#### INTRODUCTION

Sant Partners, LLC (the "Plan Sponsor") proposes this plan of reorganization for the resolution of the outstanding Claims against and Interests in the Debtor. Reference is made to the Disclosure Statement combined with this Plan for a discussion of (a) certain information relating to the Debtor, (b) a summary and analysis of this Plan, and (c) certain matters related to the confirmation and the consummation of this Plan. Subject to certain restrictions and requirements set forth in section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3019, the Plan Sponsor reserves the right to alter, amend, modify, revoke, or withdraw this Plan.

#### ARTICLE I

## **DEFINED TERMS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION**

Rules Of Interpretation And Computation Of Time. For purposes of this Plan, unless otherwise provided herein: (a) whenever from the context it is appropriate, each term, whether stated in the singular or the plural, shall include both the singular and the plural; (b) unless otherwise provided in this Plan, any reference in this Plan to a contract, instrument, release, or other agreement or document being in a particular form or on particular terms and conditions means that such document shall be substantially in such form or substantially on such terms and conditions with any modifications; (c) any reference in this Plan to an existing document or schedule filed or to be filed means such document or schedule, as it may have been or may be amended, modified, or supplemented pursuant to this Plan; (d) any reference to an entity as a Holder of a Claim or Interest includes that entity's successors and assigns; (e) all references in this Plan to Sections and Articles are references to Sections and Articles of or to this Plan; (f) the words "herein," "hereunder," and "hereto" refer to this Plan in its entirety rather than to a particular portion of this Plan; (g) captions and headings to Articles and Sections are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be a part of or to affect the interpretation of this Plan; (h) subject to the provisions of any contract, certificates of incorporation, by-laws, instrument, release, or other agreement or document entered into in connection with this Plan, the rights and obligations arising under this Plan shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, federal law, including the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules; (i) the rules of construction set forth in section 102 of the Bankruptcy Code shall apply; (j) in computing any period of time prescribed or allowed by this Plan, the provisions of Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a) shall apply; (k) "including" means including without limitation;" and (l) with reference to any distribution under this Plan, "on" a date means on or as soon as reasonably practicable after that date.

**Exhibits**. All Exhibits are incorporated into and are a part of this Plan as if set forth in full herein, and, to the extent not annexed hereto, such Exhibits shall be filed with the Bankruptcy Court in the form of a Plan Supplement, no later than seven days prior to the Confirmation Hearing and shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Plan Sponsor.

**Defined Terms**. As used herein, capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth below. Any term that is not otherwise defined herein, but that is used in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules, shall have the meaning given to that term in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules, as applicable.

- 1.1 *Administrative Claim* means a Claim for costs and expenses of administration of the Chapter 11 Case under sections 503(b) or 507(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.2 **Allowed** means: (a) listed in the Schedules in an amount greater than zero and (i) not listed as disputed, contingent or unliquidated, as to which any objection or motion to estimate, equitably subordinate, reclassify, or otherwise limit the recovery thereon has been resolved, and (ii) as to which no proof of claim has been filed; (b) as to which a timely proof of claim has been filed in a sum certain, as to which any objection or motion to estimate, equitably subordinate, reclassify, or otherwise limit the recovery thereon has been resolved; (c) allowed in accordance with Section 502(h) of the Bankruptcy Code; or (d) allowed under this Plan or by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court. A claim shall not be deemed Allowed until any period to object to such claim has expired.
- 1.3 **Amended Crittenton Note** means the amended and restated promissory note amended by the Plan in the principal amount of \$500,000, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit F.
  - 1.4 Assumed Contract is defined in Section 7.1.
- 1.5 **Assumed Contract List** means the list, attached hereto as Exhibit D, of the Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be assumed under Section 7.1 hereof.
- 1.6 **Avoidance Action** means any claim or cause of action of the Estate arising out of or maintainable pursuant to sections 506(c), 510, 542, 543, 544, 545, 547, 548, 549, 550, 551, 552(b) or 553 of the Bankruptcy Code or under any other similar applicable law, regardless of whether or not such action has been commenced prior to the Effective Date.
- 1.7 **Bankruptcy Code** means title 11 of the United States Code, as now in effect or hereafter amended to the extent such amendments apply to the Chapter 11 Case.
- 1.8 *Bankruptcy Court* means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Michigan or any other court with jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case.
- 1.9 **Bankruptcy Rules** means the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, as now in effect or hereafter amended to the extent such amendments apply to the Chapter 11 Case.
  - 1.10 **Benefit Plans** is defined in Section 7.4 hereof.
- 1.11 **Business Day** means any day, other than a Saturday, Sunday, or "legal holiday" (as defined in Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a)).
- 1.12 *Cash* means legal tender of the United States of America, and equivalents thereof.
- 1.13 *Cash Collateral Order* means the Bankruptcy Court's *Final Order (I)* Authorizing (A) Use of Cash Collateral Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 363, and (B) Granting of Security Interests, Superpriority Claims, and Adequate Protection, and (II) Scheduling a Final Hearing Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 4001(c) [DE 130].

- 1.14 *Causes of Action* means any action, claim, cause of action, controversy, demand, right, action, lien, indemnity, guaranty, suit, obligation, liability, damage, judgment, account, defense, offset, power, privilege, license, and franchise of any kind or character whatsoever, whether known, unknown, contingent or non-contingent, matured or unmatured, suspected or unsuspected, liquidated or unliquidated, disputed or undisputed, secured or unsecured, assertable directly or derivatively, whether arising before, on, or after the Petition Date, in contract or in tort, in law, or in equity or pursuant to any other theory of law. For the avoidance of doubt. "Causes of Action" include: (a) any right of setoff, counterclaim, or recoupment and any claim for breach of contract or for breach of duties imposed by law or in equity, (b) the right to object to Claims or Interests, (c) any Claim pursuant to section 362 or chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code, (d) any claim or defense including fraud, mistake, duress and usury; and any other defenses set forth in section 558 of the Bankruptcy Code, (e) any state or foreign law fraudulent transfer or similar claim; and (f) any cause of action described on the Debtor's Schedules or Statement of Financial Affairs.
- 1.15 *Chapter 11 Case* means the bankruptcy case of the Debtor, Case No. 15-51011-wsd, pending before the Bankruptcy Court.
- 1.16 *Chapter 11 Trustee* means Basil T. Simon, in his capacity as chapter 11 trustee in the Chapter 11 Case or any successor trustee appointed by the United States Trustee and approved by the Bankruptcy Court.
- 1.17 *Claim* means a "claim" as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.
  - 1.18 *Claims Objection Deadline* is defined in Section 6.5 hereof.
- 1.19 *Class* means a category of Claims or Interests, as described in Article III hereof.
  - 1.20 *CMS* means The Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services.
- 1.21 *CMS Overpayment Claim* means the claim of CMS for overpayments made to the Debtor under 42 U.S.C. 1395c 1395i-5 (Part A).
- 1.22 *Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan* means this Second Amended Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan of Reorganization of Oakland Physicians Medical Center Proposed by the Plan Sponsor.
- 1.23 *Confirmation* means the confirmation of this Plan by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.24 *Confirmation Date* means the date on which the Confirmation Order is entered on the docket of the Bankruptcy Court.
- 1.25 *Confirmation Hearing* means the hearing held by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to section 1128 of the Bankruptcy Code to consider confirmation of this Plan, as such hearing may be adjourned or continued from time to time.

- 1.26 *Confirmation Order* means the order of the Bankruptcy Court confirming this Plan pursuant to section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.27 *Creditors' Committee* means the statutory committee of unsecured creditors, appointed in the Chapter 11 Case pursuant to section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.28 *Crittenton* means Crittenton Hospital Medical Center, a Michigan not-for-profit corporation.
- 1.29 *Crittenton Assumed Affiliation Agreement* means the Crittenton 2011-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement as modified in the form attached as Exhibit H to the Plan.
- 1.30 *Crittenton Deficiency Claim* means the portion of the Claim of Crittenton arising under the Crittenton Loan Documents that is not a Secured Claim.
- 1.31 *Crittenton Loan Documents* means that certain "Loan Agreement" between Crittenton and the Debtor dated April 14, 2011 and all related "Loan Documents" (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement).
- 1.32 *Crittenton Secured Claim* means the Secured Claim of Crittenton under the Crittenton Loan Documents.
- 1.33 *Crittenton 2016-2018 Affiliation Agreement* means the certain Graduate Medical Education Affiliation Agreement for the 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 academic years in the form attached as Exhibit I to the Plan to be executed by the Reorganized Debtor, by a CMS recognized responsible representative of hospital Medicare provider number 23-0013, and Crittenton on the Effective Date.
- 1.34 *Crittenton 2011-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement* means that certain Graduate Medical Education Affiliation Agreement between Crittenton and the Debtor dated April 14, 2011.
- 1.35 *Crittenton 2015-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement* means that certain Doctors Hospital of Michigan and Crittenton Hospital Medical Center Medicare GME Affiliation Agreement Academic Year July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 Projected Counts dated July 14, 2015.
- 1.36 *Cure* means the payment of cash or the distribution of other property (as the parties may agree or the Bankruptcy Court may order), as necessary to cure defaults under an executory contract or unexpired lease of the Debtor and to permit that Debtor to assume the contract or lease under Section 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.37 *Debtor* means Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. d/b/a Doctors' Hospital of Michigan, a Michigan limited liability company.
- 1.38 *DIP Facility* means that certain debtor-in-possession financing facility approved by the DIP Order.

- 1.39 *DIP Facility Claims* means the obligations owed to the DIP Lender under the DIP Facility.
- 1.40 *DIP Lender* means Sant Partners, LLC in its capacity as lenders under the DIP Facility.
- 1.41 **DIP Order** means the Bankruptcy Court's Final Order (I) Authorizing the Debtor to Obtain Post-Petition Financing on a Senior Secured, Superpriority Basis, (II) Authorizing the Use of Cash Collateral, and (III) Granting Adequate Protection to Prepetition Secured Parties [DE 131], as amended.
- 1.42 *Disclosure Statement* means the Disclosure Statement contained in this Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan.
- 1.43 **Disputed Claim** means (a) any Claim as to which an objection or request for estimation has been made in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the Bankruptcy Rules, or any claim otherwise disputed by the Chapter 11 Trustee, the Liquidating Trust Trustee, the Debtor, the Reorganized Debtor, the Plan Sponsor or other party-in-interest in accordance with applicable law, which objection has not been withdrawn or determined by a Final Order, (b) any Claim scheduled by the Debtor as contingent, unliquidated, or disputed, (c) any Claim which amends a Claim scheduled by the Debtor as contingent, unliquidated, or disputed, or (d) any Claim prior to it having become an Allowed Claim.
- 1.44 **Distribution Date** means the date, occurring on or as soon as practicable after the Effective Date, on which the Liquidating Trust Trustee first makes distributions to holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims.
- 1.45 *Effective Date* means a Business Day on or after the Confirmation Date specified by the Plan Sponsor on which (a) no stay of the Confirmation Order is in effect and (b) the conditions to effectiveness set forth in Article XI hereof have been satisfied or waived.
- 1.46 *Estate* means the estate of the Debtor created under section 541 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.47 Exculpated Parties means each of the following in their capacity as such (a) the Debtor, (b) the Reorganized Debtor, (c) the Creditors' Committee, (d) the members of the Creditors' Committee, (e) the DIP Lender, (f) the Plan Sponsor, (g) any member of the Infrahealth Group of Companies, (h) the Chapter 11 Trustee and (i) for each of the foregoing, each such Person's current equity holders, including shareholders, partnership and limited partnership interest holders, and limited liability company membership interest holders, affiliates, partners, subsidiaries, members, officers, directors, managers, principals, employees, agents, managed funds, advisors, attorneys, accountants, investment bankers, consultants, representatives, and other professionals, together with their respective predecessors, successors, and assigns (in each case, solely in their capacity as such); provided that Dr. Yatinder Sighal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, Dr. Michael Short, Dr. Brijinder Gupta, Butzel Long and the Law Offices of Melvin M. Raznick shall not be within the definition of Exculpated Parties.

- 1.48 *Executory Contracts and/or Unexpired Leases* means all executory contracts and unexpired leases to which the Debtor is a party.
- 1.49 *Exhibit* means an exhibit annexed to the Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan or contained in the Plan Supplement, as such exhibit may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time.
  - 1.50 *Executory Contract Objection Deadline* is defined in Section 7.1 hereof.
- 1.51 *Face Amount* means (a) when used in reference to a Disputed Claim, the full stated amount claimed by the holder thereof in any proof of claim timely filed with the Bankruptcy Court, and (b) when used in reference to an Allowed Claim, the amount thereof.
- 1.52 *Final Order* means an order or judgment, the operation or effect of which has not been reversed, stayed, modified, or amended, and as to which order or judgment (or any reversal, stay, modification, or amendment thereof) (a) the time to appeal, seek certiorari, or request reargument or further review or rehearing has expired and no appeal, petition for certiorari, or request for reargument or further review or rehearing has been timely filed, or (b) any appeal, that has been or may be taken or any petition for certiorari or request for reargument or further review or rehearing that has been or may be filed, has been resolved by the highest court to which the order or judgment was appealed, from which certiorari was sought, or to which the request was made, and no further appeal or petition for certiorari or request for reargument or further review or rehearing has been or can be taken for granted.
- 1.53 *General Unsecured Claim* means a Claim against the Debtor that is not an Administrative Claim, DIP Facility Claim, Priority Tax Claim, Non-Tax Priority Claim, Crittenton Secured Claim, CMS Overpayment Claim, Michigan Overpayment Claim, WRC Secured Claim or Other Secured Claim.
  - 1.54 *Holder* means a holder of a Claim or Interest, as applicable.
- 1.55 *Impaired* means when used in reference to a Claim or Interest, a Claim or Interests that is in a Class that is impaired within the meaning of section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.56 *Interest* means the legal, equitable, contractual (including, without limitation, any contractual right to acquire equity in the Debtor contingent upon future events), and other rights of any Person with respect to any membership interest or other ownership interest in the Debtor, whether or not transferable, and any option, warrant, or right to purchase, sell, or subscribe for an ownership interest or other equity security in the Debtor.
- 1.57 *Lien* means any lien, security interest, pledge, title retention agreement, encumbrance, charge, mortgage or hypothecation, other than, in the case of securities and any other equity ownership interests, any restrictions imposed by applicable United States or foreign securities laws.

- 1.58 *Liquidating Trust Trustee* means the trustee of the Trust, or any successor trustee designated or selected in accordance with the terms of the Plan and the Trust Agreement. The initial Liquidating Trust Trustee shall be Basil T. Simon.
- 1.59 **Local Rules** means the local rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, as now in effect or hereafter amended to the extent such amendments apply to the Chapter 11 Case.
- 1.60 *Medicare Act* means 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.* and all related regulations, policies and procedures.
- 1.61 *Medicaid* means the program adopted by the State of Michigan 42 CFR 430.10 in conformity with the requirements of Title XIX of the Social Security Act.
- 1.62 *Michigan* means the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services.
- 1.63 *Michigan Overpayment Claims* means claims of Michigan for Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP Taxes to the extent such QAAP Taxes are not Priority Tax Claims.
- 1.64 *New Membership Interests* means the new membership interests to be issued under the Plan and the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement, representing 100% of the equity in the Reorganized Debtor.
- 1.65 New Credit Facility means that certain \$3,000,000 revolving financing facility to be entered into between the Reorganized Debtor and Sant Partners, LLC and any other lenders party thereto, on the Effective Date, which shall have terms substantially as set forth on term sheet attached hereto as Exhibit A, and all documents, agreements and instruments related thereto.
- 1.66 *New Membership Interest* means, collectively, the membership interests in the Reorganized Debtor to be issued under the Plan and the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement, representing 100% of the equity interests in the Reorganized Debtor.
- 1.67 *Non-Tax Priority Claim* means a Claim, other than an Administrative Claim or Priority Tax Claim, which is entitled to priority in payment pursuant to section 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.68 *Old Equity Interests* means the Interests, whether or not evidenced by a security, in the Debtor issued and outstanding immediately before the Effective Date.
- 1.69 *Other Secured Claim* means a Secured Claim that is not a DIP Facility Claim, Crittenton Secured Claim, CMS Overpayment Claim, Michigan Overpayment Claim, or WRC Secured Claim.
  - 1.70 *Oversight Committee* has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5 hereof.

- 1.71 **Periodic Distribution Date** means each of (a) the Distribution Date, (b) the first Business Day occurring as lest six months after the Distribution Date, or such earlier date as the Trustee shall select and (c) the first Business Day occurring at least six months after the immediately preceding Periodic Distribution Date or such earlier date as the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall select.
- 1.72 **Person** means a "person" as defined in section 101(41) of the Bankruptcy Code and also includes any natural person, corporation, general or limited partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, joint stock company, firm, trust, estate, unincorporated organization, association, government, governmental agency, or other entity, in each case whether acting in an individual, fiduciary or other capacity.
- 1.73 *Petition Date* means July 22, 2015, the date on which the Debtor filed its petition for relief commencing its Chapter 11 Case.
- 1.74 *Plan* means this chapter 11 plan of reorganization contained in the Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan, including the Exhibits and all supplements, appendices, and schedules hereto, either in its current form or as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time with the consent of the Plan Sponsor.
- 1.75 *Plan Supplement* means the compilation of the exhibits to the Plan to be filed with the Bankruptcy Court.
  - 1.76 *Plan Sponsor* is defined in the Introduction.
- 1.77 **Priority Tax Claim** means a Claim of a governmental unit of the kind specified in sections 502(i), 507(a)(8), or 1129(a)(9)(D) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.78 **Professional** means (a) any professional employed in the Chapter 11 Case pursuant to sections 327, 328, or 1103 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise and (b) any professional or other entity seeking compensation or reimbursement of expenses in connection with the Chapter 11 Case pursuant to section 503(b)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.
  - 1.79 *Purchase Price* means \$1,500,000.
- 1.80 **Professional Fee Claim** means an Administrative Claim of a Professional for compensation for services rendered or reimbursement of costs, expenses, or other charges incurred on or after the Petition Date and prior to and including the Effective Date.
- 1.81 *QAAP Taxes* means Quality Assurance Assessment Program taxes under MCL 333.20161.
  - 1.82 *Rejected Contract* is defined in Section 7.1.
- 1.83 **Rejected Contract List** means the list, attached hereto as Exhibit E, of the Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be rejected under Section 7.1 hereof.

- 1.84 Reinstated means (a) leaving unaltered the legal, equitable, and contractual rights to which a Claim entitles the Holder of such Claim so as to leave the Class including such Claim Unimpaired in accordance with section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code or (b) notwithstanding any contractual provision or applicable law that entitles the Holder of such Claim to demand or receive accelerated payment of such Claim after the occurrence of a default, (c) curing any such default that occurred before or after the Petition Date, other than a default of a kind specified in section 365(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, (d) reinstating the maturity of such Claim as such maturity existed before such default, (e) compensating the holder of a Claim for any damages incurred as a result of any reasonable reliance by such holder of a Claim on such contractual provision or such applicable law, and (f) not otherwise altering the legal, equitable, or contractual rights to which such Claim entitles the Holder of such Claim; provided, however, that any contractual right that does not pertain to the payment when due of principal and interest on the obligation on which such Claim is based, including, but not limited to, financial covenant ratios, negative pledge covenants, covenants or restrictions on merger or consolidation, and affirmative covenants regarding corporate existence, prohibiting certain transactions, change of control or actions contemplated by this Plan, or conditioning such transactions or actions on certain factors, shall not be required to be cured to achieve reinstatement.
- the Creditors' Committee, (b) the members of the Creditors' Committee, (c) the DIP Lender, (d) the Plan Sponsor, (e) any member of the Infrahealth Group of Companies, (f) the Chapter 11 Trustee and (g) with respect to part of the foregoing such Person's current equity holders, including shareholders, partnership and limited partnership interest holders, and limited liability company membership interest holders, affiliates, partners, subsidiaries, members, officers, directors, managers, principals, employees, agents, managed funds, advisors, attorneys, accountants, investment bankers, consultants, representatives, and other professionals, together with their respective predecessors, successors, and assigns (in each case, solely in their capacity as such); provided that Dr. Yatinder Sighal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, Dr. Michael Short, Dr. Brijinder Gupta, Butzel Long and the Law Offices of Melvin M. Raznick shall not be within the definition of Released Parties.
  - 1.86 *Reserve Surplus* has the meaning set forth in Section 8.3 of the Plan.
  - 1.87 *Reorganized Debtor* means the Debtor on and after the Effective Date.
- 1.88 **Retained Actions** means all Causes of Action other than Trust Causes of Action; provided, however, that Retained Actions shall not include those claims, causes of action, rights of action, suits and proceedings, whether in law or in equity, whether known or unknown, released under Article XII herein.
  - 1.89 *Sant* means Sant Partners, LLC.
- 1.90 *Schedules* means the schedules of assets and liabilities filed in the Bankruptcy Court by the Debtor, as may be amended from time to time.
- 1.91 **Secured Claim** means a Claim that is secured by a Lien on property in which the Debtor's Estate has an interest or that is subject to setoff under section 553 of the

Bankruptcy Code, to the extent of the value of the Claim Holder's interest in the applicable Estate's interest in such property or to the extent of the amount subject to setoff, as applicable, as determined pursuant to section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code or, in the case of setoff, pursuant to section 553 of the Bankruptcy Code.

- 1.92 **SOFAs** means the Statement of Financial Affairs filed by the Debtor.
- 1.93 *Transaction Documents* means, collectively, the New Credit Facility, the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement, the Trust Agreement, the New Crittenton Note, the Crittenton 2016-2018 Affiliation Agreement, the Crittenton Assumed Affiliation Agreement and any agreement, contract, instrument, and other agreement or document executed or delivered in connection with the foregoing.
- 1.94 *Trust* means the trust created pursuant to this Plan and the Trust Agreement, as described in Article IX of the Plan. The Trust will receive all of the Trust Property, conclude the liquidation of such assets, and make distributions to the persons entitled thereto in accordance with the terms of the Plan.
- 1.95 *Trust Agreement* means the Liquidation Trust Agreement and Declaration of Trust which will be in substantially the form contained in the Plan Supplement.
- 1.96 *Trust Beneficial Interests* means, collectively, the interests of the holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims in the Trust and in all distributions to be made by the Trust on account of Allowed General Unsecured Claims. The Trust Beneficial Interests (a) shall be noted in the books and records of the Trust, (b) shall not be evidenced by a writing, and (c) may not be transferred, sold, assigned, hypothecated or pledged, except that they may be assigned or transferred by will, intestate succession or operation of law.
- 1.97 *Trust Beneficiaries* means the holders of Trust Beneficial Interests, as of any point in time.
- 1.98 *Trust Causes of Action* means all Causes of Action of the Debtor or Debtor's Estate against (a) Dr. Yatinder Sighal, (b) Dr. Anuj Mittal, (c) Dr. Michael Short, (d) Dr. Brijinder Gupta, (e) Butzel Long, PC and (f) the Law Offices of Melvin M Raznick, including, without limitation, any Avoidance Actions against such entities and individuals; and all other Causes of Action identified on Exhibit G.
- 1.99 *Trust Expenses* means all costs, expenses and obligations incurred by the Trust, the Liquidating Trust Trustee, the Liquidating Trust Trustee's Professionals or the Oversight Committee in administering the Trust or in any manner incidental or related thereto.
  - 1.100 *Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment* is defined in Section 9.15 hereof.
- 1.101 *Trust Property* means the Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment and the Trust Causes of Action.
- 1.102 *Unclassified Claims* means the Administrative Claims and Priority Tax Claims.

- 1.103 *Unimpaired* means a Claim or Interest that is not Impaired.
- 1.104 *U.S. Government* is defined in Section 12.7.
- 1.105 *UST Fees* is defined in Section 14.3.
- 1.106 *Waterford Property* means the real estate commonly known as 1305 North Oakland Boulevard, Waterford, MI as more specifically described in the mortgage between the Debtor and Crittenton dated April 14, 2011.
  - 1.107 **WPS** means the Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation.
  - 1.108 *WRC* means Oakland County WRC Wastewater treatment division.
- 1.109 **WRC Secured Claim** means the Secured Claim of the WRC as a water utility in the Allowed amount of \$794,265.51.

#### **ARTICLE II**

## TREATMENT OF UNCLASSIFIED CLAIMS

In accordance with section 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, Administrative Claims and Priority Tax Claims are not classified and are not entitled to vote on this Plan.

- 2.1 Administrative Claims. On, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the latest of (a) the Effective Date, (b) the date on which an Administrative Claim becomes an Allowed Administrative Claim, or (c) the date on which an Allowed Administrative Claim becomes payable under any agreement relating thereto, each Holder of such Allowed Administrative Claim shall receive, in full and final satisfaction, settlement, release, and discharge of, and in exchange for, such Allowed Administrative Claim, Cash equal to the unpaid portion of such Allowed Administrative Claim. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (y) any Allowed Administrative Claim based on a liability incurred by a Debtor in the ordinary course of business during the Chapter 11 Case may be paid in the ordinary course of business in accordance with the terms and conditions of any agreement relating thereto and (z) any Allowed Administrative Claim may be paid on such other terms as may be agreed to between the Holder of such Claim and the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor.
- 2.2 **Priority Tax Claim**. On, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the later of (a) the Effective Date or (b) the date on which a Priority Tax Claim becomes an Allowed Priority Tax Claim, each Holder of an Allowed Priority Tax Claim shall receive, in full and final satisfaction, settlement, release, and discharge of, and in exchange for, such Allowed Priority Tax Claim, in the sole discretion of the Reorganized Debtor, (a) Cash equal to the unpaid portion of such Holder's Allowed Priority Tax Claim, (b) payment in accordance with the provisions of section 1129(a)(9)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code over a period not ending later than five years from the Petition Date, or (c) such other treatment as to which the Plan Sponsor, Reorganized Debtor and such Holder shall have agreed upon in writing.

Upon the failure of the Reorganized Debtor to make any payments due on an Allowed Administrative Claim, Allowed Secured Claim, or Allowed Priority Tax Claim owed to a governmental unit that is not cured within 30 days of the mailing of a written notice of default by the such governmental unit to the Reorganized Debtor, such governmental unit may exercise all rights and remedies available to it under non-bankruptcy law for the collection of its entire claim and/or seek appropriate relief in the Bankruptcy Court.

- Cash on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the allowance of such claims by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court. Each Professional requesting compensation pursuant to sections 330, 331 or 503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for services rendered in connection with the Chapter 11 Case prior to the Effective Date shall file with the Bankruptcy Court an application for allowance of final compensation and reimbursement of expenses in the Chapter 11 Case on or before the 45th day following the Effective Date. Without limiting the foregoing, the Reorganized Debtor may pay the charges incurred by the Reorganized Debtor on and after the Effective Date for any Professional's fees, disbursements, expenses or related support services, without application to or approval by the Bankruptcy Court. None of the fees and expenses of the Professionals engaged by the DIP Lender shall be subject to separate approval by the Bankruptcy Court and no recipient of any such payment shall be required to file any interim or final fee application with respect thereto.
- 2.4 **DIP Facility Claims**. On the Effective Date, the DIP Lender shall satisfy their obligations to fund the Purchase Price to acquire the New Membership Interests through the conversion of DIP Facility Claims in an amount equal to the Purchase Price. To the extent that the Purchase Price is less than the amount of DIP Facility Claims, the unconverted DIP Facility Claims shall be paid in full in Cash on the Effective Date.

#### **ARTICLE III**

## CLASSIFICATION AND TREATMENT OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS

#### 3.1 *Introduction*.

Pursuant to section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code, set forth below is a designation of Classes of Claims against and Interests in the Debtor. In accordance with section 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, Administrative Claims and Priority Tax Claims have not been classified, and the respective treatment of such Unclassified Claims is set forth in Article II of this Plan.

A Claim or Interest is placed in a particular Class only to the extent that the Claim or Interest falls within the description of that Class and is classified in other Classes to the extent that any portion of the Claim or Interest falls within the description of such other Classes. A Claim is also placed in a particular Class for the purpose of receiving distributions pursuant to this Plan only to the extent that such Claim is an Allowed Claim in that Class and such Claim has not been paid, released, or otherwise settled prior to the Effective Date.

## 3.2 Summary of Classes.

Class Impaired/Unimpaired; Entitlement To Vote
--

Class 1 - Non-Tax Priority Claims

Unimpaired - Deemed to have accepted this Plan

and not entitled to vote

Class 2 – Other Secured Claims

Unimpaired - Deemed to have accepted this Plan

and not entitled to vote

Class 3 – Crittenton Secured Claims Impaired – Entitled to vote

Class 4 – CMS Overpayment Claims Impaired – Entitled to vote

Class 5 – Michigan Overpayment Claims Impaired – Entitled to vote

Class 6 – WRC Secured Claims Impaired – Entitled to vote

Class 7 – General Unsecured Claims Impaired – Entitled to vote

Class 8 - Old Equity Interests Impaired – Deemed to have rejected this Plan and

not entitled to vote

## 3.3 Treatment of Classes.

Class 1 – Non-Tax Priority Claims

Claims In Class: Class 1 consists of all Non-Tax Priority Claims against the Debtor.

Treatment: Except to the extent that the Holder of an Allowed Non-Tax Priority Claim has agreed to a less favorable treatment of such Claim, on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after the latest of (a) the Effective Date, (b) the date on which such Non-Tax Priority Claim becomes an Allowed Non-Tax Priority Claim, (c) the date on which such Allowed Non-Tax Priority Claim is otherwise due and payable, and (d) such other date as mutually may be agreed to by and between the Reorganized Debtor and the Holder of such Non-Tax Priority Claim, each Holder of an Allowed Non-Tax Priority Claim shall receive, in full and final satisfaction, release, and discharge of, and in exchange for, such Allowed Non-Tax Priority Claim, Cash equal to the unpaid portion of such Allowed Non-Tax Priority Claim.

Voting: Class 1 is Unimpaired and the Holders of Allowed Class 1 Non-Tax Priority Claims are conclusively deemed to have accepted this Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Class 1 Non-Tax Priority Claims are not entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

Claims In Class: Class 2 consists of all Other Secured Claims against the Debtor. (Each Other Secured Claim shall constitute a separate Class numbered 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, etc.)

*Treatment*: On the Effective Date, or as soon thereafter as is reasonably practicable, each Holder of an Allowed Class 2 Other Secured Claim shall, at the option of the Reorganized Debtor, be entitled to the treatment set forth below in option A, B, C, or D. The Reorganized Debtor specifically reserves the right to challenge the validity, nature and perfection of, and to avoid pursuant to the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and other applicable law, any purported Liens relating to the Other Secured Claims.

Option A: Allowed Other Secured Claims with respect to which the applicable Debtor elects option A shall be Reinstated. The failure of the Debtor to file an objection, prior to the Effective Date, with respect to any Other Secured Claim that is Reinstated hereunder shall be without prejudice to the rights of the Reorganized Debtor to contest or otherwise defend against such Claim in an appropriate forum when and if such Claim is sought to be enforced. Any Cure amount that the Debtor may be required to pay pursuant to section 1124(2) of the Bankruptcy Code on account of any such Reinstated Other Secured Claim shall be paid on, or as soon as practicable after, the latest of (a) the Effective Date, (b) the date on which such Other Secured Claim becomes Allowed, or (c) such other date as mutually may be agreed to by and between such Holder and the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor.

Option B: Allowed Other Secured Claims with respect to which the Reorganized Debtor elects option B shall be paid in Cash, in full, including any amounts owed under section 506 of the Bankruptcy Code, on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the latest of (a) the Effective Date, (b) the date on which such Other Secured Claim becomes an Allowed Other Secured Claim, (c) the date on which such Other Secured Claim is otherwise due and payable and (d) such other date as mutually may be agreed to by and between such Holder and the Reorganized Debtor.

Option C: Allowed Other Secured Claims with respect to which the applicable Debtor elects option C shall be satisfied by the surrender to the Holder of the Claim of the collateral securing the applicable Other Secured Claim.

Option D: Allowed Other Secured Claims with respect to which the applicable Debtor elects option D shall be satisfied in accordance with such other terms and conditions as may be agreed upon by the Reorganized Debtor and the Holder of such Allowed Secured Claim.

The Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed to have elected Option A with respect to all Allowed Other Secured Claims except those with respect to which

the Plan Sponsor elects another option in writing prior to the Confirmation Hearing.

Voting: Class 2 is Unimpaired and the Holders of Allowed Class 2 Other Secured Claims are conclusively deemed to have accepted this Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Class 2 Other Secured Claims are not entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

#### Class 3 – Crittenton Secured Claims

Claims In Class: Class 3 consists of all Crittenton Secured Claims.

*Treatment*: On the Effective Date, Crittenton shall receive the Amended Crittenton Note, which shall continue to be secured by the Waterford Property; other than the Amended Crittenton Note, the related Waterford Property mortgage and the Crittenton Deficiency Claim, all other obligations to Crittenton under the Crittenton Loan Documents shall be released and discharged.

Crittenton Prepetition Affiliation Agreement. On the Effective Date, the Crittenton 2011-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement, as modified in the form of the Crittenton Assumed Affiliation Agreement, will be assumed. On the Effective Date, the Crittenton 2015-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement will be assumed. No Cure shall be payable and Crittenton waives any pre-Effective Date defaults. On the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor and Crittenton shall enter into the Crittenton 2016-2018 Affiliation Agreement.

*Voting*: Class 3 is Impaired. Pursuant to section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed Class 3 Crittenton Secured Claim is entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

#### Class 4 – CMS Overpayment Claim

Claims In Class: Class 4 consists of all CMS Overpayment Claims.

*Treatment*: On the Effective Date, the CMS Overpayment Claim shall be Reinstated and the participation agreements between the Debtor and CMS shall be deemed assumed; provided, that it is a condition precedent to the Effective Date that the Debtor and CMS have agreed, in form and substance acceptable to the Plan Sponsor, to a re-payment plan with respect to the CMS Overpayment Claim.

Voting: Class 4 is Impaired. Pursuant to section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed Class 4 CMS Overpayment Claim is entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

## Class 5 – Michigan Overpayment Claims

Claims In Class: Class 5 consists of all Michigan Overpayment Claims.

Treatment: On the Effective Date, the Michigan Overpayment Claim shall be Reinstated and the participation agreements between the Debtor and Michigan shall be deemed assumed; provided, that it is a condition precedent to the Effective Date that the Debtor and Michigan have agreed, in form and substance acceptable to the Plan Sponsor, to a re-payment plan with respect to the Michigan Overpayment Claim.

Voting: Class 5 is Impaired. Pursuant to section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Michigan Overpayment Claim is entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

## Class 6 – WRC Secured Claim

Claims In Class: Class 6 consists of all Allowed WRC Secured Claims.

Treatment: The WRC shall receive, in full and final satisfaction, release, and discharge of, and in exchange for, the WRC Secured Claim, sixty (60) equal fixed monthly payments of \$13,237.76 over a five year period commencing on the first day of the month following the Effective Date. The WRC Secured Claim shall not accrue interest for the period after the Petition Date.

Voting: Class 6 is Impaired. Pursuant to section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed WRC Secured Claim is entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

## Class 7 - General Unsecured Claims

Claims In Class: Class 7 consists of all General Unsecured Claims.

*Treatment*: Each Holder of an Allowed General Unsecured Claim shall receive, in full and final satisfaction, release, and discharge of, and in exchange for, such Allowed General Unsecured Claim its *pro rata* share of the Trust Beneficial Interests.

Crittenton Deficiency Claim. The Crittenton Deficiency Claim is deemed an Allowed General Unsecured Claim in the amount of \$3,250,000.

*Voting*: Class 7 is Impaired. Pursuant to section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, each Holder of an Allowed General Unsecured Claim is entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

#### Class 8 – Old Equity Interests

Claims In Class: Class 8 consists of Old Equity Interests and all Claims arising from or related to Old Equity Interests that are subject to subordination under section 510(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.

*Treatment*: On the Effective Date, all Old Equity Interest shall be cancelled and Holders of Old Equity Interests and Claims arising from or related to Old Equity Interests that are subject to subordination under section 510(b) of the Bankruptcy Code shall not receive or retain any property on account thereof.

*Voting*: Class 8 is Impaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 8 Old Equity Interests are conclusively deemed to have rejected this Plan pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Class 8 Old Equity Interests are not entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan.

- 3.4 **Alternative Treatment**. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, any Holder of an Allowed Claim or Interest may receive, instead of the distribution or treatment to which it is entitled hereunder, any other distribution or treatment to which it and the Reorganized Debtor agree.
- 3.5 Special Provision Regarding Unimpaired Classes of Claims. Except as otherwise provided in this Plan, nothing shall affect the Debtor's or the Reorganized Debtor's rights and defenses, both legal and equitable, with respect to any Claims in Unimpaired Classes, including, but not limited to, all rights with respect to legal and equitable defenses to setoffs against or recoupments of Claims in Unimpaired Classes.

## **ARTICLE IV**

## **ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PLAN**

- 4.1 *Classes Entitled to Vote*. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 are entitled to vote to accept or reject this Plan. By operation of law, Classes 1 and 2 are deemed to have accepted this Plan and are not entitled to vote. By operation of law, Class 8 is deemed to have rejected this Plan and is not entitled to vote.
- 4.2 Acceptance by Impaired Classes. An Impaired Class of Claims shall have accepted this Plan if, not counting the vote of any holder designated under section 1126(e) of the Bankruptcy Code, (a) the Holders of at least two-thirds in amount of the Allowed Claims actually voting in the Class have voted to accept this Plan and (b) the Holders of more than one-half in number of the Allowed Claims actually voting in the Class have voted to accept this Plan.
- 4.3 *Elimination of Classes*. To the extent applicable, any Class that does not contain any Allowed Claims or any Claims temporarily allowed for voting purposes under Bankruptcy Rule 3018, as of the date of the commencement of the Confirmation Hearing, shall be deemed to have been deleted from this Plan for purposes of (a) voting to accept or reject this Plan and (b) determining whether it has accepted or rejected this Plan under section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 4.4 *Cramdown*. To the extent necessary, the Plan Sponsor shall request confirmation of this Plan, as it may be modified from time to time, under section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Plan Sponsor reserves the right to modify this Plan to the extent, if any, that confirmation pursuant to section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code requires modification.

#### ARTICLE V

## MEANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS PLAN

- Date, the Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed to have adopted the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement and the Debtor will continue to exist after the Effective Date as a Michigan limited liability company. The Amended and Restated Operating Agreement shall include a provision to prohibit the Reorganized Debtor from issuing non-voting equity securities to the extent necessary to comply with section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. In accordance with section 12.2 hereof, and except as otherwise explicitly provided in this Plan, on the Effective Date, all property comprising the Estate (including Retained Actions, but excluding Trust Property), shall revest in the Reorganized Debtor.
- 5.2 **Sources of Cash for Distribution**. All Cash necessary for the Reorganized Debtor to make payments required by this Plan shall be obtained from (a) existing Cash balances, (b) the operations of the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor, (c) the \$1,500,000 equity investment by the Plan Sponsor, and (d) borrowings under the New Credit Facility.
- **Issuance of New Membership Interests.** On the Effective Date, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Plan and the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement, the Reorganized Debtor shall issue, sell and deliver to the Plan Sponsor all of the New Membership Interests. The aggregate Purchase Price is \$1,500,000. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Plan Sponsor may, but is not required to, allow other Persons to acquire New Membership Interests, which may be separately classified, on the Effective Date under the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement and the Plan. If the following conditions are met, the participation of additional new members shall not constitute a material modification of the Plan that requires re-solicitation of the Plan, and a Holder of a Claim that has accepted this Plan shall be deemed to have accepted this Plan as modified: (a) the aggregate Purchase Price is not less than \$1,500,000; (b) the identify of any person to acquire New Membership Interests on the Effective Date is disclosed prior to the Confirmation Hearing; (c) any amendments to the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement contained in the Plan Supplement are filed with the Bankruptcy Court prior to the Confirmation Hearing; and (d) the Plan Sponsor acquires a majority equity interest in, or otherwise obtains operational control of, the Reorganized Debtor. When used with respect to a particular purchaser, "Purchase Price" shall mean such purchaser's pro rata share of the Purchase Price.
- 5.4 **Section 1145 Exemption**. Pursuant to section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code, the issuance and allocation of shares of the New Membership Interests to the Plan Sponsor pursuant to the Plan shall be exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933 and any state or local law requiring registration for offer or sale of a security.
- 5.5 *Company Action*. Each of the matters provided for under this Plan or the Transaction Documents involving the company structure of the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor or any company action to be taken by, or required of, the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed to have occurred and be effective as provided herein, and shall be authorized, approved and, to the extent taken prior to the Effective Date, ratified in all respects without any requirement

of further action by members, creditors, directors, offices or managers of the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor or the Chapter 11 Trustee.

- **Preservation of Causes of Action**. In accordance with section 1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Reorganized Debtor will retain and may (but is not required to) enforce all Retained Actions. After the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor, in its sole and absolute discretion, shall have the right to bring, settle, release, compromise, or enforce such Retained Actions (or decline to do any of the foregoing), without further approval of the Bankruptcy Court. The Reorganized Debtor or any successors, in the exercise of its sole discretion, may pursue such Retained Actions so long as it is in the best interests of the Reorganized Debtor or any successors holding such rights of action. The failure of the Debtor to specifically list any claim, right of action, suit, proceeding, or other Retained Action in this Plan or the Disclosure Statement does not, and will not be deemed to, constitute a waiver or release by the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor of such claim, right of action, suit, proceeding or other Retained Action, and the Reorganized Debtor will retain the right to pursue such claims, rights of action, suits, proceedings, and other Retained Actions in their sole discretion and, therefore, no preclusion doctrine, collateral estoppel, issue preclusion, claim preclusion, estoppel (judicial, equitable, or otherwise), or laches will apply to such claim, right of action, suit, proceeding, or other Retained Action upon or after the confirmation or consummation of this Plan.
- 5.7 *Effectuating Documents; Further Transactions*. Each of the Chapter 11 Trustee, the Liquidating Trust Trustee, the Debtor and Reorganized Debtor, and their respective officers and designees, is authorized to execute, deliver, file, or record the Transaction Documents and such other contracts, instruments, releases, indentures, and other agreements or documents, and take such actions, as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate and further evidence the terms and conditions of this Plan, or to otherwise comply with applicable law.
- 5.8 Exemption From Certain Transfer Taxes and Recording Fees. Pursuant to section 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, any transfers from the Debtor to the Reorganized Debtor or Trust to any other Person or entity pursuant to this Plan, or any agreement regarding the transfer of title to or ownership of any of the Debtor's real or personal property, will not be subject to any document recording tax, stamp tax, conveyance fee, sales tax, intangibles or similar tax, mortgage tax, stamp act, real estate transfer tax, mortgage recording tax, Uniform Commercial Code filing or recording fee, or other similar tax or governmental assessment, and the Confirmation Order will direct the appropriate state or local governmental officials or agents to forego the collection of any such tax or governmental assessment and to accept for filing and recordation any of the foregoing instruments or other documents without the payment of any such tax or governmental assessment.
- 5.9 *Further Authorization*. The Reorganized Debtor shall be entitled to seek such orders, judgments, injunctions, and rulings as it deems necessary to carry out the intentions and purposes, and to give full effect to the provisions, of this Plan.
- 5.10 *Dissolution of Creditors' Committee*. The Creditors' Committee shall continue in existence until the Effective Date to exercise those powers and perform those duties specified in section 1103 of the Bankruptcy Code. On the Effective Date, the Creditors' Committee, shall be dissolved and the Creditors' Committees members, in their capacity as such,

shall be deemed released of all their duties, responsibilities, and obligations in connection with the Chapter 11 Case or this Plan and its implementation, and the retention or employment of the Creditors' Committee's attorneys, accountants, professionals, and other agents shall terminate, except with respect to (i) all Professional Fee Claims and (ii) any appeals of the Confirmation Order.

- 5.11 *Chapter 11 Trustee*. On the Effective Date, the Chapter 11 Trustee, in his capacity as such, shall be deemed released of all of his duties, responsibilities, and obligations in connection with the Chapter 11 Case or this Plan and its implementation, and the retention or employment of the Chapter 11 Trustee's attorneys, accountants, professionals, and other agents shall terminate, except with respect to (a) all Professional Fee Claims and (b) any appeals of the Confirmation Order.
- 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Securities and Agreements. Except as provided in this Plan or in the Confirmation Order or for the purpose of evidencing a right to distribution hereunder on the Effective Date, all notes, stock, instruments, certificates, agreements, side letters, fee letters and other documents evidencing or giving rise to Claims and Interests in the Debtor shall be canceled, and the obligations of the Debtor thereunder or in any way related thereto shall be fully released, terminated, extinguished and discharged, in each case without further notice to or order of the Bankruptcy Court, act or action under applicable law, regulation, order, or rule or any requirement of further action, vote, or other approval or authorization by any Person. The Holders of or parties to such notes, stock, instruments, certificates, agreements, side letters, fee letters, and other documents shall have no rights arising from or relating to such notes, stock, instruments, certificates, agreements, side letters, fee letters, and other documents or the cancellation thereof, except the rights provided pursuant to this Plan and the Confirmation Order.
- 5.13 Officers and Directors of Reorganized Debtor. On the Effective Date, each of the members of the existing board of directors of the Debtor shall be deemed to have resigned in such capacity, and the members of the existing board of directors shall return all property of the Debtor in their possession to the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor on or before such date. The Plan Supplement will designate the members of the board of directors of the Reorganized Debtor. It is anticipated that the Debtor's businesses will continue to be managed, as of the Effective Date, by existing management, subject to replacement by the new board of directors after the Effective Date. On the Effective Date, the officers and directors of the Reorganized Debtor will be appointed automatically without any requirement of further action by members, creditors, directors, or managers of the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor or the Chapter 11 Trustee.

#### **ARTICLE VI**

## **ALLOWANCE AND RESOLUTION OF CLAIMS**

6.1 Allowed Claims and Interests. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Reorganized Debtor or Trust, as applicable, shall make distributions only to Holders of Allowed Claims. A Holder of a Disputed Claim shall only receive a distribution on account thereof when and to the extent that such Holder's Disputed Claim becomes an Allowed Claim. The Reorganized Debtor or Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, shall withhold

distributions otherwise due hereunder to the holder of a Claim for a reasonable period of time to enable the Liquidating Trust Trustee or Reorganized Debtor, as applicable, to determine whether to object to the Claim. The presence of a Disputed Claim in any class will not be a cause to delay distribution to Allowed Claims in that Class or in other Classes, as long as a reserve is created for the Disputed Claim in accordance herewith. A holder of a General Unsecured Claim that becomes an Allowed Claim after the Distribution Date will receive its distribution on the next Periodic Distribution Date.

- 6.2 *Full Satisfaction*. The Reorganized Debtor or Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, shall make, and each holder of an Allowed Claim shall receive, the distributions provided for in the Plan in full satisfaction and discharge of the Claim.
- 6.3 Interest and Penalties on Claims. Unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Plan or the Confirmation Order, required by applicable bankruptcy law, or necessary to render a Claim Unimpaired, postpetition interest and penalties shall not accrue or be paid on any Claims, including Priority Tax Claims, Non-Tax Priority Claims, WRC Secured Claims, and General Unsecured Claims, and no Holder of a Claim shall be entitled to interest and penalties accruing on or after the Petition Date through the date such Claim is satisfied in accordance with the terms of this Plan.
- 6.4 **Post Confirmation Claim and Asset Resolution**. After the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor may defend, pursue or settle, without Bankruptcy Court approval, any Disputed Claim or Claim or Cause of Action of the Estate other than with respect to General Unsecured Claims and Trust Property. After the Effective Date, the Liquidating Trust Trustee may defend, pursue or settle, without Bankruptcy Court approval, any Disputed Claim or Claim or Cause of Action of the Estate constituting Trust Property or related to a General Unsecured Claim; provided, however, that the Liquidating Trust Trustee in its discretion may seek Bankruptcy Court approval of any such settlement.
- Date (the "Claims Objection Deadline") (unless extended by an order of the Bankruptcy Court upon motion of the Reorganized Debtor or the Liquidating Trust Trustee), the Reorganized Debtor or the Liquidating Trust Trustee, as the case may be, shall file objections to Claims with the Bankruptcy Court and serve such objections upon the holders of each of the Claims to which objections are made. Nothing contained herein, however, shall limit the Reorganized Debtor's or Liquidating Trust Trustee's right to object to Claims, if any, filed or amended after the Claims Objection Deadline and unless subsequently ordered for good cause the Reorganized Debtor or the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall continue to have the right to amend any objections and to file and prosecute supplemental objections and counterclaims to a Disputed Claim until such Disputed Claim is Allowed.

#### **ARTICLE VII**

# TREATMENT OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

- 7.1 Assumption/Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases. On the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor shall (a) assume the Executory Contracts and Leases on the Assumed Contract List and (b) reject the Executory Contracts and Leases on the Rejected Contract List. The Plan Sponsor reserves the right to amend the Assumed Contract List and Rejected Contract List at any time prior to the Confirmation Hearing. Each Executory Contract and Unexpired Lease not listed on either the Assumed Contract List or Rejected Contract List shall be deemed automatically rejected in accordance with the provisions and requirements of sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date, unless such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease:
- (i) has been previously assumed by the Debtor by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court;
- (ii) has been assumed by the Debtor by order of the Bankruptcy Court in effect as of the Effective Date (which order may be the Confirmation Order); or
- (iii) is the subject of a motion to assume filed by the Debtor under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code pending as of the Effective Date.

An Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease that is assumed pursuant to the foregoing sentence shall be referred to as an "Assumed Contract." An Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease that is rejected as described above shall be referred to as a "Rejected Contract." Each non-debtor party to an Assumed Contract or Rejected Contract shall receive at least twenty—one days' notice of the deadline to object to assumption or rejection, as the case may be, of the identified Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease, which date will be the deadline set by the Bankruptcy Court to object to confirmation of the Plan (the "Executory Contract Objection Deadline"). If the Assumed Contract List or Rejected Contract List is modified less than twenty-one days prior to the Executory Contract Objection Deadline, the affected party will be provided at least twenty-one days' notice of the time to object to assumption or rejection of the identified Assumed Contract or Rejected Contract

Entry of the Confirmation Order by the Bankruptcy Court shall constitute findings by the Bankruptcy Court that (a) the Reorganized Debtor has properly provided for adequate assurance of payment of the cure of any defaults that might have existed consistent with the requirements of section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, (b) each assumption (or rejection, as the case may be) is in the best interest of the Debtor and its Estate and that each Assumed Contract is assumed as of the Effective Date and each Rejected Contract rejected as of the Effective Date or such other date identified in the Rejected Contract List, and (c) the requirements for assumption, or rejection, as the case may be, of any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to be assumed or rejected, as the case may be, have been satisfied. No provision of any agreement or other document that permits a person to terminate or modify an agreement or to otherwise modify the rights of the Debtor based on the filing of the Chapter 11

Case or the financial condition of the Debtor or which would restrict the assumption of any Assumed Contract under a "change in control" prohibition or similar restriction shall be enforceable.

- 7.2 **Rejection Damages Claim Deadline**. Unless otherwise provided by an order of the Bankruptcy Court, any asserted Claims arising from the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease must be filed by Holders of such Claims with the Bankruptcy Court and served on the parties entitled to notice under this Plan no later than sixty (60) days after the later of (a) the Effective Date or (b) the effective date of such rejection, subject to the Liquidating Trust Trustee's and Reorganized Debtor's right to object thereto. In the event of such objection, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall not be obligated to make any distribution in respect of such Claim until such dispute is resolved by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court or the agreement of the parties.
- 7.3 Cure Amounts. Any monetary amounts by which any Executory Contract and Unexpired Lease to be assumed under the Plan is in default shall be satisfied, under Section 365(b)(l) of the Bankruptcy Code, by Cure. If the Assumed Contract List indicates a specific Cure amount for a contract or lease, the payment of the amount so specified shall be conclusively deemed to constitute Cure with respect to that contract or lease, and no other payment or performance on account of a prepetition default thereunder shall be required. If the amount so specified is zero, no payment shall be required. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the other party to a contract or lease on the Assumed Contract List files, no later than the Executory Contract Objection Deadline, an objection disputing the Cure amount so specified with respect to its contract or lease, or otherwise raising an objection as to the nature or amount of any Cure, (a) except as provided in Section 7.1, any other matter relating to assumption, Cure shall occur following the entry of a Final Order by the Bankruptcy Court resolving the dispute and approving the assumption; if an objection to Cure is sustained by the Bankruptcy Court, the Reorganized Debtor, in its sole option, may elect to reject such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease in lieu of assuming it.
- 7.4 *Compensation and Benefit Programs*. All of the Debtor's existing programs, plans, agreements, and arrangements relating to employee compensation and benefits (other than as set forth in or related to any Rejected Contract), including, without limitation, all medical, dental, pharmacy, vision, dental, and disability plans entered into before the Petition Date, as amended from time to time and to the extent and as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date ("Benefit Plans"), will be deemed to be, and will be treated as though they are, executory contracts that are assumed under Section 7.1 of this Plan, and the Debtor's and Reorganized Debtor's obligations and rights under such programs, plans, agreements, and arrangements will survive confirmation of this Plan, subject to the terms and conditions of such Benefit Plans. The Debtor does not have any retiree plans (as defined in Section 1114 of the Bankruptcy Code). Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to modify the existing terms of the Benefit Plans, including, without limitation, the Debtor's and the Reorganized Debtor's rights of termination and amendment thereunder.
- 7.5 *Employment Contracts*. To the extent not previously rejected by Final Order, the employment agreement of Brijinder Gupta dated June 2, 2015 is hereby rejected as of the Effective Date. The Debtor has not identified any other employment agreements. To the

extent any party asserts that it has an employment agreement with the Debtor, whether in writing or not, such employment agreement shall be deemed rejected as of the Effective Date. For avoidance of doubt or not, the foregoing sentence does not apply to any collective bargaining agreement of the Debtor, which agreements are Assumed Contracts.

7.6 *Indemnification*. The Debtor's obligation to indemnify any former director, officer, or member under its operating agreement, employee indemnification policy, or any other agreement shall be deemed rejected as of the Effective Date.

#### **ARTICLE VIII**

## PROVISIONS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTIONS

- 8.1 **Disbursing Agent**. Except with respect to distributions on account of the Trust, the Reorganized Debtor shall make all distributions under the Plan. The Liquidating Trust Trustee shall make all distributions of Trust Property under the Trust Agreement. Any entity other than the Liquidating Trust Trustee that acts as a disbursing agent for the Trust shall be an agent of the Liquidating Trust Trustee and not a separate taxable entity with respect to, for example, the assets held, income received or disbursements or distributions made for the Liquidating Trust Trustee. Neither the Liquidating Trust Trustee nor the Reorganized Debtor shall be required to provide a bond in connection with the making of any distributions pursuant to the Plan.
- 8.2 **Delivery of Distributions**. Distributions shall be made to each holder of an Allowed Claim (a) at the address shown on the list of creditors filed with the petitions commencing the Chapter 11 Case, (b) at the address listed in the Schedules if different from the address shown on the list creditors filed with the petitions commencing the Chapter 11 Case, or (c) if a proof of claim is filed, and the address is different from that listed in the Schedules, at the address set forth in the proof of claim.

#### 8.3 *Distribution Reserve*.

- (i) Distribution Reserve; Estimation of Claims
- (1) On the Effective Date, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall establish a Distribution Reserve from the Trust Property on account of Disputed Claims. The Distribution Reserve shall initially include Cash and other property to be distributed under the Plan in amounts sufficient to distribute to each holder of a Disputed Claim the full amount that it would receive hereunder if its Claim shall ultimately become an Allowed Claim in its full Face Amount.
- (2) Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to making distributions to holders of Trust Beneficial Interests, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall move on written notice to any affected party for a Bankruptcy Court order determining the maximum allowable amount of all unliquidated Class 7 General Unsecured Claims that are Disputed Claims and shall adjust the amount held in the Distribution Reserve on account of such Disputed Claim, in accordance therewith. Additionally, the Liquidating Trust Trustee may move for a

Bankruptcy Court order on written notice to any affected party determining, before allowance of the Claim, the maximum allowable amount of any specific Disputed Claim.

(3) After any Disputed claim becomes an Allowed Claim, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall, on the next Periodic Distribution Date, make the distributions that would have been made to such holder if the Disputed claim had been an Allowed Claim on or before the Effective Date.

## (ii) Reserve Surplus.

If a Disputed Claim becomes (i) a Disallowed Claim, (ii) an Allowed Claim in an amount less than the amount held as the Distribution Reserve on account thereof, or (iii) subordinated, the amount attributable to the Claim's disallowed or subordinated portion shall constitute reserve surplus ("Reserve Surplus"). Should the amount of an Allowed Claim exceed the amount held as the Distribution Reserve on account thereof, the Holder shall be entitled to receive any shortfall in the distribution that it would otherwise be entitled to receive solely from the Reserve Surplus, but in no event shall such Holder have recourse to any payments or distributions theretofore made to or for the benefit of any Holder from the Distribution Reserve or Reserve Surplus. If more than one Holder has a right to receive distributions from the Reserve Surplus, then they shall receive their *pro rata* share of the Reserve Surplus. After Final Orders have been entered, or other final resolutions have been reached, with respect to all Disputed Claims, any remaining cash or other property held in the Distribution Reserve or the Reserve surplus will be distributed in accordance with the Trust Agreement.

- 8.4 **Distributions Relating to Allowed Insured Claims**. If any Claim otherwise payable under the Plan is covered by an insurance policy held by the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor, the Claim may be satisfied, in whole or in part, with the proceeds of the policy, if any.
- 8.5 *No De Minimis Distributions*. Other than the final distribution made by the Trust in accordance with the Trust Agreement, no distribution in an amount of less than \$50.00 shall be made on account of any Allowed General Unsecured Claim. Such undistributed amount will instead by retained by the Trust and added to subsequent distributions until such distribution equals or exceeds \$50.00.
- 8.6 *Unclaimed Trust Distributions*. If a Holder of an Allowed Claim fails to negotiate a check issued to such Holder within ninety (90) days of the date such check was forwarded to said Holder and such check was not returned due to an incorrect or incomplete address, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall issue a "stop payment order" in connection with such non-negotiated check and the amount of cash attributable to such check will be deemed vested in the Trust and such cash shall constitute Trust Property to be distributed in accordance with this Plan and the payee of such check and holder of the concomitant Claim will be deemed to have no further Claim in respect of such check and will not participate in any further distributions under this Plan. If a distribution under this Plan to any Holder of an Allowed Claim is returned to the Liquidating Trust Trustee due to an incorrect or incomplete address for such Holder and such Holder does not present itself within ninety (90) days of that such check was forwarded to said Holder, the amount of cash attributable to such check will be deemed vested in the Trust and such

Cash shall constitute Trust Property to be distributed in accordance with this Plan and the payee of such check and holder of the concomitant Claim will be deemed to have no further claim in respect of such check and will not participate in any further distributions under this Plan.

- 8.7 **Defenses; Setoff.** Any defenses, counterclaims, rights of set off or recoupment of the Debtor with respect to a claim (other than a General Unsecured Claim) shall vest in and inure to the benefit of the Reorganized Debtor. Any defenses, counterclaims, rights of set off or recoupment of the Debtor with respect to a General Unsecured Claim shall vest in and inure to the benefit of the Trust. To the extent permitted by law, the Reorganized Debtor or the Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, may, but shall not be required to, set off against any claim, the payments or other distributions to be made in respect thereof, and claims of any nature whatsoever that the Debtor, Reorganized Debtor or the Trust may have against the Claim's holder, but neither the failure to do so nor the allowance of any Claim hereunder shall constitute a waiver or release of a claim or Cause of Action of the Reorganized Debtor or the Liquidating Trust Trustee. This Plan does not affect any defenses or rights of set off or recoupment of the holder of a Claim against the Reorganized Debtor or the Trust or to the extent the Trust or Reorganized Debtor are successors to the Claims of the Debtor.
- 8.8 Distributions for Claims Allowed as of the Effective Date. Except as otherwise provided herein or as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, distributions to be made on account of Claims that are Allowed Claims as of the Effective Date shall be made on the Effective Date or as soon thereafter as is practicable. Any distribution to be made on the Effective Date pursuant to this Plan shall be deemed as having been made on the Effective Date if such distribution is made on the Effective Date or as soon thereafter as is practicable. Any payment or distribution required to be made under this Plan on a day other than a Business Day shall be made on the next succeeding Business Day. New Membership Interests shall not be certificated. Membership Interests shall be evidenced by the official registry maintained by the Reorganized Debtor under the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement.
- 8.9 **Means of Cash Payment**. Payments of Cash made pursuant to this Plan shall be made, at the option and in the sole discretion of the applicable Reorganized Debtor or Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, by checks drawn on, or wire transfer from, a domestic bank selected by the Reorganized Debtor or Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, Cash payments to foreign creditors may be made, at the option of the applicable Reorganized Debtor or Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, in such funds and by such means as are necessary or customary in a particular foreign jurisdiction.
- 8.10 *Withholding and Reporting Requirements*. In connection with this Plan and all distributions hereunder, the Reorganized Debtor and Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, shall comply with all withholding and reporting requirements imposed by any federal, state, local, or foreign taxing authority, and all distributions hereunder shall be subject to any such withholding and reporting requirements. The Reorganized Debtor and Liquidating Trust Trustee, as applicable, shall be authorized to take any and all actions that may be necessary or appropriate to comply with such withholding and reporting requirements.

#### ARTICLE IX

## THE TRUST

- 9.1 *Transfer of the Trust Property to the Trust*. On the Effective Date, title to and possession of the Trust Property shall be deemed transferred and delivered to the Trust without further act or action under any applicable agreement, law, regulation, order or rule of law.
- *Purposes of the Trust*. The purposes of the Trust are, among other things: (a) to liquidate, sell or dispose of the Trust Property; (b) to cause all net proceeds of the Trust Property, including proceeds of Trust Causes of Action on behalf of the Trust, to be deposited into the Trust; (c) to initiate actions to resolve any remaining issues regarding the allowance and payment of General Unsecured Claims including, as necessary, initiation and/or participation in proceedings before the Bankruptcy Court; (d) to take such steps as are necessary or useful to maximize the value of the Trust; (e) to make the payments and distributions to creditors and holders of Trust Beneficial Interests as required by the Plan; (f) to pursue Trust Causes of Action and (g) to enforce all rights with respect to the Trust Property. It is intended that the Trust (other than as relating to Trust Property allocable to Disputed Claims) will be classified for U.S. federal income tax purposes as a "liquidating trust," with the primary objective of liquidating the Trust Property and distributing the net proceeds thereof, with no objective to continue or engage in the conduct or a trade or business in accordance with Treasury Regulation 301.7701-4(d), except to the extent reasonably necessary to and consistent with the liquidating purposes of the Trust and the Plan, and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan, all actions taken by the Trust or any person acting on behalf of the Trust shall be necessary to and consistent with accomplishing such primary objective.
- 9.3 **Trust Agreement**. A copy of the Trust Agreement shall be contained in the Plan Supplement. The Trust Agreement shall be approved by the Bankruptcy Court, and the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall accept his or her duties thereunder on the Effective Date. The Trust Agreement shall, among other matters, create the Trust, identify the Liquidating Trust Trustee as the initial trustee of the Trust, identify the compensation of the Liquidating Trust Trustee, and specify the authorities and powers of the Liquidating Trust Trustee and the Oversight Committee, consistent with this Plan. If there are any inconsistencies between the Plan and the Trust Agreement, the terms of the Trust Agreement shall govern.
- 9.4 *Operations of the Trust*. From and after the Effective Date, the Trust may use, acquire and dispose of Trust Property, and take any of the actions set forth in this Plan or in the Trust Agreement without the approval of the Bankruptcy Court and free of the restrictions of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules or the prior orders of the Bankruptcy Court, other than restrictions expressly imposed by the Plan, the Confirmation Order or the Trust Agreement, provided that the Trust is administered so that it qualifies as a liquidating trust under Treasury Regulation § 301.7701-4(d) (other than as relating to the Trust Property allocable to Disputed Claims). The actions of the Trust and the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall be subject to the supervision and approval of the Oversight Committee as provided in the Plan and the Trust Agreement.

Under the Plan, and subject to the Trust Agreement, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall have the power and authority to perform the following acts:

- (1) Perfect and secure his right, title and interest to the properties comprising the Trust Property;
- (2) Reduce the Trust Property to Cash and hold the same;
- (3) Determine when to sell Trust Property and on what terms, and sell and convert the Trust Property to cash and distribute the net proceeds in accordance with the Plan and the Trust Agreement;
- (4) Manage and protect the Trust Property;
- (5) Grant options to purchase, contract to sell and sell the Trust Property, or any part or parts thereof, for such purchase price and for cash or on such terms as the Liquidating Trust Trustee deems appropriate;
- (6) Exchange and re-exchange the Trust Property or any part or parts thereof for other personal property;
- (7) Release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about the Trust Property;
- (8) Pay and discharge any costs, expenses, collection fees or obligations deemed necessary to preserve the Trust Property, or any part thereof;
- (9) Purchase insurance to protect the Trust Property, as well as to protect the Liquidating Trust Trustee, the Oversight Committee and its members, from liability for such risks and in such amounts as the Liquidating Trust Trustee or the Oversight Committee shall determine is appropriate;
- (10) Deposit funds of the Trust and draw checks and make disbursements thereof;
- (11) Employ and have such professionals, including, without limitation, attorneys and accountants, and such other agents, consultants and employees on behalf of the Trust as the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall deem necessary; provided, however, that the Liquidating Trust Trustee's authority to pay, such professionals shall be governed by the provisions of the Trust Agreement.
- (12) Except as expressly required by the Plan, determine when distributions should be made to the Trust Beneficiaries:

- (13) Exercise any and all powers granted to the Liquidating Trust Trustee by any agreements or by common law or any statute which serve to increase the extent of the powers granted to the Liquidating Trust Trustee hereunder.
- (14) Take any action required or permitted by the Plan;
- (15) Negotiate, renegotiate and enter into contracts and execute obligations negotiable and non-negotiable;
- (16) Sue and be sued; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u> that any suit commenced after the Effective Date against the Trust, or against the Liquidating Trust Trustee acting in his or her capacity as trustee of the Trust, must be commenced in the Bankruptcy Court; <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Court may abstain from hearing any such suit;
- (17) With respect to Trust Property, institute, settle or compromise or abandon on behalf of the Trust all claims and Trust Causes of Actions which could be brought by a trustee, Debtor or the Creditors' Committee under the Bankruptcy Code, and prosecute or defend all appeals on behalf of the Debtor, as representative of the Estate within the meaning of section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code;
- (18) Object to Claims of General Unsecured Creditors;
- (19) Settle, compromise or adjust, by arbitration or otherwise, any claims, disputes or controversies in favor of or against the Trust;
- (20) Waive or release rights of any kind;
- (21) Appoint, remove and act through agents, managers and employees and confer upon them such power and authority as may be necessary or advisable;
- (22) File all income and informational tax returns and forms of the Trust and the reserve for Disputed Claims as required by law, and pay all taxes required to be paid by the Trust or the reserve for Disputed Claims; and
- (23) In general, without in any manner limiting any of the foregoing, deal with the Trust Property, or any part or parts thereof, and the affairs of the Trust, in all other ways as would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal therewith, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter;

- 9.5 **Supervision by Oversight Committee**. The Liquidating Trust Trustee, and the activities of the Trust, shall be subject to the review and supervision of an oversight committee (the "**Oversight Committee**"). The Oversight Committee shall have the powers and duties with respect to the Trust, the Liquidating Trust Trustee and the Trust Property as set forth in the Trust Agreement. In the event of a dispute between the Liquidating Trust Trustee and the Oversight Committee, the Bankruptcy Court shall have jurisdiction to determine whether the proposed action should be taken, upon motion made by the Liquidating Trust Trustee or the Oversight Committee.
- 9.6 **Resignation or Replacement of Liquidating Trust Trustee**. The Liquidating Trust Trustee may resign or be terminated at any time in accordance with the terms of the Trust Agreement. Upon such resignation or termination, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall be entitled to receive any unpaid compensation or expense reimbursement owing to the Liquidating Trust Trustee in accordance with the terms of the Trust Agreement.

In case of the resignation, termination, death or inability to act of the Liquidating Trust Trustee, a successor Liquidating Trust Trustee may be appointed by the Oversight Committee without Bankruptcy Court approval in accordance with the terms of the Trust Agreement, whereupon such successor Liquidating Trust Trustee shall assume all duties and obligations from the resigned, terminated or incapacitated Liquidating Trust Trustee. The successor Liquidating Trust Trustee shall be vested with all the rights, privileges, powers and duties of the Liquidating Trust Trustee named herein. Each succeeding Liquidating Trust Trustee may in like manner resign and another may in like manner be appointed in his or her place.

- 9.7 **Payment of Trust Expenses**. Trust Expenses shall be paid, or adequate reserves created for Trust Expenses, prior to any distribution to the Trust Beneficiaries.
- 9.8 *Distributions*. The Liquidating Trust Trustee shall be responsible for making the distributions to Trust Beneficiaries in accordance with the terms of the Trust Agreement and the Plan.
- 9.9 **No Payment of Transfer-Related Fees to the Trust**. The Trust shall not be required to pay any fees to the United States Trustee based on any transfers of Trust Property to the Trust from the Estate.
- 9.10 **Books and Records of Trust**. The Liquidating Trust Trustee shall maintain an accounting of receipts and disbursements of the Trust. The Liquidating Trust Trustee shall maintain the books and records of the Trust, or provide storage for such book and records, for the longer of six (6) years, or while the Trust is in existence, provided that the Court may, upon application by the Liquidating Trust Trustee, authorize the Liquidating Trust Trustee to destroy all of the Trust's books and records at such time as the Trust has no further need for such books and records. The Trust books and records shall be open to inspection by the representatives of the Oversight Committee at all reasonable times.
- 9.11 *Limitations on Liability*. The Liquidating Trust Trustee shall not be liable for any act he or she may do or fail to do as Liquidating Trust Trustee hereunder while acting in good faith and in the exercise of his or her best judgment, and the fact that such act or omission

was approved by the Oversight Committee or advised or approved by counsel acting for the Trust, shall be conclusive evidence of such good faith and best judgment. The Liquidating Trust Trustee shall not be liable in any event for any claims, liabilities or damages based upon or arising out of any conduct of the Liquidating Trust Trustee in the course of his or her activities as trustee, unless such claims, liabilities or damages arise from his or her personal gross negligence or willful misconduct.

The Liquidating Trust Trustee, the Oversight Committee and the members of the Oversight Committee shall not be liable for any indebtedness, liability or obligation incurred or entered into on behalf of the Trust, including, without limitation, indebtedness, liabilities or obligations under agreements, undertakings or commitments entered into or executed on behalf of the Trust by the Liquidating Trust Trustee or by any person employed by the Liquidating Trust Trustee or the Trust, it being expressly understood that all such indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of and claims against the Trust, shall be the sole responsibility of the Trust and shall be satisfied only from the Trust Property, or such portion thereof as shall, under the terms of any agreement, be stated to be liable therefor. No claim or cause of action may be asserted against the Liquidating Trust Trustee, the Oversight Committee or any member of the Oversight Committee on account of any indebtedness, liability or obligation entered into on behalf of the Trust, whether by legal or equitable proceedings, or by virtue of any bankruptcy or non-bankruptcy statute, rule or regulation.

Any undertaking, contract or agreement entered into in writing by the Trust may, except as otherwise provided by the Plan or the Trust Agreement, expressly disclaim the personal liability of the Liquidating Trust Trustee and the members of the Oversight Committee.

- 9.12 *No Credit Reporting*. The Liquidating Trust Trustee shall have no duty or responsibility to provide any person with any credit or other information with respect to the Trust except as provided in the Plan or the Trust Agreement.
- 9.13 United States Federal Income Tax Treatment of the Holders of Trust Beneficial Interests. Except to the extent the Trust Property is allocable to Disputed Claims, for all United States federal income tax purposes, the transfers by the Debtor to the Trust shall be treated by the Debtor, the Trust and the Trust Beneficiaries as a transfer of the Trust Property by the Debtor to the Trust Beneficiaries followed by a transfer of the Trust Property by such Trust Beneficiaries to the Trust. The Trust Beneficiaries shall be treated as the grantors and deemed owners of the Trust for United States federal income tax purposes. The Liquidating Trust Trustee and the Trust Beneficiaries are required to value their interests in the Trust Property consistently with the values placed upon the Trust Property by the Trust, and to use such valuations for all purposes. The Trust Agreement shall provide for consistent valuations of the Trust Property by the Liquidating Trust Trustee and the Trust Beneficiaries, and shall provide that the Trust will determine the fair market value of the Trust Property within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date, and send such determination to each Trust Beneficiary. By its acceptance of a Trust Beneficial Interest, each recipient of such an interest will be conclusively deemed to agree to use such valuations for all purposes, including, without limitation, in computing any gain recognized upon the exchange of such holder's claim for purposes of determining any United States Federal income tax, and shall be required to include those items of income, deductions and tax credits that are attributable to its Trust Beneficial Interest in computing its taxable income.

- 9.14 *Termination of the Trust*. The Trust shall continue in effect until the earlier of: (a) the date that all Trust Property has been liquidated, all proceeds have been converted to cash or distributed in kind, all Trust Expenses have been paid, all claims to be paid under the Plan for which the Liquidating Trust Trustee is obligated to make distributions on have been paid, all distributions to be made with respect to the Trust Beneficial Interests have been made, all litigation to which the Trust is a party has been concluded by dismissal or an order issued by the court in which such litigation is pending and such order has become "final" (consistent with the definition of Final Order in this Plan for orders issued by the Bankruptcy Court), and the Chapter 11 Case has been closed; and (b) the expiration of five (5) years from the Effective Date; provided, however that the Liquidating Trust Trustee may request the Bankruptcy Court to extend the permitted life of the Trust for such additional period as is reasonably necessary to conclude the liquidation and distributions, not to exceed a total of ten (10) years from the Effective Date, which request shall be filed so the Bankruptcy Court may consider and rule on the request within six (6) months prior to the expiration of the initial five-year term.
- 9.15 *Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment*. The Reorganized Debtor will guaranty cash recoveries to the Trust in the amount of at least \$1,6000,000 (the "<u>Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment</u>") as follows:
- (a) The Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee, and their counsel, shall evaluate the Trust Causes of Action in good faith using reasonable commercial standards. If the Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee conclude that any Trust Causes of Action have value, the Liquidating Trust Trustee will promptly and reasonably pursue such Trust Causes of Action. Otherwise, the Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee would have discretion to abandon Trust Causes of Action deemed not to have value so as to maximize any return to General Unsecured Creditors.
- (b) During the 12-month period after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor shall pay the professional fees of the Trust, the Liquidating Trust Trustee and the Oversight Committee incurred in administering the Trust and evaluating and pursuing the Trust Causes of Action, up to an aggregate amount of \$160,000. At any time, funds held by the Trust may be reserved to pay subsequent fees or distributed to General Unsecured Creditors as determined by the Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee in accordance with the Trust Agreement. The foregoing fees would be payable by the Reorganized Debtor monthly, within 45 days after the Reorganized Debtor's receipt of a detailed invoice therefor. Each such invoice may be redacted as necessary to preserve the attorney-client privilege.
- (c) On the first anniversary of the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor would pay to the Trust an amount equal to \$160,000 less amounts previously paid by Reorganized Debtor pursuant to the foregoing paragraph and less the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action actually received by the Trust as of such date.
- (d) On each of the next four anniversaries of the Effective Date (e.g., a total 5-year payment period), the Reorganized Debtor would pay an amount to the Trust sufficient for the Trust to have received an aggregate of the following amounts inclusive of the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action:

Anniversary of the Effective Date	Total Cash Guaranty to Trust
Year 2	\$480,000
Year 3	\$800,000
Year 4	\$1,120,000
Year 5	\$1,600,000

(e) If, at any time after the Effective Date, the Trust has recovered more than \$1,600,000 from the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action, the Trust will promptly refund to the Reorganized Debtor the difference of the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action and the aggregate amount funded to the Trust by the Reorganized Debtor.

### **ARTICLE X**

### **OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE**

- 10.1 Oversight Committee As Representative Of Creditors. The Oversight Committee shall constitute a representative of holders of Class 7 General Unsecured Claims formed for the purpose, inter alia, of monitoring the implementation of the Plan, supervising the activities of the Trust, and monitoring the distributions to holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims under the Plan. The members of the Creditors' Committee on the Effective Date shall constitute the initial members of the Oversight Committee.
- 10.2 *Oversight Committee Procedures*. The Oversight Committee shall prescribe its own rules of procedure and bylaws; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that such rules of procedure and bylaws shall not be inconsistent with the terms of the Plan or the Trust Agreement. The Oversight Committee rules of procedure may provide that, in the event of the reorganization, termination, death or inability to act of any member of the Oversight Committee, the Oversight Committee may appoint a replacement for the resigned member without approval by the Bankruptcy Court.
- 10.3 *No Oversight Committee Compensation*. Except for the reimbursement of reasonable actual costs and expenses incurred in connection with their duties as Oversight Committee members, the members of the Oversight Committee shall serve without compensation. Reasonable expenses incurred by members of the Oversight Committee may be paid by the Trust without need for Bankruptcy Court approval.
- Committee shall have the authority to employ, at the expense of the Trust, counsel and such other professionals as may be reasonably necessary, in its discretion, to assist in the Oversight Committee's duties under the Plan, including the oversight of the Trust and the Liquidating Trust Trustee regarding liquidation of the assets in the Trust and distributions to holders of Allowed Claims. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the Oversight Committee from retaining counsel or such other Professional that has already been retained by the Liquidating Trust Trustee or previously retained by Chapter 11 Trustee or Creditors' Committee. The Oversight Committee is authorized to employ such professionals without approval by the Bankruptcy Court; provided,

however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, the Oversight Committee must disclose to the Bankruptcy Court, in advance, with notice to the Office of the United States Trustee, the Reorganized Debtor and any other person that specifically requests notice of post-Effective Date matters brought before the Bankruptcy Court, the identity of any insider (as such term is defined in section 101(31) of the Bankruptcy Code) of the Liquidating Trust Trustee or any member of the Oversight Committee that the Oversight Committee intends to employ at the expense of the Trust. Under the Trust Agreement, the Liquidating Trust Trustee shall have authority to dispute the proposed employment of any professional by the Oversight Committee, the rendering of particular services or the payment of any items of compensation or expense reimbursement for such professionals, only in the event the Liquidating Trust Trustee asserts that such employment or payment constitutes a significant waste of Trust Property. In the event of such a dispute, the Bankruptcy Court shall have jurisdiction to resolve such dispute.

- 10.5 *Limitations on Oversight Committee Liability*. The Oversight Committee and its members shall not be liable for any act any member may do or fail to do as a member of the Oversight Committee while acting in good faith and in the exercise of the member's best judgment, and the fact that such act or omission was advised, directed or approved by counsel acting for the Oversight Committee, shall be conclusive evidence of such good faith and best judgment. No Oversight Committee member shall be liable in any event for claims, liabilities or damages unless they arise from such member's personal gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 10.6 *Termination Of Oversight Committee*. The Oversight Committee shall dissolve upon the completion of all distributions to Trust Beneficiaries and the termination of the Trust in accordance with the terms of the Plan and the Trust Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE XI**

# **CONFIRMATION AND CONSUMMATION OF THIS PLAN**

- 11.1 *Condition To Entry of the Confirmation Order*. The following are conditions precedent to the entry of the Confirmation Order, each of which must be satisfied or waived by the Plan Sponsor in accordance with the terms hereof:
- (a) The Plan and all schedules, documents, supplements and exhibits relating to this Plan shall have been filed in form and substance acceptable to the Plan Sponsor; and
- (b) The proposed Confirmation Order shall be in form and substance acceptable to the Plan Sponsor.
- 11.2 *Conditions To Effective Date*. The Plan Sponsor shall request that the Confirmation Order include a finding by the Bankruptcy Court that, notwithstanding Bankruptcy Rule 3020(e), the Confirmation Order shall take effect immediately upon its entry. The following are conditions precedent to the occurrence of the Effective Date, each of which must be satisfied or waived by the Plan Sponsor in accordance with the terms hereof:
- (a) The Confirmation Order, in form and substance satisfactory to the Plan Sponsor shall have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court and be in full force and effect

and not subject to any stay and shall, among other things, provide that the Chapter 11 Trustee, Debtor and Reorganized Debtor are authorized without further board or member approval or consent to take all actions necessary to enter into the Transaction Documents and other agreements or documents created in connection with this Plan. Without limiting the foregoing, the Chapter 11 Trustee, the board of directors, chief executive officer, or other appropriate officer of the Debtor shall be authorized to execute, deliver, file or record such contracts, instruments, releases, indentures and other agreements or documents, and take such actions, as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate and further evidence the terms and conditions of this Plan and the Transaction Documents;

- (b) The Debtor and CMS shall have agreed, in form and substance acceptable to the Plan Sponsor, to a repayment plan with respect to the CMS Overpayment Claim;
- (c) The Debtor and Michigan shall have agreed, in form and substance acceptable to the Plan Sponsor, to a repayment plan with respect to the Michigan Overpayment Claim and any QAAP Taxes that constitute Priority Tax Claims;
- (d) Allowed Priority Tax Claims shall not exceed \$2,000,000 in the aggregate.
- (e) All Transaction Documents shall have been executed and delivered, and all conditions precedent thereto shall have been satisfied (other than the occurrence of the Effective Date).
- (f) All authorizations, consents, and regulatory approvals required, if any, in connection with the consummation of this Plan shall have been obtained;
- (g) All other actions, documents, and agreements necessary to implement this Plan shall have been effected or executed,
- (h) The Debtor shall have sufficient Cash, whether on hand or from funds advanced under the New Credit Facility to make all required payments to be made on the Effective Date; and
- (i) The Effective Date shall have occurred on or prior to January 1, 2016.
- 11.3 Waiver Of Conditions. The Plan Sponsor may waive, in its sole discretion, in whole or in part, the conditions to the occurrence of the Effective Date, without any notice to parties in interest or the Bankruptcy Court and without a hearing. The failure to satisfy or waive any condition to the Effective Date shall preclude the occurrence of the Effective Date, regardless of the circumstances giving rise to the failure of such condition to be satisfied. The waiver of a condition to the occurrence of the Effective Date shall not be deemed a waiver of any other rights, and each such right shall be deemed an ongoing right that may be asserted at any time.

11.4 *Notice of Effective Date.* The Reorganized Debtor will file with the Bankruptcy Court a notice of the occurrence of Effective Date on the date thereof or as soon thereafter or is practicable.

#### **ARTICLE XII**

## EFFECT OF PLAN CONFIRMATION

- 12.1 **Binding Effect**. This Plan shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor, its Estates, all current and former Holders of Claims and Interests, and their respective successors and assigns, including, but not limited to, the Reorganized Debtor and the Trust.
- 12.2 **Revesting of Assets**. Except as otherwise explicitly provided in this Plan, on the Effective Date, all property comprising the Estates (including Retained Actions, but excluding Trust Property) shall revest in the Reorganized Debtor, free and clear of all Claims, Liens, charges, encumbrances, rights, and Interests of creditors and equity security holders. As of the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor may operate its businesses and use, acquire, and dispose of property and settle and compromise Claims or Interests without supervision of the Bankruptcy Court, free of any restrictions of the Bankruptcy Code or Bankruptcy Rules, other than those restrictions expressly imposed by this Plan or the Confirmation Order.
- Releases. As of the Effective Date, for good and valuable consideration, including (without limitation) the service of the Released Parties in facilitating the expeditious implementation of the restructuring and reorganization contemplated by this Plan, the adequacy of which is hereby confirmed, the Debtor, its Estates, and the Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed forever to release, waive and discharge all claims, obligations, suits, judgments, damages, demands, debts, rights, causes of action, and liabilities whatsoever (other than for fraud or willful misconduct) against the Released Parties in connection with or related to the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor, the Chapter 11 Case, the Disclosure Statement or this Plan, and that could have been asserted by or on behalf of the Debtor, the Estate or the Reorganized Debtor against such Persons; provided, however, that there shall be no such release, waiver or discharge on account of claims or obligations in respect of the rights and obligations under this Plan, the Transaction Documents, and the contracts, instruments, releases, and other agreements or documents delivered hereunder or contemplated hereby and thereby.

# 12.4 Discharge of the Debtor.

(a) Other than Claims arising from or related to the Transaction Documents and except as otherwise provided herein or in the Confirmation Order, all consideration distributed under this Plan shall be in exchange for, and in complete satisfaction, settlement, discharge, and release of, all Claims of any nature whatsoever against the Debtor or Estate and, regardless of whether any property shall have been abandoned by order of the Bankruptcy Court, retained, or distributed pursuant to this Plan on account of such Claims, upon the Effective Date, the Debtor, the Estate, and Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed discharged and released under section 1141(d)(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code from any and all Claims, including, but not limited to, demands and liabilities that arose before the Effective Date, and all

debts of the kind specified in section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, whether or not (i) a proof of claim based upon such debt is filed or deemed filed under section 501 of the Bankruptcy Code, (ii) a Claim based upon such debt is Allowed under section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, (iii) a Claim based upon such debt is or has been disallowed by order of the Bankruptcy Court, or (iv) the holder of a Claim based upon such debt accepted this Plan.

(b) As of the Effective Date, other than Claims arising from or related to the Transaction Documents and except as provided in this Plan or the Confirmation Order, all Persons shall be precluded from asserting against the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor, any other or further Claims, debts, rights, causes of action, claims for relief, or liabilities relating to the Debtor or any Interest in the Debtor based upon any act, omission, transaction, occurrence, or other activity of any nature that occurred prior to the Effective Date. In accordance with the foregoing, other than with respect to Claims arising from or related to the Transaction Documents and except as provided in this Plan or the Confirmation Order, the Confirmation Order shall be a judicial determination of discharge of all such Claims and other debts and liabilities against the Debtor, and the termination of all such Interests, pursuant to sections 524 and 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code, and such discharge shall void any judgment obtained against the Debtor at any time, to the extent that such judgment relates to a discharged Claim or a terminated Interest.

### 12.5 *Injunction*.

- General. Except as provided in this Plan or the Confirmation Order, from and after the Effective Date, all Persons that have held, currently hold, may hold, or allege that they hold, a Claim, Interest, obligation, suit, judgment, damage, demand, debt, right, cause of action, or liability that is released, terminated, exculpated, or discharged under this Article XII, along with their respective current and former employees, agents, officers, directors, managers, principals, affiliates, shareholders, and members are permanently enjoined from taking any of the following actions against the Debtor, the Reorganized Debtor and the Exculpated Parties, and their respective agents, officers, directors, managers, employees, representatives, advisors, attorneys, affiliates, shareholders, or members, or any of their successors or assigns or any of their respective property on account of any such released, terminated or discharged Claim, obligation, suit, judgment, damage, demand, debt, right, cause of action, liability or Interest: (a) commencing or continuing, in any manner or in any place, any action or other proceeding; (b) enforcing, attaching, collecting, or recovering in any manner any judgment, award, decree, or order; (b) creating, perfecting, or enforcing any Lien or encumbrance; (d) asserting a setoff, right of subrogation, or recoupment of any kind against any debt, liability, or obligation due to any released Person; or (e) commencing or continuing any action, in each such case in any manner, in any place, or against any Person that does not comply with or is inconsistent with the provisions of this Plan or the Confirmation Order.
- 12.6 Exculpation and Limitation of Liability. None of the Exculpated Parties shall have or incur any liability to any Person for any act or omission in connection with, relating to, or arising out of, the Chapter 11 Case, the Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan, the transactions contemplated by or described in the Transaction Documents, the formulation, negotiation, or implementation of this Plan or the Transaction Documents, the pursuit of Confirmation of this Plan, the operation of the Debtor during the Chapter 11 Case, the

Confirmation of this Plan, the consummation of this Plan or the Transaction Documents, or the administration of Chapter 11 Case or this Plan or the property to be distributed under this Plan, except for acts or omissions that are the result of fraud or willful misconduct; provided, however, that the foregoing exculpation and limitation of liability shall not apply to and shall not operate to waive, release, or exculpate any Claims or causes of action arising from or related to the rights and obligations under this Plan, the Transaction Documents, and the contracts, instruments, releases, and other agreements or documents delivered hereunder or contemplated hereby and thereby. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Exculpated Parties shall be entitled to reasonably rely upon the advice of counsel with respect to their duties and responsibilities under this Plan.

- U.S. Government and Michigan. Notwithstanding anything contained in 12.7 this Plan or the Confirmation Order to the contrary, as to the United States, its agencies, departments, or agents (collectively, the "U.S. Government") and Michigan, including its agencies, departments or agents, nothing in this Plan or the Confirmation Order shall discharge, release, or otherwise preclude: (a) any liability of the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor arising on or after the Effective Date to the U.S. Government or Michigan; (b) any liability to the U.S. Government or Michigan that is not a "claim" within the meaning of section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code; (c) any valid right of setoff or recoupment of the U.S. Government or Michigan against the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor; or (d) any liability of the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor under environmental law to the U.S. Government or Michigan as the owner or operator of property that such entity owns or operates after the Effective Date. Moreover, nothing in this Plan or the Confirmation Order shall release or exculpate any non-debtor, including any Released Party or Exculpated Party, from any liability to the U.S. Government or Michigan, including but not limited to any liabilities arising under the Internal Revenue Code, the environmental laws, or the criminal laws against the Released Parties or the Exculpated Parties, nor shall anything in this Plan or the Confirmation Order enjoin the U.S. Government or Michigan from bringing any claim, suit, action or other proceeding against the Released Parties or Exculpated Parties for any liability whatsoever; provided, however, that the foregoing sentence shall not limit the scope of discharge granted to the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor under sections 524 and 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 12.8 *Term of Bankruptcy Injunction or Stays*. Unless otherwise provided herein or in the Confirmation Order, all injunctions or stays provided for in the Chapter 11 Case under sections 105 or 362 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise, and extant on the Confirmation Date (excluding any injunctions or stays contained in this Plan or the Confirmation Order), shall remain in full force and effect until the Effective Date.
- 12.9 **Post-Effective Date Retention of Professionals**. Upon the Effective Date, any requirement that Professionals comply with sections 327 through 331 of the Bankruptcy Code in seeking retention or compensation for services rendered after such date will terminate and the Reorganized Debtor may employ and pay professionals in the ordinary course of business.

#### **ARTICLE XIII**

# **RETENTION OF JURISDICTION**

- 13.1 **Retention of Jurisdiction**. Pursuant to sections 105(c) and 1142 of the Bankruptcy Code and notwithstanding entry of the Confirmation Order and the occurrence of the Effective Date, the Bankruptcy Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction (unless otherwise indicated) over all matters arising out of, and related to, the Chapter 11 Case and this Plan to the fullest extent permitted by law, including, among other things, jurisdiction to:
- (a) resolve any matters related to the assumption, assumption and assignment, or rejection of any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease with respect to which any Debtor or Reorganized Debtor may be liable, and to hear, determine, and, if necessary, liquidate any Claims arising therefrom;
- (b) decide or resolve any motions, adversary proceedings, contested or litigated matters, and any other matters, and grant or deny any applications, involving the Debtor that may be pending on the Effective Date;
- (c) enter such orders as may be necessary or appropriate to implement or consummate the provisions of this Plan and all contracts, instruments, releases, and other agreements or documents created in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order:
- (d) resolve any cases, controversies, suits, or disputes that may arise in connection with the consummation, interpretation, or enforcement of this Plan or any contract, instrument, release, or other agreement or document that is executed or created pursuant to this Plan, or any entity's rights arising from, or obligations incurred in connection with, this Plan or such documents (other than a dispute arising after the Effective Date under, or directly with respect to, the Transaction Documents, which such disputes shall be adjudicated in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents);
- (e) modify this Plan before or after the Effective Date pursuant to section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code or modify the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order, or any contract, instrument, release, or other agreement or document created in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order, or remedy any defect or omission, or reconcile any inconsistency, in any Bankruptcy Court order, this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order, or any contract, instrument, release, or other agreement or document created in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order, in such manner as may be necessary or appropriate to consummate this Plan:
- (f) hear and determine all applications for compensation and reimbursement of expenses of Professionals under this Plan or under sections 330, 331, 503(b) and 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code; *provided, however*, that from and after the Effective Date the payment of fees and expenses of the Reorganized Debtor, including professional fees,

shall be made in the ordinary course of business and shall not be subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court;

- (g) issue injunctions, enter and implement other orders, or take such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to restrain interference by any entity with consummation, implementation, or enforcement of this Plan or the Confirmation Order;
- (h) adjudicate controversies arising out of the administration of the Estate or the implementation of this Plan;
- (i) recover all assets of the Debtor and property of the Estates, wherever located;
- (j) hear and determine causes of action by or on behalf of the Debtor, the Reorganized Debtor or Trust;
- (k) enter and implement such orders as are necessary or appropriate if the Confirmation Order is for any reason, or in any respect, modified, stayed, reversed, revoked, or vacated, or distributions pursuant to this Plan are enjoined or stayed;
- (l) hear and resolve all matters concerning state, local, and federal taxes in accordance with sections 346, 505 and 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code;
- (m) determine any other matters that may arise in connection with, or relate to, this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order, or any contract, instrument, release, or other agreement or document created in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order (other than a dispute arising after the Effective Date under, or directly with respect to, the Transaction Documents, which such disputes shall be adjudicated in accordance with the terms of the Transaction Documents);
- (n) enforce all orders, judgments, injunctions, releases, exculpations, indemnifications, and rulings entered in connection with the Chapter 11 Case;
- (o) hear and determine such other matters related hereto that are not inconsistent with the Bankruptcy Code or title 28 of the United States Code; and
  - (p) enter an order closing the Chapter 11 Case.
- 13.2 Failure of Bankruptcy Court to Exercise Jurisdiction. If the Bankruptcy Court abstains from exercising, or declines to exercise, jurisdiction or is otherwise without jurisdiction over any matter, including the matters set for in Section 13.1 of the Plan, the provisions of this Article XIII shall have no effect upon and shall not control, prohibit, or limit the exercise of jurisdiction by any other court having jurisdiction with respect to such matter.

#### **ARTICLE XIV**

### **MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS**

- 14.1 *Effectuating Documents and Further Transactions*. Each of the Chapter 11 Trustee, the Liquidating Trust Trustee, the Debtor and the Reorganized Debtor shall be authorized to execute, deliver, file, or record the Transaction Documents and such contracts, instruments, releases, and other agreements or documents and take such actions as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate, implement, and further evidence the terms and conditions of this Plan.
- 14.2 *Company Action*. Prior to, on, or after the Effective Date (as appropriate), all matters expressly provided for under this Plan or the Transaction Documents that would otherwise require approval of the members or directors of the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed to have occurred and shall be in effect prior to, on, or after the Effective Date (as appropriate) without any requirement of further action by the members or directors of the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor.
- 14.3 **Payment Of Statutory Fees.** All fees payable pursuant to section 1930 of title 28 of the United States Code ("**UST Fees**"), as determined by the Bankruptcy Court at the Confirmation Hearing, shall be paid on the Effective Date. The Reorganized Debtor shall pay any UST fees that become payable after the Effective Date for the quarter including the Effective Date. The Trust shall satisfy any UST Fees for any period commencing on the first quarter after the Effective Date through the closing of the Chapter 11 Case.
- 14.4 Amendment Or Modification Of This Plan. Subject to section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code and, to the extent applicable, sections 1122, 1123, and 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, Plan Sponsor reserves the right to alter, amend, or modify this Plan at any time prior to or after the Confirmation Date. A Holder of a Claim that has accepted this Plan shall be deemed to have accepted this Plan, as altered, amended or modified, if the proposed alteration, amendment or modification does not materially and adversely change the treatment of the Claim of such Holder.
- 14.5 Severability of Plan Provisions. If, prior to the Confirmation Date, any term or provision of this Plan is determined by the Bankruptcy Court to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the Bankruptcy Court shall have the power, upon the request of the Plan Sponsor to alter and interpret such term or provision to make it valid or enforceable to the maximum extent practicable, consistent with the original purpose of the term or provision held to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, and such term or provision shall then be applicable as altered or interpreted. Notwithstanding any such holding, alteration, or interpretation, the remainder of the terms and provisions of this Plan shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated by such holding, alteration, or interpretation. The Confirmation Order shall constitute a judicial determination that each term and provision of this Plan, as it may have been altered or interpreted in accordance with the foregoing, is valid and enforceable pursuant to its terms.

14.6 **Successors and Assigns**. This Plan shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor, and its successors and assigns, including, without limitation, the Reorganized Debtor and Trust. The rights, benefits, and obligations of any entity named or referred to in this Plan shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, any heir, executor, administrator, successor, or assign of such entity.

# 14.7 Revocation, Withdrawal, or Non-Consummation.

The Plan Sponsor reserves the right to revoke or withdraw this Plan at any time prior to the Confirmation Date and to file a different plan of reorganization. If the Effective Date has not occurred within 45 days after the Confirmation Order has become a Final Order, the Plan shall be deemed withdrawn without liability to the Plan Sponsor. If the Plan Sponsor revokes or withdraw this Plan, or if Confirmation or consummation of this Plan does not occur, then (a) this Plan shall be null and void in all respects, (b) any settlement or compromise embodied in this Plan (including the fixing or limiting to an amount any Claim or Class of Claims or any release contemplated hereby), assumption of executory contracts or leases effected by this Plan, and any document or agreement executed pursuant to this Plan shall be deemed null and void, and (c) nothing contained in this Plan, and no acts taken in preparation for consummation of this Plan, shall (A) constitute or be deemed to constitute a waiver or release of any Claims by or against, or any Interests in, the Debtor or any other Person, (B) prejudice in any manner the rights of the Debtor or any Person in any further proceedings involving the Debtor, or (C) constitute an admission of any sort by the Debtor or any other Person.

14.8 *Notice*. All notices, requests, and demands to or upon the Reorganized Debtor or Chapter 11 Trustee to be effective shall be in writing and, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when actually delivered or, in the case of notice by facsimile transmission, when received and telephonically confirmed, addressed as follows:

If to the Plan Sponsor, to:

E. Todd Sable, Esq.
Glenn S. Walter, Esq.
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226

If to the Chapter 11 Trustee or Debtor:

Basil T. Simon 645 Griswold Suite 3466 Detroit, MI 48226

14.9 *Governing Law*. Except to the extent that the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules or other federal law is applicable, or to the extent that an exhibit or schedule to

this Plan provides otherwise, the rights and obligations arising under this Plan shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Michigan without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law of such jurisdiction.

- 14.10 *Tax Reporting and Compliance*. The Reorganized Debtor is hereby authorized, on behalf of each of the Debtor, to request an expedited determination under section 505(b) of the Bankruptcy Code of the tax liability of the Debtor for all taxable periods ending after the Petition Date through, and including, the Effective Date.
- 14.11 *Conflicts*. In the event that provisions of the Disclosure Statement and provisions of this Plan conflict, the terms of this Plan shall govern.

#### **DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

This Disclosure Statement is part of the Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan of Reorganization of Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. proposed by Sant Partners, LLC (the "Plan Sponsor").

This Disclosure Statement has been prepared by the Plan Sponsor under section 1125(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and the Local Rules for use in the solicitation of votes on the Plan. In preparing this Disclosure Statement, the Plan Sponsor has relied on public filings made by the Debtor in the Bankruptcy Case. The Plan Sponsor does not have the ability to verify the accuracy of such filings.

The information contained in this Disclosure Statement is included solely for purposes of soliciting acceptances of the Plan and may not be relied upon for any other purpose. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the attached Plan.

All creditors are advised and encouraged to read the Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan in its entirety before voting to accept or reject the Plan. Plan summaries in this Disclosure Statement are qualified in their entirety by the Plan and the exhibits and schedules annexed to the Plan and the Disclosure Statement or filed in the Plan Supplement. The statements contained in this Disclosure Statement are made only as of the date hereof. There can be no assurance that the statements will be correct at any later time.

This Disclosure Statement has been provisionally approved by the Bankruptcy Court and distributed in accordance with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, Rule 3016(b) and the Local Rules and not necessarily in accordance with federal or state securities laws or other non-bankruptcy law. No other statements or information concerning the Debtor or its assets have been authorized. This Disclosure Statement has been neither approved nor disapproved by the Securities and Exchange Commission.

This Disclosure Statement is not and may not be construed as an admission of any fact or liability, stipulation or waiver in contested matters, adversary proceedings or other actions or threatened actions, but rather shall be treated as a statement made in settlement negotiations. This Disclosure Statement shall not be admissible in any non-bankruptcy proceeding nor shall it be construed to be conclusive advice on the tax,

securities, or other legal effects of the Plan as to holders of claims against, or equity interests in, the Debtor.

# I. INTRODUCTION

### A. Executive Summary

On July 22, 2015, Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. d/b/a Doctors' Hospital of Michigan (the "**Debtor**"), commenced its Chapter 11 Case by filing a voluntary petition under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code with the Bankruptcy Court. Sant Partners, LLC ("**Sant**") agreed to provide debtor-in-possession financing to the Debtor to fund the Debtor's operations during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Case to facilitate confirmation and consummation of a plan of reorganization in which Sant would acquire an equity stake in the Debtor. Sant was an outsider and had no interest in the Debtor prior to the Chapter 11 Case.

The Debtor defaulted under the terms of the financing provided by Sant, and Sant and the Debtor's board of directors reached an impasse regarding negotiations with respect to the formulation of a plan of reorganization of the Debtor. Sant had concerns about the behavior of the board of directors, and was unwilling, and not obligated, to fund the Debtor's operations so long as the existing board remained in control of the Debtor. Therefore, Sant moved for the appointment of a chapter 11 trustee, the appointment of which was a condition precedent for Sant to continue to provide financing to the Debtor. Although the Debtor disagreed with certain statements made in Sant's motion, to avoid the potential immediate cessation of the Debtor's operations for lack of funding, the Debtor did not oppose the appointment of a trustee under section 1104(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code and the motion was granted by the Bankruptcy Court. Upon the appointment of the chapter 11 trustee, the exclusive period for the Debtor to propose a plan of reorganization under section 1121 of the Bankruptcy Code terminated and any party in interest may file a plan. A competing plan has been filed by a group calling itself "Save the Hospital Group," which includes Dr. Yatinder Signhal, a member of the Debtor's existing board. The Plan Sponsor is also aware that there may be other potential plan proponents, but is unaware of any other firm credible proposal to acquire the Debtor, even though exclusivity has been lifted. Further, the definition of "adequate protection" under Section 1125(a)(1) expressly provides that adequate information "need not include such information about any other possible or proposed plan."

Sant is the proponent of the Plan. Under the Plan, existing equity in the Debtor will be cancelled and the Plan Sponsor will acquire 100% of the equity in the Reorganized Debtor for a purchase price of \$1,500,000. The purchase price may be satisfied in cash or the conversion of amounts owed to the Plan Sponsor under the debtor-in-possession financing facility. The treatment of claims against the Debtor is summarized below.

## B. Summary of Classification and Treatment of Claims and Interests

The following table briefly summarizes the classification and treatment of claims and equity interests under the Plan.

Class	Description of Claims or	Treatment Under the Plan
	Interests in Class	
Priority Tax Claims Estimated Allowed	Federal, state and local governmental tax claims entitled to priority under Bankruptcy Code § 507(a)(8).	Paid in full in cash over a period ending not less than 5 years after the Petition
Amount: \$2,000,000		Date in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C).
Estimated Recovery: 100%		
Class 1 – Non-Tax Priority Claims	Unsecured claims, other than Administrative Claims and Priority Tax Claims, entitled to	Paid in full in cash.
Estimated Allowed Amount: \$0	priority under Bankruptcy Code § 507(a).	
Estimated Recovery: 100%		
Class 2 – Other Secured Claims	Secured claims other than DIP Facility Claims, Crittenton Secured Claims, CMS	At the Reorganized Debtor's option, (a)
(Each Other Secured Claim shall constitute a separate Class numbered 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, etc.)	Overpayment Claims, Michigan Overpayment Claims, and WRC Secured Claims.	reinstated, (b) paid in full in cash, or (c) the collateral surrendered to the secured creditor.
Estimated Recovery: 100%		
Class 3 – Crittenton Secured Claims	Secured claims under the Crittenton Loan Documents.	Reduction of the secured loan to the principal amount of \$500,000. In
Estimated Allowed Amount: \$3,750,000		addition, the Reorganized Debtor will assume, as modified, the graduate medical affiliation
Estimated Recovery: 13% plus non-financial accommodation		agreement between the Debtor and Crittenton and enter into a new affiliation agreement for the 2016-2018 academic years.

Class	Description of Claims or	Treatment Under the Plan
	Interests in Class	
Class 4 – CMS Overpayment Claims	Secured claims for CMS overpayments.	Reinstated; provided, that it is a condition precedent to the Effective Date that the parties agree to a payment
Estimated Allowed Amount: \$6,800,000		plan.
Estimated Recovery: 100%		
Class 5 – Michigan Overpayment Claims	Secured claims of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services for Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP taxes that	Reinstated; provided, that it is a condition precedent to the Effective Date that the
Estimated Allowed Amount:	are not Priority Tax Claims.	parties agree to a payment plan.
\$2,953,000		
Estimated Recovery: 100%		
Class 6 – WRC Secured Claim	Secured claim of the WRC as a water utility.	Paid in full by payment of sixty (60) equal monthly
Estimated Allowed Amount: \$794,265.51		installments of \$13,237.76 over a five year period.
Estimated Recovery: 100%		
Class 7 – General Unsecured Claims	Claims against the Debtor that are not Secured Claims or entitled to priority of	identified causes of action
Estimated Allowed Amount: \$16,370,000	payment under the Bankruptcy Code.	with guaranteed cash payments of up to \$1,600,000 over a five year period.
Estimated Recovery: 10%		F 22.00.

Class	Description of Claims or	Treatment Under the Plan
	Interests in Class	
Class 8 – Old Equity Interests Estimate Allowed Amount: N/A	All equity interests in the Debtor and Claims arising from or related thereto that are subject to subordination under Bankruptcy Code § 510(b).	·
Estimated Recovery: 0%		

The foregoing is only a summary of the Plan's classification and treatment of Claims and Interests and is qualified in its entirety by the full text of the Plan. The Plan will control in the event of any discrepancy between the Plan and any summary or description herein.

## II. DESCRIPTION OF THE DEBTOR

#### A. The Debtor

The Debtor is a Michigan limited liability company. Under the Plan, the Debtor will be reorganized. The Debtor's officers and directors are identified in Section II.B below.

# **B.** The Principals

#### 1. Board of Directors

The Debtor currently has a three-member board of directors consisting of Dr. Yatinder Singhal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, and Dr. Michael Short. The three board members are also members of the Debtor and are, or have been, practicing physicians at the Debtor. The Debtor's Statement of Financial Affairs discloses that the directors received the following compensation in the one year prior to the Petition Date:

Director	Compensation	Board Fees
Dr. Singhal	\$112,690.44	\$20,001
Dr. Mittal	\$116,500.04	\$4,167
Dr. Short	\$40,761.02	\$12,501

The payment of board fees was discontinued in June, 2015. Upon the appointment of the Chapter 11 Trustee, the Debtor discontinued the payment of fees to the board members for serving as directors of their medical departments. The existing directors of the Debtor will not be affiliated with the Reorganized Debtor or receive any compensation from the Reorganized Debtor. Because the Plan Sponsor is not an insider of the Debtor, further information regarding the compensation or other remuneration, including fringe benefits, provided to the members of the board pre-Petition Date is not available.

# 2. <u>Management</u>

John Ponczocha is the Debtor's Chief Executive Officer. Mr. Ponczocha was appointed Chief Executive Officer in July, 2013. He receives an annual compensation of \$220,000 and participates in the Debtor's Benefit Plan. The Plan Sponsor is unaware of any extraordinary fringe benefits offered to Mr. Ponczocha.

The Debtor's pre-petition Chief Financial Officer resigned during the pendency of the Bankruptcy Case. Mr. Brian Hardin was appointed interim Chief Financial Officer. He is paid on an hourly basis and receives \$160 per hour for services rendered to the Debtor.

As set forth in more detail in Article II.B.5 below, after the Petition Date, Dr. Sanjay Sharma was appointed by the Debtor's board of directors as Chief Information Officer of the Debtor to make recommendations to the Chief Executive Officer respecting the Debtor's information systems. Dr. Sharma is not compensated for these services.

The Plan contemplates that existing management will continue on and after the Effective Date, subject to removal by the new board.

# 3. <u>Equity Ownership</u>

The Debtor has reported that thirty-five percent of the equity in the Debtor is institutionally owned by S6 Holding, LLC, while the remaining sixty-five percent of the equity in the Debtor is owned by physicians individually, or in the case of Dr. Surindar Jolly, directly and indirectly through an investment vehicle. The specific holdings of the individual physicians, however, are uncertain. The board of directors has asserted that the membership registry filed with the Corporate Ownership Statement [DE 5] and Exhibit 21(b) to the Schedules [DE 93-2] is incorrect. However, the exact membership holdings are not relevant at this time as upon the appointment of the Chapter 11 Trustee the members were divested of any operational control of the Debtor. Further, under the Plan, existing membership interests in the Debtor will be cancelled, and the holders of such equity interests will not receive or retain any equity on account thereof.

## 4. <u>The Plan Sponsor</u>

#### a. Sant Partners, LLC

Sant is a Delaware limited liability company that was formed for the purpose of providing debtor-in-possession financing to the Debtor during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Case to facilitate confirmation of a plan of reorganization in which Sant would acquire an equity stake in the Reorganized Debtor. Sant's equity is held by Sanyam Sharma. The two officers of Sant are Sanyam Sharma and Priyam Sharma. Sanjay Sharma removed himself as an officer of Sant to serve as the Debtor's Chief Information Officer.

#### b. *Infrahealth*

The Infrahealth® Group of companies ("Infrahealth") is one of the country's leading health care software and services providers. Infrahealth creates value for physicians and

hospitals through scalable solutions that help facilities improve patient care and maximize reimbursement. The members of Sant are also principals in Infrahealth. In connection with the potential investment by Sant, Infrahealth was contracted to provide consulting services at no cost to the Debtor's Estate so long as Sant was pursuing an equity investment in the Debtor. Such consulting services were provided to the Debtor with the understanding that Infrahealth would be compensated at its standard rates for post-Effective Date services if a plan of reorganization sponsored by Sant was consummated. Infrahealth's fees for such services provided to the Debtor would be approximately \$400,000 per year. Further, as part of the Debtor's operational restructuring during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Case, members of the Infrahealth Group of companies were contracted to perform the Debtor's billing function and to provide transcription services, each at a significant savings compared to the Debtor's prior providers. Sant agreed to defer payment of such fees for the first three months of service and the contracts are terminable by the Debtor without cause.

Additionally, Dr. Sanjay Sharma, a principal in Infrahealth, was appointed by the board of directors as Chief Information Officer of the Debtor to make recommendations respecting the Debtor's information systems to the Chief Executive Officer. Dr. Sharma has not been compensated for these services. Dr. Sharma is not currently a member in Sant but he is the husband of Priyam Sharma and the father of Sanyam Sharma.

## C. The Debtor's Business; Causes for the Chapter 11 Filing

On November 7, 2008, the Debtor, which was formed by a group of physicians and McLaren Health, purchased the assets of Pontiac General Hospital and Medical Center d/b/a North Oakland Medical Center ("NOMC") in a §363 sale in the chapter 11 case of NOMC then pending before the Bankruptcy Court. Upon the closing of the sale, the Debtor d/b/a Doctors' Hospital of Michigan, emerged as Michigan's first acute-care, for-profit hospital with physician ownership.

The Debtor's main facility is located in the city of Pontiac, Michigan. It is a licensed 304-bed hospital that provides, primarily, behavioral and family medicine, including 24-hour urgent care, to patients residing in the surrounding communities. The Debtor provides other medical care services, including radiology services, respiratory therapy, occupational medicine and physical medicine and rehabilitation. Until recently, the Debtor also provided general surgical services. The Debtor also has operated an ambulatory care center in Waterford, Michigan.

The Debtor faces the challenge of being located in a poor community where medical service for many patients is made by Medicare and Medicaid. There are other large, well-capitalized hospitals in the area which provide emergency, trauma, general surgical and other services. Specifically, the Debtor has struggled to attract or retain the kind of medical practices necessary to fill the hospital's bed count, facing neighboring competition from larger hospitals such as St. Joseph Mercy Hospital and McLaren Pontiac General Hospital. The Plan Sponsor also believes that the Debtor suffered from severe mismanagement.

The Debtor is in severe financial distress. For the year ending December 31, 2013, the Debtor had gross revenue of \$29,268,000 and a net loss of \$8,900,000. These losses

continued through and after calendar year 2014. Because the Plan Sponsor is not an insider of the Debtor, more detailed financial information with the respect to the three year period prior to the Petition Date is not available to it.

Prior to commencing the Chapter 11 Case, the Debtor encountered a number of setbacks, including, among other things: (i) notice from the Joint Accreditation Commission of various violations which if not cured under a short timetable could lead to the loss of hospital accreditation and a closure of the hospital; (ii) on June 3, 2015, a current Debtor member and former director of Debtor, Dr. Surindar K. Jolly, and certain related persons or entities obtained a money judgment in the approximate amount of \$2,700,000.00 million against the Debtor on account of unsecured loans previously advanced to the Debtor; and (iii) garnishment and collection actions by other creditors.

To stave off the imminent threat of a judgment foreclosure, avoid disruption of patient care, preserve the value of hospital assets and obtain vital breathing room to formulate and implement an orderly plan, the Debtor commenced the Chapter 11 Case.

# III. <u>POST-PETITION EVENTS OF SIGNIFICANCE</u>

#### A. Patient Care Ombudsman

Pursuant to a stipulation by and between the United States Trustee and the Debtor, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order on July 27, 2015, directing the United States Trustee to appoint a patient care ombudsman. On July 28, 2015, Deborah L. Fish was appointed as the patient care ombudsman (the "Patient Care Ombudsman").

#### B. Use of Cash Collateral

#### 1. Pre-Petition Secured Debt

On April 14, 2011, the Debtor entered into a secured loan with Crittenton Hospital Medical Center in the original amount of \$4,000,000, secured by, among other things, a security interest in Debtor's accounts, including health care insurance receivables, deposit accounts, cash and the proceeds of the foregoing. The Crittenton loan is also secured by a mortgage on the Debtor's Waterford Ambulatory Clinic property located at 1305 North Oakland Blvd. in Waterford, Michigan.

The Debtor is indebted to The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services in the approximate amount of \$6,700,000 for Medicare overpayments. The Debtor is indebted to the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services for Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP Taxes in the approximate amount of \$1,909,000. The Debtor has not identified any other party asserting an interest in the Debtor's cash collateral.

## 2. Cash Collateral Order

On July 27, 2015, the Debtor filed its First Day Motion for Entry of Interim Order (I) Authoring Use of Cash Collateral Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363, (II) Granting of Superpriority Claims and Adequate Protection, and (III) Scheduling a Final Hearing Pursuant to Bankruptcy

Rule 4001(C) ("Cash Collateral Motion") [DE 19]. The Debtor sought the use of cash collateral to avoid a then imminent shutdown and maintain critical patient care functions and inpatient and out-patient services.

On September 17, 2015, the Bankruptcy Court entered its *Final Order (I)* Authorizing (A) Use of Cash Collateral Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 363, and (B) Granting of Security Interests, Superpriority Claims, and Adequate Protection, and (II) Scheduling a Final Hearing Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 4001(c) (the "Cash Collateral Order") [DE 130]. Under the Cash Collateral Order: (i) the Debtor is authorized to use the cash collateral of Crittenton, CMS and Michigan (the "Prepetition Cash Collateral Creditors"); (ii) the Prepetition Cash Collateral Creditors received, as adequate protection for any diminution in the value of their collateral, perfected replacement liens in the same property of the Debtor's estate as held by the Prepetition Cash Collateral Creditors prior to the Petition Date; and (iii) as additional adequate protection the Prepetition Cash Collateral Creditors were granted superpriority administrative expenses status under Bankruptcy Code § 507(b). CMS and the State of Michigan reserved all rights under the Cash Collateral Order.

## C. DIP Financing

On August 18, 2015, the Debtor filed its *Emergency Motion for Entry of Interim Order (I) Authorizing (A) Postpetition Financing Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 361, 362 and 364(C), and (B) Granting Superpriority Claims and Adequate Protection, and (II) Scheduling a Final Hearing Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 4001(C)* ("Motion for Postpetition Financing") [DE 67] seeking postpetition financing pursuant to a debtor-in-possession credit facility (the "DIP Facility") provided by Sant to fund its operations, including payroll, taxes, and other administrative expenses.

After a hearing (the "Final Hearing") conducted on September 16, 2015, the Court entered its Final Order (1) Authorizing the Debtor to Obtain Postpetition Financing on a Senior Secured, Superpriority Basis, (ii) Authorizing the Use of Cash Collateral, and (iii) Granting Adequate Protection to Prepetition Secured Parties(the "Final DIP Order") [DE 131]. The principal terms of the DIP Facility are as follows: (i) the maximum amount available and outstanding under the DIP Facility at one time was \$1,500,000 to be funded only pursuant to a budget attached to the Motion for Postpetition Financing; (ii) the obligations provided by the DIP Facility are secured by the Debtor's property with the following priorities: (a) a first priority, perfected lien and security interest on the Debtor's property that is not otherwise subject to a valid and perfected security interest as of the Petition Date, and (b) best available junior, perfected liens and security interest on the Debtor's property that is subject to the security interests of the Prepetition Cash Collateral Creditors; and (iii) the obligations enjoy superpriority administrative expense status under 11 U.S.C. § 364(c)(1).

On October 19, 2015 the Chapter 11 Trustee filed the Chapter 11 Trustee's Motion for Order Amending Final Order (I) Authorizing the Debtor to Obtain Postpetition Financing on a Senior Secured, Superpriority Basis, (II) Authorizing the Use of Cash Collateral, (III) Granting Adequate Protection to Prepetition Secured Parties and (IV) Scheduling of a Final Hearing ("DIP Amendment Motion") to amend the terms of the DIP Facility to increase

availability to \$2,000,000 and modify certain terms of the DIP Facility to provide covenant relief to the Debtor.

## D. Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee

The Debtor defaulted under the terms of the DIP Facility. Upon the occurrence of the subject events of default, Sant was relieved of any obligation to provide additional financing to the Debtor pursuant to the Final DIP Order or otherwise and had the ability to declare all outstanding obligations due and payable. Sant and the Debtor's board of directors also reached an impasse in negotiations with respect to the formulation of a plan. Sant had concerns about the behavior of the board of directors, and was unwilling, and not obligated, to fund the operations of the Debtor so long as the existing board remained in control of the Debtor. On September 23, 2015, Sant filed the Emergency Motion of Sant Partners, LLC for Appointment of a Chapter 11 Trustee Under 11 U.S.C. § 1104(a) (the "Trustee Motion") [DE 144]. Although the Debtor disagreed with certain statements made in the Trustee Motion, to avoid the potential immediate cessation of operations of the Debtor for lack of funding, the Debtor did not oppose the appointment of a trustee under section 1104(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. On September 25, 2015, the Bankruptcy Court entered the Order Granting Emergency Motion of Sant Partners, LLC for Appointment of a Chapter 11 Trustee Under 11 U.S.C. § 1104(a) [DE 149]. On September 28, 2015, the Bankruptcy Court entered the Order Approving Appointment of Trustee [DE 154] whereby Basil T. Simon, Esq. was appointed as the chapter 11 trustee of the Debtor.

## E. Post-Petition Transfers Outside the Ordinary Course of Business.

The Plan Sponsor is unaware of any post-petition transfers outside the ordinary course of business.

## F. Litigation.

Except as set forth herein, the Plan Sponsor is unaware of any litigation arising or continuing during the case, or which may be pending in any Court.

## IV. SUMMARY OF THE CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION

## A. Treatment of Classes

The Bankruptcy Code requires that a chapter 11 plan divide the different claims against, and equity interests in, the debtor into separate classes based upon their legal nature. Claims of a substantially similar legal nature are usually classified together, as are equity interests of a substantially similar legal nature. Administrative expenses and certain statutory priority claims are not classified.

A chapter 11 plan must designate each class as "impaired" (affected by the plan) or "unimpaired" (unaffected by the plan). If a class of claims is "impaired," the Bankruptcy Code affords certain rights to the holders of the claims, such as the right to vote on the plan (unless the plan provides for no distribution to the holders of claims in the class, in which case they are deemed to reject the plan), and the right to receive, under the plan, property with a value at least equal to the value that they would receive if the debtor were liquidated under chapter 7.

The definition of "impaired" in Section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code is highly technical. In general, a class of claims is not impaired if the plan provides either that (i) the rights of the holders are unaltered or (ii) all defaults with respect to the claims will be cured (other than defaults arising from the debtor's insolvency, the commencement of the case or the nonperformance of a nonmonetary obligation), and the rights of the holders of the claims will be restored. The holder of a claim in an unimpaired class must be placed in the position it would have been in if the debtor had not commenced its case and the default had not occurred.

The Plan divides claims and equity interests into the following classes, which are described in more detail below.

# 1. Unclassified Administrative Claims and Priority Tax Claims

In accordance with section 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, Administrative Claims and Priority Tax Claims have not been classified.

Administrative Claims are the actual costs and expenses of the Debtor's reorganization case. These claims include post-petition salaries and other benefits owed to employees, amounts owed to vendors for goods and services delivered after the Petition Date, taxes incurred after the Petition Date, certain statutory fees and charges, and post-petition financing obligations. Other Administrative Claims include the actual, reasonable fees and expenses of professionals retained by the debtor-in-possession, chapter 11 trustee, and the official committee of unsecured creditors. The Plan Sponsor expects that the Debtor will honor its post-petition obligations in the ordinary course of business and that Administrative Claims outstanding on the Effective Date will consist primarily of professional fees, obligations owed under the DIP Facility, and post-petition obligations that have accrued but are not yet payable. The Plan provides for the payment in full of all Allowed Administrative Claims.

Section 2.3 of the Plan governs the payment of Professional Fee Claims. The Plan establishes a deadline of 45 days after the Effective Date for Professionals to file final fee applications with the Bankruptcy Court. Depending on how any objections to the Professional Fee Claims are resolved, the Plan Sponsor estimates that Allowed Professional Fee Claims will aggregate between \$600,000 and \$1,000,000. Allowed Professional Fee Claims will be paid in full upon their Allowance by the Bankruptcy Court.

Under Section 2.4 of the Plan, on the Effective Date, the Plan Sponsor shall satisfy its obligations to fund the Purchase Price to acquire the New Membership Interests through the conversion of DIP Facility Claims in an amount equal to the Purchase Price. To the extent that the Purchase Price is less than the amount of DIP Facility Claims, the unconverted DIP Facility Claims shall be paid in full in cash on the Effective Date. The Plan Sponsor estimate that the amount outstanding under the DIP Facility on the Effective Date will be between \$1,500,000 and \$2,000,000.

Section 507(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code gives priority to certain pre-petition tax claims. Under the Plan, Allowed Priority Tax Claims will be paid in full in cash. Under Section 1129(a)(9)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Reorganized Debtor may elect to make such payments over a period not ending later than five years from the Petition Date. The Debtor's

Schedules identify approximately \$1,250,000 in Priority Tax Claims and additional tax claims have been filed. It is a condition precedent to the Effective Date of the Plan that Allowed Priority Tax Claims do not exceed \$2,000,000 in the aggregate.

# 2. Classifications of Claims

#### a. Summary of Classes

A Claim or Interest is placed in a particular Class only to the extent that the Claim or Interest falls within the description of that Class and is classified in other Classes to the extent that any portion of the Claim or Interest falls within the description of such other Classes. A Claim is also placed in a particular Class for the purpose of receiving distributions pursuant to the Plan only to the extent that such Claim is an Allowed Claim in that Class and such Claim has not been paid, released, or otherwise settled prior to the Effective Date.

Class	Impaired/Unimpaired; Entitlement To Vote
Class 1 – Non-Tax Priority Claims	Unimpaired – Deemed to have accepted this Plan and not entitled to vote
Class 2 – Other Secured Claims	Unimpaired – Deemed to have accepted this Plan and not entitled to vote
Class 3 – Crittenton Secured Claims	Impaired – Entitled to vote
Class 4 – CMS Overpayment Claims	Impaired – Entitled to vote
Class 5 – Michigan Overpayment Claims	Impaired – Entitled to vote
Class 6 – WRC Secured Claims	Impaired – Entitled to vote
Class 7 – General Unsecured Claims	Impaired – Entitled to vote
Class 8 - Old Equity Interests	Impaired – Deemed to have rejected this Plan and not entitled to vote

#### b. Class 1 – Non-Tax Priority Claims

Section 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code gives priority of payment to certain claims, including certain employee compensation and benefit claims incurred within 180 days before the petition date. The Debtor scheduled one claim (other than payroll taxes which are treated as Priority Tax Claims) in the amount of \$55,000 constituting a Non-Tax Priority Claim. The Debtor has indicated, however, that such claim has been paid, and no pre-petition Non-Tax Priority Claims are known to be outstanding. Allowed Non-Tax Priority Claims will be paid in full in cash.

#### c. Class 2 – Other Secured Claims

Other Secured Claims constitute all Secured Claims other than those separately classified or provided for under the Plan. Other Secured Claims will be rendered unimpaired. At the Reorganized Debtor's option, Other Secured Claims will be (a) reinstated, (b) paid in full in cash, or (c) the collateral surrendered to the secured creditor. No Other Secured Claims were listed in the Debtor's Schedules. However, this Class will include any secured claims, e.g., secured claims related to equipment financing, if any, that are subsequently identified.

#### d. Class 3 – Crittenton Secured Claims

On April 14, 2011, the Debtor entered into a secured loan with Crittenton Hospital Medical Center in the original amount of \$4,000,000 secured by, among other things, a security interest in Debtor's accounts, including health care insurance receivables, deposit accounts, cash, and the proceeds of the foregoing. The Crittenton loan is also secured by a mortgage on the Debtor's Waterford Ambulatory Clinic property located at 1305 North Oakland Blvd. in Waterford, Michigan.

Under the Plan, Crittenton's existing loan will be amended and restated to reduce the outstanding loan to \$500,000 with the following terms:

Issuer:	Reorganized Debtor
Principal:	\$500,000. Principal will be payable in full in cash at maturity. There is no prepayment penalty.
Maturity:	3 years from Effective Date
Interest:	3% per annum. Interest will be paid quarterly in arrears beginning on April 1, 2016. Default rate equals 4% per annum over otherwise applicable rate.
Security:	Waterford Property
Form:	Amended and restated promissory note with no representations, warranties or covenants.
Governing Law:	State of Michigan

The form of Amended Crittenton Note is attached as Exhibit F to the Plan.

Further, pursuant to the Medicare regulation at 42 C.F.R.§ 413.79(f) and as filed with and approved by the Medicare Administrative Contractor, the Debtor entered into a graduate medical education ("GME") affiliation with Crittenton, whereby the Debtor and Crittenton formed a GME affiliated group (the "Crittenton GME Group") for a residency training program under which 18 residents participated in training at Crittenton and/or the Debtor. Under the Plan, this agreement (the Crittenton 2011-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement) is assumed, as modified

in the form of the Crittenton Assumed Affiliation Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit H to the Plan. The Reorganized Debtor will also assume the 2015-2016 Prepetition Affiliation Agreement without modification. No Cure shall be payable and Crittenton will waive any pre-Effective Date defaults under these agreements. On the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor and Crittenton will also enter into a new affiliation agreement (the Crittenton 2016-2018 Affiliation Agreement) for the 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 academic years pursuant to Medicare regulation at 42 C.F.R.§ 413.79(f) which will be filed with and for which it is anticipated approval will be received from the Medicare Administrative Contractor. The form of this agreement is attached as Exhibit I to the Plan. The effect of the foregoing assumption and new affiliation agreement will be that existing residents participating in the Crittenton GME Group will continue to train, and a shared rotational arrangement for training consistent with pre-Petition practices will occur in both the 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 academic years. Under the Crittenton 2016-2018 Affiliation Agreement the Reorganized Debtor's Medicare certified hospital is sharing 12 Medicare FTE cap slots with Crittenton for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 and sharing 6 Medicare FTE cap slots with Crittenton for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. No subsequent FTE cap sharing under the Crittenton GME Group will occur unless the Reorganized Debtor enters into a subsequent agreement with Crittenton which it is not obligated to do. While this accommodation provides a material benefit to Crittenton, the net financial benefit to Crittenton is difficult for the Plan Sponsor to quantify. The Plan Sponsor believes, however, that Crittenton's treatment under the Plan provides Crittenton with value in excess of what Crittenton would receive in a chapter 7 liquidation.

# e. Class 4 – CMS Overpayment Claims

The Debtor is indebted to The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (Debtor's Schedule D lists this creditor as "Wisconsin Physicians Service, Medicare Part A") in the approximate amount of \$6,700,000 for Medicare overpayments. CMS has informally asserted a claim of approximately \$6,800,000. CMS has asserted a right to recoup the full amount of its claim against future payments that the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor would otherwise be entitled to receive under the Medicare Act from CMS. Under the Plan, the obligations to CMS will be Reinstated (i.e., assumed), but it is a condition precedent to the Effective Date that the parties agree to a payment plan.

# f. Class 5 – Michigan Overpayment Claims

The Debtor's Schedules list indebtedness to the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services for Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP Taxes in the amounts of \$325,000 and \$1,584,000, respectively. The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services filed a proof of claim in the aggregate amount of \$2,953,213.97, of which \$1,067,738.97 is claimed as priority under § 507(a)(8)(E). Michigan Department of Health and Human Services has also asserted a right to recoup the full amount of its claim against future payments that the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor would otherwise be entitled to receive under the State of Michigan's Medicaid program. Under the Plan, the obligations to Michigan will be Reinstated (i.e., assumed), but it is a condition precedent to the Effective Date that the parties agree to a payment plan with respect to Allowed Michigan Overpayment Claims and any Allowed claims for QAAP Taxes that are classified as Priority Tax Claims.

#### g. Class 6 – WRC Secured Claim

The Debtor is indebted to the WRC in the amount of \$794,265.51 for pre-petition water utility bills. This obligation is secured by a statutory lien. Under the Plan, the WRC will receive sixty (60) equal monthly payments of \$13,237.76 over a 5-year period commencing on the first day of the month following the Effective Date. WPC will not receive interest on its Claim for the period after the Petition Date.

#### h. Class 7 – General Unsecured Claims

General Unsecured Claims are claims against the Debtor that are not Secured Claims or entitled to priority of payment under the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtor's Schedules identify \$13,191,933.36 in General Unsecured Claims. General Unsecured Claims would also include any deficiency claims of under-secured creditors, and claims resulting from the rejection of executory contracts and unexpired leases. The unsecured deficiency claim of Crittenton under the Plan is Allowed in the amount of \$3,250,000. Each Holder of an Allowed General Unsecured Claim will receive its pro rata share of beneficial interests in a liquidating trust to be established on the Effective Date.

The Trust will receive the ability to pursue any causes of action that the Debtor or its Estate has against Dr. Yatinder Sighal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, Dr. Michael Short, and Dr. Brijinder Gupta, including, without limitation any avoidance actions against such individuals. These potential causes of action are described more fully in Article IV.C below. Trust Property will also include causes of action against Butzel, Long, PC and the Law Offices of Melvin M. Raznick for potential preferential payments received within the 90 day period prior to the Petition Date as identified in the Debtor's Statement of Financial Affairs and any other causes of action of the Debtor of Debtor's estates against these entities. Additional Causes of Action, including, without limitation, fraudulent transfer claims related to the sale of practice groups and assets of the Debtor prior to the Petition Date, may be identified for inclusion in the Trust at the Plan Sponsor's sole discretion. Any additional Trust Causes of Action will be identified on Exhibit G to the Plan to be filed as part of the Plan Supplement.

The Trust will be funded through the Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment. As set forth below, the Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment will provide an estimated recovery to General Unsecured Creditors of 10% of the Allowed amount of such claims over five years. If the Trust is successful in pursuing the Trust Causes of Action the ultimate recovery could be higher and payments made earlier. Conversely, if the Trust Causes of Action are not successful the recovery to General Unsecured Creditors could be reduced by the costs and expenses of administering the Trust and pursuing the Trust Causes of Action. Recoveries may also be higher or lower depending on the aggregate amount of Allowed General Unsecured Claims.

Under the Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment, the Reorganized Debtor will guaranty cash recoveries to the Trust in the amount of at least \$1,600,000 as follows:

The Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee, and their counsel, shall evaluate the Trust Causes of Action in good faith using reasonable commercial standards. If the Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee conclude that any Trust Causes of Action

have value, the Liquidating Trust Trustee will promptly and reasonably pursue such Trust Causes of Action. Otherwise, the Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee would have discretion to abandon Trust Causes of Action deemed not to have value so as to maximize any return to General Unsecured Creditors.

During the 12-month period after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor shall pay the professional fees of the Trust, the Liquidating Trust Trustee and the Oversight Committee incurred in administering the Trust and evaluating and pursuing the Trust Causes of Action, up to an aggregate amount of \$160,000. At any time, funds held by the Trust may be reserved to pay subsequent fees or distributed to General Unsecured Creditors as determined by the Liquidating Trust Trustee and Oversight Committee in accordance with the Trust Agreement. The foregoing fees would be payable by the Reorganized Debtor monthly, within 45 days after the Reorganized Debtor's receipt of a detailed invoice therefor. Each such invoice may be redacted as necessary to preserve the attorney-client privilege.

On the first anniversary of the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor would pay to the Trust an amount equal to \$160,000 less amounts previously paid by Reorganized Debtor pursuant to the foregoing paragraph and less the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action actually received by the Trust as of such date.

On each of the next four anniversaries of the Effective Date (e.g., a total 5-year payment period), the Reorganized Debtor would pay an amount to the Trust sufficient for the Trust to have received an aggregate of the following amounts inclusive of the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action:

Anniversary of the Effective Date	Total Cash Guaranty to Trust
Year 2	\$480,000
Year 3	\$800,000
Year 4	\$1,120,000
Year 5	\$1,600,000

If, at any time after the Effective Date, the Trust has recovered more than \$1,600,000 from the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action, the Trust will promptly refund to the Reorganized Debtor the difference of the net proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action and the aggregate amount funded to the Trust by the Reorganized Debtor.

By way of example only, if, during the first 12-month period after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor pays an aggregate of \$100,000 in monthly fees to the Trust, on the first anniversary of the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor would pay to the Trust an additional \$60,000 (i.e., the total amount paid in the first 12 months would equal \$160,000). If, during the second 12-month period after the Effective Date, the Trust receives a total of \$400,000 in proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action, on the second anniversary of the Effective Date, the Reorganized would pay nothing to the Trust because the aggregate amount received by the Trust would have exceeded \$480,000 (e.g., \$400,000 in litigation proceeds plus \$160,000 then previously paid by the Reorganized Debtor). If, as of the third year anniversary of the

Effective Date, no additional proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action are received by the Liquidating Trust, the Reorganized Debtor would pay \$240,000 to the Liquidating Trust (e.g., \$800,000 less \$160,000 previously paid to Trust less \$400,000 in litigation recoveries). If, as of the third year anniversary of the Effective Date, the Trust receives an additional \$2,000,000 in proceeds of the Trust Causes of Action no further amounts would be paid by the Reorganized Debtor (and the Reorganized Debtor may be entitled to a refund) because the aggregate amount received by the Liquidating Trust would have exceeded the guaranteed recovery of \$1,600,000.

# i. Class 8 - Old Equity Interests

All the equity in the Debtor and all Claims arising from or related thereto will be cancelled and the Holders of such Claims and Interest will not receive or retain any property on account thereof.

# **B.** Implementation Provisions of Plan

## 1. Continued Legal Existence and Revesting of Assets

On the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtor shall be deemed to have adopted the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement attached as an Exhibit to the Plan and the Debtor will continue to exist after the Effective Date as a Michigan limited liability company. The Amended and Restated Operating Agreement shall include a provision to prohibit the Reorganized Debtor from issuing non-voting equity securities to the extent necessary to comply with section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. In accordance with section 12.2 of the Plan, and except as otherwise explicitly provided in the Plan, on the Effective Date, all property comprising the Estate (including Retained Actions, but excluding Trust Property), shall revest in the Reorganized Debtor.

## 2. Sources of Cash for Distribution

All Cash necessary for the Reorganized Debtor to make payments required by the Plan shall be obtained from (i) existing Cash balances, (ii) the operations of the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor, (iii) the \$1,500,000 equity investment being made by the Plan Sponsor, and (iv) proceeds from the New Credit Facility to be provided by the Plan Sponsor on the terms set on Exhibit A to the Plan. The New Credit Facility will be a revolving facility that will provide up to \$3,000,000 in financing to the Reorganized Debtor.

## 3. Issuance of New Membership Interest

On the Effective Date, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Plan and the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement, the Reorganized Debtor shall issue, sell and deliver to the Plan Sponsor all of the New Membership Interests. The aggregate Purchase Price is \$1,500,000. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Plan Sponsor may, but is not required to, allow other Persons to acquire New Membership Interests, which may be separately classified, on the Effective Date under the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement and the Plan. If the following conditions are met, the participation of additional new members shall not constitute a material modification of the Plan that requires re-solicitation of the Plan, and a Holder of a Claim that has accepted this Plan shall be deemed to have accepted this Plan as

modified: (i) the aggregate Purchase Price is not less than \$1,500,000, (ii) the identify of any person to acquire New Membership Interests on the Effective Date is disclosed prior to the Confirmation Hearing, (iii) any amendments to the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement contained in the Plan Supplement are filed with the Bankruptcy Court prior to the Confirmation Hearing; and (iv) Sant acquires a majority equity interest in, or otherwise obtains operational control of, the Reorganized Debtor.

When used with respect to a particular purchaser, "Purchase Price" shall mean such purchaser's pro rata share of the Purchase Price.

# 4. Section 1145 Exemption

Pursuant to section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code, the issuance and allocation of shares of the New Membership Interests to the Plan Sponsor pursuant to the Plan shall be exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933 and any state or local law requiring registration for offer or sale of a security.

# 5. Company Action; Effectuating Documents

The Plan provides that any company action required or contemplated by the Plan shall be deemed to have occurred and be effective without any requirement of further action by members, creditors, directors, offices or managers of the Debtor or the Reorganized Debtor or the Chapter 11 Trustee. The Chapter 11 Trustee, the Debtor and Reorganized Debtor, and their respective officers and designees, will be authorized to execute, deliver, file, or record any documents necessary to implement the Plan.

#### 6. Preservation of Causes of Action

The Plan provides that the Reorganized Debtor will retain and may (but is not required to) enforce, and take any other action with respect to, all Causes of Action of Debtor and the Estate other than with respect to the Trust Causes of Action that are being vested in the Trust for the benefit of General Unsecured Creditors.

#### 7. Exemption From Certain Transfer Taxes and Recording Fees

The Plan provides for an exemption for transfer taxes under section 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to any transfers from the Debtor to the Reorganized Debtor or Trust or to any other Person or entity pursuant to the Plan.

## 8. Dissolution of Creditors' Committee

The Creditors' Committee shall continue in existence until the Effective Date to exercise those powers and perform those duties specified in section 1103 of the Bankruptcy Code. On the Effective Date, the Creditors' Committee, shall be dissolved and the Creditors' Committees members, in their capacity as such, shall be deemed released of all their duties, responsibilities, and obligations in connection with the Chapter 11 Case or the Plan and its implementation, and the retention or employment of the Creditors' Committee's attorneys,

accountants, professionals, and other agents shall terminate, except with respect to (i) all Professional Fee Claims and (ii) any appeals of the Confirmation Order.

# 9. <u>Chapter 11 Trustee</u>

On the Effective Date, the Chapter 11 Trustee, in his capacity as such, shall be deemed released of all of his duties, responsibilities, and obligations in connection with the Chapter 11 Case or the Plan and its implementation, and the retention or employment of the Chapter 11 Trustee's attorneys, accountants, professionals, and other agents shall terminate, except with respect to (i) all Professional Fee Claims and (ii) any appeals of the Confirmation Order.

# 10. Cancellation of Existing Securities and Agreements

Except as provided in the Plan or in the Confirmation Order, any securities or other documents evidencing or giving rise to Claims and Interests in the Debtor shall be canceled.

# 11. Treatment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases

a. Assumption/Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases

The Exhibits to the Plan contain a list of Assumed Contracts and a list of Rejected Contracts. The Plan Sponsor reserves the right to amend the Assumed Contract List and Rejected Contract List at any time prior to the Confirmation Hearing. The Plan provides that all Executory Contracts and Leases will be assumed or rejected, as the case may be, as set forth on such lists. Unless dealt with by separate motion, any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease not listed on either the Assumed Contract List or the Rejected Contract List will be deemed rejected. Each non-debtor party to an Assumed Contract or Rejected Contract shall receive at least twenty—one days' notice of the deadline to object to assumption or rejection, as the case may be, of the identified Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease, which date will be the deadline set by the Bankruptcy Court to object to confirmation of the Plan (the "Executory Contract Objection Deadline"). If the Assumed Contract List or Rejected Contract List is modified less than twenty-one days prior to the Executory Contract Objection Deadline, the affected party will be provided at least twenty-one days' notice of the time to object to assumption or rejection of the identified Assumed Contract or Rejected Contract.

Entry of the Confirmation Order by the Bankruptcy Court shall constitute findings by the Bankruptcy Court that (i) the Reorganized Debtor has properly provided for adequate assurance of payment of the cure of any defaults that might have existed consistent with the requirements of section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, (ii) each assumption (or rejection, as the case may be) is in the best interest of the Debtor and its Estate and that each Assumed Contract is assumed as of the Effective Date and each Rejected Contract rejected as of the Effective Date or such other date identified in the Rejected Contract List, and (iii) the requirements for assumption, or rejection, as the case may be, of any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to be assumed or rejected, as the case may be, have been satisfied. No provision of any agreement or other document that permits a person to terminate or modify an agreement or to otherwise modify the rights of the Debtor based on the filing of the Chapter 11 Case or the financial condition of the Debtor shall be enforceable.

### b. Rejection Damages Claim Deadline

Unless otherwise provided by an order of the Bankruptcy Court, any asserted Claims arising from the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease must be filed by Holders of such Claims with the Bankruptcy Court and served on the parties entitled to notice under this Plan no later than sixty (60) days after the later of (1) the Effective Date or (2) the effective date of such rejection, subject to the Trustee's and Reorganized Debtor's right to object thereto. In the event of such objection, the Trustee shall not be obligated to make any distribution in respect of such Claim until such dispute is resolved by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court or the agreement of the parties.

#### c. Cure Amounts

Any monetary amounts by which any Executory Contract and Unexpired Lease to be assumed under the Plan is in default shall be satisfied, under Section 365(b)(l) of the Bankruptcy Code, by Cure. If the Assumed Contract List indicates a specific Cure amount for a contract or lease, the payment of the amount so specified shall be conclusively deemed to constitute Cure with respect to that contract or lease, and no other payment or performance on account of a prepetition default thereunder shall be required. If the amount so specified is zero, no payment shall be required. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the other party to a contract or lease on the Assumed Contract List files, no later than the Executory Contract Objection Deadline, an objection disputing the Cure amount so specified with respect to its contract or lease, or otherwise raising an objection as to (i) the nature or amount of any Cure, (ii) the ability of the Reorganized Debtor to provide "adequate assurance of future performance" (within the meaning of Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code) under the contract or lease to be assumed, or (iii) any other matter relating to assumption, Cure shall occur following the entry of a Final Order by the Bankruptcy Court resolving the dispute and approving the assumption; if an objection to Cure is sustained by the Bankruptcy Court, the Reorganized Debtor, in its sole option, may elect to reject such executory contract or unexpired lease in lieu of assuming it.

## d. Compensation and Benefit Programs

All of the Debtor's existing employee Benefit Plans (other than related to any rejected employment contracts) will be deemed to be assumed under the Plan, subject to the terms and conditions of such Benefit Plans, including without limitation, the Debtor's and the Reorganized Debtor's rights of termination and amendment thereunder.

#### e. Employment Contracts

To the extent not previously rejected by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court, the employment agreement of Brijinder Gupta dated June 2, 2015 will be rejected as of the Effective Date. The Debtor has not identified any other employment agreements. To the extent any party asserts that it has an employment agreement with the Debtor, whether or not in writing, such employment agreement shall be deemed rejected as of the Effective Date. For avoidance of doubt, the foregoing sentence does not apply to any collective bargaining agreement of the Debtor, which agreements are Assumed Contracts.

# f. Indemnification

The Debtor's obligation to indemnify any former director, officer, or member under its operating agreement, employee indemnification policy, or any other agreement shall be deemed rejected as of the Effective Date.

# 12. <u>Liquidation Trust</u>

On the Effective Date, the Trust Agreement attached as Exhibit C to the Plan will become effective and the Trust Property will be transferred to the Trust. The Trust Property includes the proceeds of Trust Causes of Action against Dr. Yatinder Sighal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, Dr. Michael Short, Dr. Brijinder Gupta, The Law Offices of Melvin M. Raznick, and Butzel, Long PC described in Article V.C. and any other Trust Causes of Action set forth on Exhibit G of the Plan to be contained in the Plan Supplement. As set forth in more detail in Article IV.A.2.h, Trust Property also includes the Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment whereby the Reorganized Debtor will fund up to \$1,600,000 into the Trust to the extent that litigation proceeds have not resulted in aggregate recoveries of \$1,600,000 over a five year period. Basil T. Simon, if he accepts such position, will be appointed the initial Liquidating Trust Trustee of the Trust, and an Oversight Committee will be formed to oversee the Trust. The initial members of the Oversight Committee will be the members of the Creditors' Committee.

#### 13. <u>Distributions Relating to Allowed Insured Claims</u>

If any Claim otherwise payable under the Plan is covered by an insurance policy held by the Debtor or Reorganized Debtor, the Claim may be satisfied, in whole or in part, with the proceeds of the policy, if any.

# V. <u>LIQUIDATION ANALYSIS</u>

# A. Best Interest Test/Liquidation Analysis

Even if a plan is accepted by each Class of Holders of Claims and Interests, the Bankruptcy Code requires a bankruptcy court to determine that the plan is in the "best interest" of any holder of a Claim or Interests whose Class is impaired by the plan and who has not accepted the plan. The "best interest" test, as set forth in section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code, requires a bankruptcy court to find either that (i) all Holders of Claims or Interests in an impaired class have accepted the plan or (ii) the plan will provide a Holder who has not accepted the plan with a recovery of property of a value, as of the effective date of the plan, that is not less than the amount that such holder would recover if the debtor were liquidated under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.

To calculate the probable distribution to members of each impaired class of holders of unsecured claims and interests if the debtor were liquidated under chapter 7, a bankruptcy court must first determine the aggregate dollar amount that would be generated from the debtor's unencumbered assets if its chapter 11 case were converted to a chapter 7 case under the Bankruptcy Code. This "liquidation value" would consist primarily of the proceeds from a forced sale of the debtor's assets by a chapter 7 trustee.

The amount of liquidation value available to unsecured creditors would be reduced by the costs of liquidation under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, including the compensation of a trustee, as well as of counsel and other professionals retained by the trustee, asset disposition expenses, additional administrative claims and other wind-down expenses. Those priority claims would be paid in full from the liquidation proceeds before the balance would be made available to pay general unsecured claims or to make any distribution in respect of equity interests. The liquidation also would prompt the rejection of most (if not all) of the Debtor's executory contracts and unexpired leases and thereby create a significantly higher number of unsecured claims.

Once the court ascertains the recoveries in liquidation of secured creditors and priority claimants, it must determine the probable distribution to general unsecured creditors and equity security holders from the remaining available proceeds in liquidation. If such probable distribution has a value that is not greater than the distributions to be received by such creditors and equity security holders under the plan, then the plan meets the best interest test.

# B. Preparation of Liquidation Analysis

Attached as Schedule 1 hereto is a Liquidation Analysis of the Debtor. The Liquidation Analysis was prepared by the Debtor's financial advisor for use by any party-in-interest to develop and propose a plan of reorganization for the Debtor. The assumptions supporting the Liquidation Analysis are set forth in the notes included with the Liquidation Analysis.

The Plan Sponsor believes that any liquidation analysis is of necessity somewhat Notwithstanding the difficulties in quantifying recoveries to creditors with precision, the Plan Sponsor believes that the Liquidation Analysis prepared by the Debtor's financial advisor is reasonable and the Plan meets the "best interest" test of section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Plan Sponsor believes that the members of each impaired class will receive at least as much under the Plan as they would in a liquidation in a hypothetical chapter 7 case. Creditors will receive a better recovery through the distributions contemplated by the Plan because the continued operation of the Reorganized Debtor as a going concern rather than a forced liquidation of the Debtor will allow the realization of more value for the Debtor's assets. Specifically, the Plan Sponsor believes a conversion to chapter 7 would cause the State of the Michigan to immediately implement an existing plan to relocate all in-patients to alternative hospital facilities, and could cause a precipitous decline in the value of the Debtor's assets because certain assets such as the Debtor's licenses, certificate of need and residency program could not be sold as part of the forced liquidation, and, therefore have no value in a liquidation. Additionally, conversion to a chapter 7 would create additional costs to the estate. Costs of liquidation under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code would include the compensation of a trustee, as well as of counsel and other professionals retained by the trustee, asset disposition expenses, and potential litigation costs. The liquidation itself may trigger certain priority payments that otherwise would be due in the ordinary course of business. Those priority claims would be paid in full from the liquidation proceeds before the balance would be made available to pay general unsecured claims or to make any distribution in respect of equity interests. All of these factors lead to the conclusion that recoveries under the Plan would be at least as much, and in many cases significantly greater, than the recoveries available in a chapter 7 liquidation.

#### C. Potential Causes of Action

The Debtor's SOFAs indicated that of the existing board members, Dr. Yatinder Singhal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, and Dr. Michael Short received the repayment of loans aggregating over \$550,000 during the one year period prior to Petition Date that are potentially avoidable under section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Creditors' Committee is also investigating claims of insider dealings and other alleged wrongdoings of the existing board members. The Creditors' Committee is further investigating whether the employment agreement between the Debtor and Dr. Brijinder Gupta provided any benefit to the Debtor. Under the Plan, all potential causes of action against Dr. Yatinder Singhal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, Dr. Michael Short and Dr. Brijinder Gupta shall constitute Trust Property and will be pursued at the discretion of the Liquidating Trust Trustee. Trust Property will also include Avoidance Actions against Butzel, Long and the Law Offices of Melvin M. Raznick for potential preferential payments received within the 90 day period prior to the Petition Date as identified in the Debtor's Statement of Financial Affairs and any other causes of action against these entities. The Creditors' Committee is also investigating other potential Estate Causes of Action, including, without limitation regarding payments of loans and interest to insiders during the preference period and potential fraudulent transfer actions related to the sale of practice groups and other assets of the Debtor prior to the Petition Date. Based on the results of this investigation, the Creditors' Committee may request that addition Causes of Action be deemed Trust Property. The Plan Sponsor will consider such requests, but is not obligated to expand the list of Trust Causes of Action. Any additional Trust Causes of Action will be identified in Exhibit G to the Plan contained in the Plan Supplement.

Dr. Yatinder Singhal, Dr. Anuj Mittal, Dr. Michael Short, Dr. Brijinder Gupta, the Law Offices of Melvin M. Raznick and Butzel, Long deny any wrongdoing or liability.

It is difficult to ascertain with certainty the ultimate cost of or the ultimate litigation recoveries to the Trust, if any. However, based on a preliminary analysis of Trust Causes of Action that the Plan Sponsor has been able to conduct to date, the Plan Sponsor estimates that the likely range of net recoveries will be between \$500,000 and \$1,600,000. Net recoveries could be higher, especially if additional Trust Causes of Action are identified and included. Litigation recoveries could also be lower, but cash recoveries to the Trust will not be less than \$1,600,000 because the Plan is structured to include the Trust Guaranteed Cash Payment whereby the Reorganized Debtor will fund up to \$1,600,000 into the Trust to the extent that litigation proceeds have not resulted in aggregate recoveries of \$1,600,000 over a five year period.

All other causes of action shall be revested in the Reorganized Debtor.

#### D. Codebtors

The Schedules do not identify any codebtors, and the Plan Sponsor is not aware of any.

# VI. DETAILS REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF PLAN

#### A. Summaries of Financial Information

#### 1. <u>Prepetition</u>

The Debtor stated that it is in severe financial distress, and that for the year ending December 31, 2013, the Debtor had gross revenue of \$29,268,000.00 and a net loss of \$8,900,000.00 and that these losses continued through and after calendar year 2014. The Plan Sponsor does not have additional detail regarding the Debtor's prepetition financial condition, but the Debtor has acknowledged that it has struggled from its formation to attract or retain the kind of medical practices necessary to fill the hospital's bed count.

# 2. <u>Postpetition</u>

The Debtor has not filed monthly operating reports, but on a cash flow basis the Debtor has continued to lose money. A summary of the Debtor's cash flow during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Case, which was prepared by the Debtor's financial advisor, is attached hereto as Schedule 2.

# 3. <u>Financial Projections</u>

To confirm the Plan, the Bankruptcy Court must find that confirmation of the Plan is not likely to be followed by liquidation or the need for further financial reorganization of the Debtor. This requirement is imposed by section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code and is referred to as the "feasibility" requirement. The Plan Sponsor believes that the Reorganized Debtor will be able to timely perform all obligations described in the Plan, and, therefore, that the Plan is feasible.

To demonstrate the feasibility of the Plan, the Plan Sponsor has prepared financial Projections for the first five years after the Effective Date, which are set forth in Schedule 3. These Projections indicate that the Reorganized Debtor should have sufficient liquidity to pay and service its Plan obligations and to fund its operations. Initial liquidity will be provided by the equity investment and exit financing provided by the Plan Sponsor until the Reorganized Debtor's operational restructuring is completed. At the request of the Plan Sponsor, the Debtor's financial advisor reviewed the Projections, and believes that they are reasonable and consistent with the current financial performance of the Debtor and the plans for capital improvements, rebranding, marketing, and business operations. Accordingly, the Plan Sponsor believes that the Plan satisfies the feasibility requirement of section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Plan Sponsor cautions that no representations can be made as to the accuracy of the Projections or as to the Reorganized Debtor's ability to achieve the projected results. Many of the assumptions upon which the Projections are based are subject to uncertainties outside the control of Reorganized Debtor. Some assumptions inevitably will not materialize, and events and circumstances occurring after the date on which the projections were prepared may be different from those assumed or may be unanticipated and may adversely affect the Reorganized Debtor's financial results. Therefore, the actual results may vary from the projected results, and the variations may be material and adverse.

The Projections were not prepared with a view toward compliance with the guidelines established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the practices recognized to be in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, or the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission regarding projections. Furthermore, the Projections have not been audited by the Debtor's or Plan

Sponsor's independent accountants. Although presented with numerical specificity, the Projections are based upon a variety of assumptions, some of which in the past have not been achieved and which may not be realized in the future, and are subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of the Plan Sponsor. Consequently, the Projections should not be regarded as a representation or warranty by the Plan Sponsor, or any other person, that the Projections will be realized. Actual results may vary materially and adversely from those presented in the Projections.

# B. Principals and Management of Reorganized Debtor

#### 1. **Board of Directors**

The Reorganized Debtor will have a three member board of directors. On the Effective Date, the initial directors will be Sanyam Sharma, Priyam Sharma, and Sanjay Sharma. Without prejudice to the ability of the Reorganized Debtor to establish board fees at a later date, the directors will initially serve without compensation or fringe benefits from the Reorganized Debtor. Any compensation or entitlement to fringe benefits to the new board will be set by the members of the Reorganized Debtor under the Amended and Restated Operating Agreement. It is not anticipated that any compensation will be paid to the new board in the foreseeable future.

Dr. Sanjay Sharma, PhD has more than 25 years of development experience in several technologies and platforms. He also holds extensive experience in designing and developing software products in various industries. He has conducted briefings, coordinated schedules, resources, and milestones to multiple clients and functional users in the healthcare space. Dr. Sharma serves as the Infrahealth's HIPAA compliance expert, and is the President of St. Martinus University, Faculty of Medicine. He holds a Ph.D. in Computer Science from the University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, IL.

With a Master's degree in Computer Science from Florida State University, Tallahassee, FL, Ms. Priyam Sharma has been involved in the medical information, administration, and technology field for most of her career. In the first decade of the 21st century, Ms. Sharma took a small basement-run operation and made it into a multinational corporation spanning over 3 continents with over 500 employees and various patents that are ubiquitous today. Employing the same approach, which incorporates emphases on quality service and innovation, Ms. Sharma continues to bring new advancements, now in the field of medical education.

Sanyam Sharma is the Managing Director and primary principal of Sant Partners LLC. He also currently works with Infrahealth, Inc. and has operated in multiple functions since 2005 at the company. His experience includes product management, data analytics, and strategic planning for technological, healthcare administration, and financial services firms. At PwC, Mr. Sharma worked in the M&A Advisory group, an interdisciplinary team of deals professionals who add value to clients by delivering process and subject-matter expertise to achieve tactical due diligence, integration, separation, and other deal consulting services across the full spectrum of buy-side and sell-side transactions. Prior to joining PwC, he implemented a dictation-to-EMR process that leverages human capabilities for seamless integration. He holds Bachelors of Business Administration, Science, and Arts from The University of Texas at Austin.

# 2. <u>Management</u>

The Plan provides that the existing management will continue on and after the Effective Date, subject to removal by the new board of directors. John Ponczocha will continue in his position of Chief Executive Officer but at a reduced salary of \$175,000 per annum. Mr. Brian Hardin will be designated as Chief Financial Officer at his current compensation rate of \$160 per hour for services rendered to the Reorganized Debtor. Dr. Sanjay Sharma will also continue to serve as the Reorganized Debtor's Chief Information Officer at no cost to the Reorganized Debtor. Officers of the Reorganized Debtor will also be able to participate in the Reorganized Debtor's Benefit Plans

John Ponczocha is a results-driven executive with over thirty years' experience directing positive organizational change. He has held his current position as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Debtor since July 8, 2015. Prior to holding his current position, he was Executive Director of Operations of the Debtor from October 1, 2012 to July 2015. Mr. Ponzocha spent most of his career at what is now Trinity Health Systems where he acquired a broad-based knowledge of hospital operations in clinical and support service departments, including a Supply Chain Professional (CSCP) certification. He has been a project manager for more than \$20 million in renovation and construction projects and was featured twice in national industry magazines for his reengineering roles in "Great Comebacks" hospital awards. John has extensive knowledge and hand-on experience with Joint Commission Standards, CMS Conditions of Participation, and Regulatory requirements. Mr. Ponczocha holds a bachelor's degree from Central Michigan University.

Brian Hardin is a Certified Public Accountant based in Austin, TX. Mr. Hardin has over 30 years of accounting experience including income tax planning, preparation and compliance, for individuals, corporations, partnerships, trusts and non-profits 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4), IRS and state audit representation, financial statement compilations, personal financial planning and general business consulting. He has a CTA from the University of Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, South Africa and BBA with Honors from the University of Texas at Austin.

# C. Certain United States Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Plan

Set forth below is a very general discussion of certain U.S. federal income tax consequences of the Plan to certain Holders of Claims and Interests that are Impaired under the Plan. Unless otherwise noted, the following summary does not discuss the U.S. federal income tax consequences to Holders whose Claims are entitled to payment in full in cash or are otherwise Unimpaired under the Plan, or with respect to Claims of nontaxable entities (such as a governmental entity, agency, instrumentality or authority).

This discussion is based on current provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "<u>IRC</u>"), final, temporary or proposed Treasury regulations promulgated thereunder, judicial opinions, published positions of the Internal Revenue Service (the "<u>Service</u>") and all other applicable authorities, all of which are subject to change (possibly with retroactive effect). There can be no assurance that the Service will not take a contrary view. No ruling from

the Service has been or will be sought nor will any counsel provide a legal opinion as to any of the expected U.S. federal income tax consequences set forth below.

Legislative, judicial or administrative changes or interpretations may be forthcoming that could alter or modify the statements and conclusions set forth herein. Any such changes may or may not be retroactive and could affect the tax consequences to the Holders, the Debtor and the Reorganized Debtor. It cannot be predicted whether any tax legislation will be enacted or, if enacted, whether any tax law changes contained therein would affect the tax consequences to the Debtor, Reorganized Debtor, or Holders.

The following discussion assumes that a Holder of an Allowed Claim holds such Claim as a "capital asset" within the meaning of IRC section 1221 (generally, property held for investment). It also assumes that Debtors' debt obligations constitute indebtedness for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

This discussion is for general information only and addresses only certain U.S. federal income tax consequences and does not address all of the tax consequences that may be relevant to a Holder, such as the potential application of the alternative minimum tax or any state, local or This discussion does not purport to address all U.S. federal income tax consequences or any facts or limitations applicable to any particular Holder in light of that Holder's particular circumstances or to any Holder subject to special rules under the U.S. federal income tax laws, such as financial institutions, banks, thrifts, mutual funds, insurance companies, brokers, dealers or traders in securities, commodities or currencies, tax-qualified retirement plans, partnerships and other pass-through entities, investors in such pass-through entities, small business investment companies, regulated investment companies, real estate investment trusts, foreign corporations, foreign trusts, foreign estates, Holders who are not citizens or residents of the United States, Holders holding Claims as part of a hedge, straddle or other risk reduction strategy or as part of a conversion transaction or other integrated investment, Holders who are citizens or residents of the United States with a "functional currency" other than the U.S. dollar, Holders that acquired Interests in connection with the performance of services, or tax-exempt organizations. All Holders should consult their tax advisors regarding the tax consequences to them of the Plan.

The potential U.S. federal income tax consequences with respect to the Plan to a Holder of a Claim will depend, among other things, upon the origin of the Holder's Claim, whether or not the Holder holds the Claim as a capital asset, whether the Holder reports income using the accrual or cash method (or other method) of accounting, the manner in which the Holder acquired the Claim and its timing in acquiring the Claim, whether the Claim constitutes a "security" for U.S. federal income tax purposes, whether the Holder has taken a bad debt deduction or worthless security deduction, if applicable, with respect to such Claim (or portion of its Claim) in the current year or any prior year, the length of time the Claim has been held, whether the Claim was acquired at a discount, whether the Holder has previously included in its taxable income accrued but unpaid interest with respect to the Claim, whether the Holder's Claim is modified such that it constitutes a "significant modification" or "retirement of debt" for U.S. federal income tax purposes, and whether the Claim is an installment obligation for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

EACH HOLDER SHOULD CONSULT HIS, HER OR ITS OWN TAX ADVISER WITH RESPECT TO THE PARTICULAR TAX CONSEQUENCES TO IT UNDER THE PLAN, INCLUDING THE APPLICABILITY AND EFFECT OF FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL AND FOREIGN TAX LAWS.

#### **U.S. Federal Income Tax Consequences to the Debtors**

# Gain or Loss on Consummation of the Plan

The Debtor is a limited liability company treated as a partnership for U.S. federal income tax purposes. The Debtor may recognize gain or loss on its assets under the Plan. If gain or loss is recognized, it would then flow up to the Debtor's members under the partnership tax rules. The U.S. federal income tax consequences of the Plan to the Debtor are uncertain.

# Cancellation of Indebtedness

The Debtor generally will realize cancellation of debt income ("CODI") with respect to the exchange or satisfaction of certain Claims against the Debtor for Cash, other property (including, without limitation, the Crittenton Note), and Trust Beneficial Interests. The amount of such CODI will depend upon a number of factors. Under IRC section 108, CODI is not recognized if the CODI occurs in a case brought under the Bankruptcy Code, provided the taxpayer is under the jurisdiction of a court in such case and the cancellation of indebtedness is granted by the court or is pursuant to the plan approved by the court (the "Bankruptcy Exception"). Generally, under IRC section 108(b), any CODI excluded from gross income under the Bankruptcy Exception must be applied against and reduce certain tax attributes of the taxpayer. Unless the taxpayer elects to have such reduction apply first against the basis of its depreciable property, such reduction is first applied against net operating losses ("NOLs") of the taxpayer (including NOLS from the taxable year of discharge and any NOL carryover to such taxable year), and then to certain tax credits, capital loss and capital loss carryovers, and tax basis. Under IRC section 108(d)(6), when a partnership realizes CODI, the partners of such partnership are treated as receiving their allocable share of such CODI and the Bankruptcy Exception (and related attribute reduction) is applied at the partner level rather than the partnership level. Accordingly, the partners of the Debtor will be treated as receiving their allocable share of CODI realized by the Debtor. The Debtor's partners include another partnership, so the potential applicability of the Bankruptcy Exception would be tested under Section 108(d)(6) at the level of the partners of such partnership.

# **U.S. Federal Income Tax Consequences to Holders**

The following discussion applies to a Holder who (or that) is (i) an individual that is a citizen or resident of the United States, (ii) a corporation or other entity taxable as a corporation created or organized under the laws of the United States or a political subdivision thereof, (iii) an estate, the income of which is subject to U.S. federal income tax regardless of its source, or (iv) a trust, if a U.S. court can exercise primary supervision over the administration of the trust and one or more U.S. persons can control all substantial trust decisions or, if the trust was in existence on August 20, 1996, and it has elected to continue to be treated as a U.S. person. As noted above, this discussion is further limited to Holders of Impaired Claims that are not subject to special U.S. federal income tax rules. Accordingly, the discussion below does not address any U.S. federal income tax consequences to certain Holders of Claims.

Class 7—General Unsecured Claims. Under the Plan, each Holder of an Allowed Claim in Class 7 (General Unsecured Claims) shall receive in full satisfaction of such Claim its pro rata share of the Trust Beneficial Interests. The U.S. federal income tax consequences of the Plan to a Holder of an Allowed Claim in Class 7 will depend upon the factors mentioned above, including in particular the nature of the Claim held by such Holder. Holders of such Claims should therefore consult their tax advisors as to the particular tax consequences resulting to them as a consequence of the Plan.

# Class 8 Claims—Old Equity Interests

Under the Plan, each Holder of Old Equity Interests in Class 8 shall not receive or retain any interest or property under the Plan and all such Old Equity Interests will be cancelled. The U.S. federal income tax consequences of the Plan to a Holder of an Equity Interest in Class 8 are uncertain. Holders of such Old Equity Interests should therefore consult their tax advisors as to the tax consequences resulting to them as a consequence of the Plan.

# Accrued but Unpaid Interest

A portion of the consideration received by a Holder of a Claim may be attributable to accrued but unpaid interest on such Claim. Such amount should be taxable to that Holder as interest income if such accrued but unpaid interest has not been previously included in the Holder's gross income for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

If the fair market value of the consideration is not sufficient to fully satisfy all principal and interest on Allowed Claims, the extent to which such consideration will be attributable to accrued but unpaid interest is unclear. Certain legislative history indicates that an allocation of consideration as between principal and interest provided in a Chapter 11 plan of reorganization is binding for U.S. federal income tax purposes. The Service could take the position, however, that the consideration received by the Holder should be allocated in some way other than as provided in the Plan. EACH HOLDER SHOULD CONSULT ITS OWN TAX ADVISOR REGARDING THE DETERMINATION OF THE AMOUNT OF CONSIDERATION RECEIVED UNDER THE PLAN THAT IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO INTEREST.

# Information Reporting and Backup Withholding

In general, information reporting requirements may apply to distributions or payments under the Plan. Additionally, under the backup withholding rules, a Holder of a Claim may be subject to backup withholding (currently at a rate of 28%) with respect to distributions or payments made pursuant to the Plan unless that Holder: (a) comes within certain exempt categories (which generally include corporations) and, when required, demonstrates that fact; or (b) provides a correct taxpayer identification number and certifies under penalty of perjury that the taxpayer identification number is correct and that the Holder is not subject to backup withholding because of a failure to report all dividend and interest income. Backup withholding is not an additional tax but is, instead, an advance payment that may be refunded to the extent it results in an overpayment of tax; *provided*, *however*, that the required information is timely provided to the Service.

#### U.S. Holders of Equity of the Reorganized Debtor

The U.S. federal income taxation of U.S. Holders of equity in the Reorganized Debtor will depend upon the entity classification of the Reorganized Debtor for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

NO REPRESENTATIONS ARE MADE REGARDING THE PARTICULAR TAX CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLAN TO ANY HOLDER OF A CLAIM OR INTEREST. EACH HOLDER OF A CLAIM OR INTEREST IS STRONGLY URGED TO CONSULT A TAX ADVISOR REGARDING THE FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL AND FOREIGN TAX CONSEQUENCES OF THE TRANSACTIONS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND IN THE PLAN.

# VII. <u>LEGAL REQUIREMENTS</u>

# A. Voting Procedures

Under the Bankruptcy Code, the only classes that are entitled to vote to accept or reject a Plan are classes of claims, or equity interest, that are impaired under the Plan. Accordingly, classes of claims or interests that are not impaired are <u>not</u> entitled to vote on the Plan.

Creditors that hold claims in more than one impaired class are entitled to vote separately in each class. Such a creditor will receive a separate ballot for all of its claims in each class (in accordance with the records of the Clerk of the Court) and should complete and sign each ballot separately. A creditor who asserts a claim in more than one class and who has not been provided with sufficient ballots may photocopy the ballot received and file multiple ballots.

Votes on the Plan will be counted only with respect to claims:

- (1) that are listed on the Debtor's Schedules of Assets and Liabilities <u>other</u> than as disputed, contingent or unliquidated; or
- (2) for which a proof of claim was filed on or before the bar date set by the Court for the filing of proofs of claim (except for certain claims expressly excluded from that bar date or which are allowed by Court order).

However, any vote by a holder of a claim will not be counted if such claim has been disallowed or is the subject of an unresolved objection, absent an order of the Court allowing such claim for voting purposes pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502 and Bankruptcy Rule 3018.

Voting on the Plan by each holder of a claim or interest in an impaired class is important. After carefully reviewing the Plan and disclosure statement, each holder of such a claim or interest should vote on the enclosed ballot either to accept or to reject the Plan, and then return the ballot by mail to the Debtor's attorney by the deadline previously established by the Court.

Any ballot that does not appropriately indicate acceptance or rejection of the Plan will not be counted.

A ballot that is not received by the deadline will not be counted.

If a ballot is damaged, lost, or missing, a replacement ballot may be obtained by sending a written request to the Debtor's attorney.

# B. Acceptance

The Bankruptcy Code defines acceptance of a Plan by an impaired class of claims as acceptance by the holders of at least two-thirds in dollar amount, and more than one-half in number, of the claims of that class which actually cast ballots. The Bankruptcy Code defines acceptance of a Plan by an impaired class of equity interests as acceptance by holders of at least two-thirds in number of the equity interests of that class that actually cast ballots. If no creditor or interest holder in an impaired class votes, then that class has not accepted the Plan.

#### C. Confirmation

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) establishes conditions for the confirmation of a Plan. These conditions are too numerous and detailed to be fully explained here. Parties are encouraged to seek independent legal counsel to answer any questions concerning the Chapter 11 process.

Among the several conditions for confirmation of a Plan under 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) are these:

- (1) Each class of impaired creditors and interests must accept the Plan, as described in Section IV, above.
- (2) <u>Either</u> each holder of a claim or interest in a class must accept the Plan, or the Plan must provide at least as much value as would be received upon liquidation under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.

#### D. Modification

The Debtor reserves the right to modify or withdraw the Plan at any time before confirmation.

#### E. Effect of Modification

If the Plan is confirmed by the Court:

- (1) Its terms are binding on the Debtor, all creditors, shareholders and other parties in interest, regardless of whether they have accepted the Plan;
- (2) Except as provided in the Plan:
  - (a) In the case of a corporation that is <u>reorganizing and continuing</u> business:

- (i) All claims and interests will be discharged;
- (ii) Creditors and shareholders will be prohibited from asserting their claims against or interest in the Debtor or its assets.

#### SANT PARTNERS, LLC

By: /s/ Sanyam Sharma

Name: Sanyam Sharma Title: Managing Director

# HONIGMAN MILLER SCHEARTZ AND COHN LLP Counsel for Sant Partners, LLC

By: /s/ E. Todd Sable

E. Todd Sable (P54956) Glenn S. Walter (P79853) 2290 First National Building 660 Woodward Avenue

Detroit, MI 48226

Telephone: (313) 465-7548 Facsimile: (313) 465-7549 Email: tsable@honigman.com

Dated: November 17, 2015

# SCHEDULE 1

HYPOTHETICAL LIQUIDATION ANALYSIS

# OAKLAND PHYSICIANS MEDICAL CENTER, L.L.C. d/b/a DOCTOR'S HOSPITAL OF MICHIGAN HYPOTHETICAL LIQUIDATION ANALYSIS

#### A. Introduction

Under the "best interests" of creditors test set forth in section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Court may not confirm a plan of reorganization ("Plan") unless the Plan provides each holder of a claim or interest who does not otherwise vote in favor of the Plan with property of a value, as of the effective date of the Plan, that is not less than the amount that such holder would receive or retain if the debtor was liquidated under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code. To demonstrate that the Plan satisfies the "best interests" of the creditors test, the Debtor and its professionals have prepared the following liquidation analysis (the "Liquidation Analysis").

The Liquidation Analysis estimates potential cash distributions to holders of allowed claims in a hypothetical Chapter 7 liquidation of the assets of the Debtor. The assumptions used in the Liquidation Analysis may be affected by events or conditions not presently contemplated. These assumptions are also subject to significant uncertainties, many of which are outside of the control of the Debtor. As a result, there can be no assurance that the values set forth in the Liquidation Analysis would be realized if the Debtor was to undergo a Chapter 7 liquidation.

# B. Scope, Intent, and Purpose of the Liquidation Analysis

The determination of the costs of, and hypothetical proceeds from, the liquidation of the assets of the Debtor is an uncertain process involving the extensive use of estimates and assumptions that, although considered reasonable by the Debtor, are inherently subject to significant business, economic, and competitive uncertainties and contingencies beyond the control of the Debtor, its management, and its professionals. Inevitably, some assumptions in the Liquidation Analysis would not materialize in an actual Chapter 7 liquidation, and unanticipated events and circumstances could affect the ultimate results in an actual Chapter 7 liquidation. In addition, neither management of the Debtor nor its professionals can judge with any degree of certainty the impact of the liquidation asset sales on the recoverable value of the assets of the Debtor. The Liquidation Analysis was prepared for the sole purpose of generating a reasonable good-faith estimate of the proceeds that would be generated if the Debtor was liquidated in accordance with Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Liquidation Analysis is not intended, and should not be used, for any other purpose. The underlying financial information in the Liquidation Analysis was not compiled or examined by any independent accountants. No independent appraisals were conducted in preparing the Liquidation Analysis. Neither the Debtor nor its professionals make any representation or warranty that the actual results would or would not approximate the estimates and assumptions represented in the Liquidation Analysis. Actual results could vary materially.

#### C. General Notes

# 1. Conversion Date and Appointment of a Chapter 7 Trustee

The Liquidation Analysis assumes conversion of the Chapter 11 case of the Debtor to a Chapter 7 liquidation case as of September 30, 2015 (the "Conversion Date"). As of the Conversion Date, it is assumed that the Bankruptcy Court would appoint a Chapter 7 trustee (the "Trustee") to oversee the liquidation of the estate of the Debtor.

#### 2. Assets to be Liquidated

The Liquidation Analysis assumes a liquidation of all of the Debtors' assets which primarily consist of cash, accounts receivable, inventory, real property and equipment.

#### 3. Methodology

An asset-by-asset approach was used to estimate the approximate liquidation range of value for the assets of the Debtor. Under this approach, reductions were made to the estimated values of the assets of the Debtor to reflect the forced sale nature of a Chapter 7 liquidation. These reductions were derived by considering such factors as the shortened time period involved in the sale process, discounts buyers would require given a shorter due diligence period and therefore potentially higher risks buyers might assume, potentially negative perceptions involved in liquidation sales, the current state of the capital markets, the limited universe of prospective buyers, and the "bargain hunting" mentality of liquidation sales.

The estimated liquidation value of the assets of the Debtor was used to determine the recovery percentages based on the estimated claims against the Debtor as of September 30, 2015. The liquidation scenario assumes a liquidation of the assets of the Debtor over a three to six month time frame which reflects an estimate of the time required to dispose of the material assets.

#### 4. Estimated Costs of Liquidation

Wind-down costs consist of Chapter 7 Trustee fees and the related costs of any professionals the Trustee employs to assist with the liquidation process, including investment bankers, attorneys, and other advisors necessary to facilitate the sale of the assets of the Debtor. These fees would be used specifically for developing marketing materials and facilitating the solicitation process for the parties. This estimate also takes into account the time that will be required for the Trustee and any professionals to become educated with respect to the business of the Debtor and the Chapter 11 case. The total Chapter 7 Trustee fees and related professional fees have been estimated at \$250,000 to \$300,000. The Debtor has also assumed that retention pay would be required to keep key employees on the job for a short period of time to assist with the liquidation. Such retention pay is estimated to cost \$100,000 to \$200,000, or \$100,000 per month for one to two months. Additionally, the Debtor estimates that wind-down costs, including

utilities, document retention, and other costs will approximate \$300,000 to \$600,000, or \$100,000 per month for three to six months.

#### D. Key Assumptions

#### 1. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash is assumed to be recovered at 100% of the stated value.

#### 2. Accounts Receivable

Estimated recoveries on accounts receivable are based upon a detailed review of the September 30, 2015 accounts receivable aging of the Debtor. The Liquidation Analysis assumes that the Debtor would collect 15% to 25% of its outstanding net accounts receivable aged less than one year which represents historical collection rates resulting from contractual allowances and bad debt write-offs with modest discounting to reflect the assumed impacts of the liquidation.

#### 3. Inventory

Inventory consists of pharmaceuticals and general medical supplies. The pharmaceutical inventory is likely not saleable and the general medical supplies inventory is assumed to have a low recovery rate. As a result, the Liquidation Analysis assumes that the Debtor would collect 5% to 10% of its estimated overall inventory balance as of September 30, 2015.

#### 4. Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

The Liquidation Analysis assumes that there would be zero recovery on prepaid expenses as it assumes that all prepaid assets would be fully amortized by the completion of the liquidation and would have zero recovery. Based on a review of other current assets, the Debtor also assumes that there will be zero recovery on other current assets.

# 5. Land, Buildings and Improvements

The Debtor owns various parcels of real property together with related buildings and improvements. The real estate can be broken down into three distinct categories: 1) the hospital facility located at 461 West Huron in Pontiac, Michigan; 2) the Waterford Ambulatory Care Center ("WACC") which is closed in Waterford, Michigan; and 3) various small parcels of real estate located in Pontiac, Michigan. The Debtor is not aware of any appraisals of these assets. For purposes of the Liquidation Analysis, the Debtor has assumed that the value to be obtained for these assets would equal the state equalized value of these parcels less a 6% real estate broker fee with further discounts as follows:

Doctor's Hospital 0% recovery in low scenario; 50% recovery in high scenario WACC 80% recovery in low scenario; 100% recovery in high scenario 60% recovery in low scenario; 80% recovery in high scenario

# 6. Equipment and Vehicles

In a liquidation, equipment and vehicles of the Debtor would be sold in a situation where there is no operating business. Accordingly, the Debtor believes this would impact the value which could be generated in a liquidation sale. The Debtor is not aware of any appraisals of these assets. The Liquidation Analysis assumes that the Debtor would collect 5% to 10% of the estimated book value of these assets.

#### 7. Other Assets

The Debtor has various licenses and other assets including 336 bed licenses, a certificate of needs and a residency program. The Debtor believes that these licenses and other assets are non-transferable and, accordingly, assumes zero value for these assets in a liquidation scenario.

#### 8. Avoidance Actions

The Debtor has not undertaken a detailed review of potential avoidance actions. Accordingly, the Liquidation Analysis does not include any potential value to be obtained through pursuit of any potential avoidance actions.

#### E. Estimated Recoveries

In preparing the Liquidation Analysis, the Debtor estimated the amount of allowed claims based upon internal information and claims filed to date. In addition, the Liquidation Analysis includes estimates for claims not currently asserted in the Chapter 11 Cases, but which could be asserted and allowed in a Chapter 7 liquidation, including but not limited to administrative claims, wind-down costs, and trustee fees. To date, the Bankruptcy Court has not estimated or otherwise fixed the total amount of allowed claims used for purposes of preparing this Liquidation Analysis. The estimate of allowed claims set forth in the Liquidation Analysis by the Debtor should not be relied on for any other purpose including determining the value of any distribution to be made on account of allowed claims under the Plan. Nothing contained in the Liquidation Analysis is intended to be or constitutes a concession or admission of the Debtor. The actual amount of allowed claims in the Chapter 11 case could materially differ from the estimated amounts set forth in the Liquidation Analysis.

#### 1. Pre-Petition Secured Debt

Pre-petition secured debt is estimated to approximate \$13.7 million as of September 30, 2015. The pre-petition secured debt includes the indebtedness to Crittenton, CMS related to Medicare overpayments, the State of Michigan related to Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP taxes, Waterford Township for real property taxes, and Oakland County for real and personal property taxes and unpaid water bills.

The Liquidation Analysis assumes that each of these claims would recover the value of the collateral securing these claims. Crittenton would receive the proceeds of any cash, non-Medicare and Medicaid accounts receivable, inventory and WACC (net of the real property taxes due to Waterford Township). CMS would receive the proceeds of Medicaid accounts receivable. The State of Michigan would receive the proceeds of Medicaid accounts receivable. Waterford Township would receive the proceeds of WACC up to the amount of its claim. Oakland County would receive any proceeds from a sale of the hospital related to its water bill and real property taxes on that parcel, as well as a portion of the proceeds from the other parcels necessary to pay its real property taxes on those parcels. Oakland County would also receive proceeds from other assets (equipment and real property) related to its claim for personal property taxes.

The Liquidation Analysis also assumes that the pre-petition secured creditors would fund the costs of the liquidation out of the proceeds of the collateral since all of the projected proceeds are anticipated to be paid to the pre-petition secured creditors. The Liquidation Analysis estimates that, on an overall basis, these claims would receive between 3% and 12% of their value in a Chapter 7 liquidation.

#### 2. DIP Loan

The DIP loan balance was \$920,000 as of September 30, 2015. The Liquidation Analysis estimates that that there would be insufficient liquidation proceeds for any recovery related to this claim in a Chapter 7 liquidation.

#### 3. Administrative and Priority Claims

Administrative and priority claims are projected to approximate \$2.2 million as of September 30, 2015. Such claims include accrued and unpaid professional fees, post-petition accounts payable and accrued expenses, as well as claims related to unpaid pre-petition payroll taxes, unemployment taxes, and McLaren Health Plan premiums. The Liquidation Analysis estimates that that there would be insufficient liquidation proceeds for any recovery related to these claims in a Chapter 7 liquidation.

#### 4. Trade and Other General Unsecured Claims

These claims are estimated to total approximately \$13.2 million as of September 30, 2015. The Liquidation Analysis estimates that that there would be insufficient liquidation proceeds for any recovery related to these claims in a Chapter 7 liquidation.

# 5. Claims of Equity Interests

The Liquidation Analysis estimate that there would be insufficient liquidation proceeds for any recovery related to these claims in a Chapter 7 liquidation.

Ookland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. d/b/a Doctor's Hospital of Michigan, Debtor Hypothetical Liquidation Analysis As of September 30, 2015

	Estímated Balance Sheet	Chapter 7 Liquidation Recovery	quidation rery	
Description	09/30/15	Low	High	Notes
STATEMENT OF ASSETS				
Current Assets Cash and Cash Equivalents	265,926	265,926	265,926	100% of cash.
Accounts Receivable - Net				
Estimated Medicare	718,355	101,677	130,699	
Estimated Medicald All Other	451,417	63,894	82,131	
			And the second s	
Accounts Receivable - Net	4,465,559	632,060	812,471	Under one year A/R at ranges of 15% to 25%.
inventory (pharmaceuticals and general medical)	000'09	3,000	000'9	Value per Schedules (inventory book value is likely overstated); low = $5\%$ , high = $10\%$ .
Prepaid Expenses Other Current Assets {MD's meals, misc A/R, etc.)	84,921	00	00	Assume all pre-paids are fully amortized by end of liquidation or otherwise unrecoverable. Assume no value in liquidation.
Total Current Assets	4,917,226	900,986	1,084,397	
Property and Equipment Land, Buildings and Improvements Doctor's Hospital (461 West Huron, Pontiac, MI) Waterford Ambulatory Care Center Other Parcels (Pontiac, MI)		0 445,891 70,872	395,529 557,364 94,496	SEV \$841,550 less 6% broker fee (0% low, 50% high). SEV \$592,940 less 6% broker fee (80% low, 100% high). Total SEV \$118,120 less 6% broker fee (60% low, 80% high).
الممارات		4 day d 7 d	000 440 4	
Fourier and Vehicles	5,024,967	105.375	210.750	Value per Scherfüller: no annvairaler Inw = 5% - high = 10%
Construction in Progress	517,240	0	0	Account is misstated and would have no value in liquidation.
Less: Accumulated D&A	(1,655,146)			
Property and Equipment, Net	3,994,561	622,138	1,258,138	
Other Assets	ć	c	c	New second control
Certificate of Needs	0	) O	0	Non-transferable
Residency Program	0	0	0	Non-transferable.
Avoidance Actions	0	0	0	Debtor has not investigated.
Total Other Assets	0	0	0	
Total Assets	8,911,787	1,523,124	2,342,535	
Estimated Costs of Chapter 7 Liquidation Chapter 7 Trustee Fees and Professional Fees Retention Pay		300,000	250,000	Estimate. Low = \$100k / month for 2 months; high = \$100k / month for 1 month.
Wind-down Costs (utilities, record retention, etc.)		000,000	300,000	Low = \$100k / month for 6 months; high = \$100k / month for 3 months.
Total Estimated Costs of Liquidation		1,100,000	650,000	
Estimated Asset Value Available for Distribution		423,124	1,692,535	

Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. d/b/a Doctor's Hospital of Michigan, Debtor Hypothetical Liquidation Analysis As of September 30, 2015 Notes

											Per Schedules.																						
quidation ary	Hígh	1,692,535		4,000,000	6,700,000	1,909,000	63,481	893,203	14,209	91,737	13,671,630	6 6 6 6	1,355,450	130,699	82,131	63,481	395,529	14,209	91,737	2,143,235		(000'059)	199,300	(450,700)		(287,140)	(27,485)	(17,271)	(13,349)	(83,176)	(2,988)	(19,291)	(450,700)
Chapter 7 Liquidation Recovery	Low	423,124		4,000,000	6,700,000	1,909,000	63,481	893,203	14,209	91,737	13,671,630	1. 6. 8. 9.	C78'/TT'T	101,677	63,894	63,481	0	14,209	91,737	1,452,823		(1,100,000)	70,301	(1,029,699)		(792,267)	(72,064)	(45,285)	(44,993)	0	(10,071)	(65,019)	(1,029,699)
Estimated Balance Sheet	Description 09/30/15	Estimated Asset Value Available for Distribution	Pre-Petition Secured Debt	Crittenton	CMS (Medicare overpayments)	State of Michigan (Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP taxes)	Waterford Township (real property taxes)	Oakland County (water bill and real property taxes on hospital)	Oakland County (real property taxes on non-hospital parcels)	Oakland County (persona) property taxes)	Total Pre-Petition Secured Debt	Gross Proceeds Available for Pre-Petition Secured Debt	Littlenton (cash, other A/K, inventory, waterford property)	CMS (Medicare A/R)	State of Michigan (Medicaid A/R)	Waterford Township (Waterford property)	Oakland County (Doctor's Hospital)	Oakland County (other parcels - Pontiac, MI)	Oakland County (equipment and vehicles)	Total Gross Proceeds Available for Pre-Petition Secured Debt	Estimated Net Costs of Liquidation	Total Estimated Costs of Liquidation	Plus: Contribution of Unencumbered Assets to Liquidation Costs	Total Estimated Net Costs of Liquidation	Pro Rata Allocation of Net Costs of Líquidation to Pre-Petition Secured Debt	Crittenton	CMS (Medicare overpayments)	State of Michigan (Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP taxes)	Waterford Township (real property taxes)	Oakland County (water bill and real property taxes on hospital)	Oakland County (real property taxes on non-hospital parcels)	Oakland County (personal property taxes)	Allocation of Net Costs of Liquidation to Pre-Petition Secured Debt

Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. d/b/a Doctor's Hospital of Michigan, Debtor Hypothetical Liquidation Analysis As of September 30, 2015

Waterford Township (reale property) axes )  18 Oakland County (water bill + real property taxes - DHOM)  Oakland County (real property taxes - non-hospital parcels)  Cakland County (personal property taxes)	325,559 1,078,310 29,613 103,214 18,609 64,860 18,488 50,132 0 312,553 4,138 11,221 26,718 72,446	
re-Petition Secured Debt  13.  13.  14.  15.  16.  16.  17.  18.  18.  19.  19.  19.  19.  19.  19	(2,921,696 (5,596,781 (1,394,13,344 (13,394) (2,985) (2,985) (19,29) (11,979,095)	\$870,000 loan as of 9/30 plus \$50,000 commitment fee.
Excess (Deficiency) on DIP Loan  Excess (Deficiency) on DIP Loan  Administrative and Priority Claims  Post-petition A/P and Accrued Expenses Unsecured Priority Claims (Payroll taxes, McLaren Health Plan)  Asserted Unsecured Priority Claims (Unemployment taxes)  Total Administrative and Priority Claims  1.2227	(920,000 500,000 841,24 886,50	Estimated as of 9/30. Per Schedules. Per Proofs of Claim and as Reconciled by Debtor.
tive and Priority Claims al Unsecured Claims General Unsecured Claims	(2,227,748) (2,227,748) (2,227,748) (3,121,933) (13,191,933) (13,191,933)	Per Schedules.

Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. d/b/a Doctor's Hospital of Michigan, Debtor Hypothetical Liquidation Analysis As of September 30, 2015

	Amount of Claim	Claim	Estimated Recovery	ecovery	Estimated Recovery %	covery %
Description	Low	High	Low	High	Low	High
Pre-Petition Secured Debt						
Crittenton	4,000,000	4,000,000	325,559	1,078,310	%8	27%
CMS (Medicare overpayments)	6,700,000	6,700,000	29,613	103,214	%0	2%
State of Michigan (Medicaid overpayments and unpaid QAAP taxes)	1,909,000	1,909,000	18,609	64,860	1%	3%
Waterford Township (real property taxes)	63,481	63,481	18,488	50,132	78%	79%
Oakland County (water bill and real property taxes on hospital)	893,203	893,203	0	312,353	%0	35%
Oakland County (real property taxes on non-hospital parcels)	14,209	14,209	4,138	11,221	78%	%67
Oakland County (personal property taxes)	91,737	91,737	26,718	72,446	758%	%62
Total Pre-Petition Secured Debt	13,671,630	13,671,630	423,124	1,692,535	3%	12%
DIP Loan	920,000	920,000	0	0	%0	*0
Estimated Administrative and Priority Claims	2,227,748	2,227,748	0	0	%0	%0
Estimated Allowed Trade and GUC	13,191,933	13,191,933	0	0	%0	%0

# SCHEDULE 2 POST PETITION CASH FLOW

Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. d/b/a Doctor's Hospital of Michigan, Debtor Post-Petition Cash Receipts and Disbursements General and QAAP Accounts

Description	07/23/15 - 07/31/15	Month Ended 08/31/15	Month Ended 09/30/15	07/23/15 - 09/30/15
Opening Cash Balance	479,886	253,230	433,460	479,886
Cash Receipts				
CMS	0	0	0	0
ОСМН	0	547,831	219,525	767,357
QAAP	0	247,990	244,020	492,010
Other Payors / Misc.	197,216	443,214	311,580	952,010
Total Cash Receipts	197,216	1,239,035	775,125	2,211,377
Cash Disbursements				
Net Payroll	277,805	515,297	504,559	1,297,661
Payroll Taxes and Other W/H's	0	230,665	299,342	530,007
CMH Payments - Doctors	0	2,630	40,897	43,527
Employee Benefits	0	31,790	118,006	149,796
IT	10,540	36,890	61,698	109,128
Utilities	0	23,265	113,815	137,080
Utility Deposit	0	0	60,000	60,000
Insurance	0	21,669	0	21,669
G&A, Contractors, R&M	59,512	272,544	226,199	558,255
State of Michigan Recoupment	0	25,000	50,000	75,000
QAAP Fees	71,065	143,834	58,097	272,996
Bank Fees	4,951	5,221	5,046	15,218
Professional Fees	0	0	25,000	25,000
US Trustee Fees	0	0	0	0
Total Cash Disbursements	423,873	1,308,805	1,562,659	3,295,337
Net Cash Inflow (Outflow)	(226,656)	(69,770)	(787,534)	(1,083,960)
Ending Cash Balance	253,230	183,460	(354,074)	
Proceeds of DIP Loan	0	250,000	620,000	870,000
Adjusted Ending Cash Balance	253,230	433,460	265,926	265,926

# SCHEDULE 3

# **PROJECTIONS**

Description	Jan-16	Feb-16	Mar-16	Apr-16	May-16	Jun-16
Open Cash Balance	\$ 5,000	\$ 168,536	\$ 142,773	\$ 178,059	\$ 167,095	\$ 127,632
Cash Receipts						
CMS	\$ 350,000	\$ 387,500	\$ 475,000	\$ 475,000	\$ 500,000	\$ 625,000
ОСМН	\$ 260,000	\$ 260,000	\$ 260,000	\$ 260,000	\$ 260,000	\$ 360,000
QAAP	\$ 500,000	\$ 272,500	\$ 325,000	\$ 575,000	\$ 340,000	\$ 415,000
Other Payors	\$ 515,000	\$ 565,000	\$ 565,000	\$ 565,000	\$ 575,000	\$ 575,000
Medical Student Rotations	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000
Salvation Army	\$ 11,667	\$ 11,667	\$ 11,667	\$ 11,667	\$ 11,667	\$ 11,667
Recuperative Clinic	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
OIHN	\$ 46,846	\$ 46,846	\$ 46,846	\$ 46,846	\$ 46,846	\$ 46,846
Total Cash Receipts	\$ 1,697,513	\$ 1,557,513	\$ 1,697,513	\$ 1,947,513	\$ 1,747,513	\$ 2,047,513
Cash Disbursements - Operations						
Gross Payroll	\$ 650,000	\$ 700,000	\$ 700,000	\$ 750,000	\$ 900,000	\$ 900,000
Contractors	\$ 75,000	\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000	\$ 125,000	\$ 125,000
Employee Benefits	\$ 75,000	\$ 75,000	\$ 80,000	\$ 80,000	\$ 92,000	\$ 80,357
IT	\$ 10,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 55,000	\$ 65,000
CMH Disbursements	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000
Utilities	\$ 110,000	\$ 110,000	\$ 110,000	\$ 120,000	\$ 140,000	\$ 175,000
Insurance	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000
License and Regulatory Fees	\$ 150,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000
Maintenance	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
Professional Fees	\$ 30,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 100,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000
Marketing	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000
Other Operating and Admin	\$ 178,750	\$ 194,550	\$ 198,750	\$ 206,250	\$ 225,250	\$ 309,250
Cash Disbursements - Other						
Capital Investment	\$ 25,000	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000
QAAP Payments	\$ 157,500	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 157,500	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000
Cash Disbursements - Total	\$ 1,546,250	\$ 1,595,550	\$ 1,654,750	\$ 1,804,750	\$ 1,933,250	\$ 2,050,607
Chapter 11 Payments						
Trust Property	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 16,000	\$ 16,000	\$ 16,000	\$ 16,000
Non-Tax Priority Claims	\$ -	\$ -	\$ •	\$ -	\$ •	\$ -
CMS Recoupment	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000
State of Michigan Recoupment	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000
WRC Service Claim	\$ 13,238	\$ 13,238	\$ 13,238	\$ 13,238	\$ 13,238	\$ 13,238
Priority Tax Claims	\$ 44,489	\$ 44,489	\$ 44,489	\$ 44,489	\$ 44,489	\$ 44,489
New Crittenton Note	\$ •	\$ -	\$ 3,750	\$ -	\$ •	\$ 3,750
Professional Fee Claims	\$ •	\$ 200,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Exit Facility						
Exit Facility Borrowing	\$ 250,000	\$ 450,000	\$ 250,000	\$ 100,000	\$ 400,000	\$ 250,000
Exit Facility Availability	\$ 2,750,000	\$ 2,300,000	\$ 2,050,000	\$ 1,950,000	\$ 1,550,000	\$ 1,300,000
End Cash Balance	\$ 168,536	\$ 142,773	\$ 178,059	\$ 167,095	\$ 127,632	\$ 117,061
Net Cash inflow (Outflow)	\$ 163,536	\$ (25,764)	\$ 35,286	\$ (10,964)	\$ (39,464)	\$ (10,571)

Description		Jul-16	i	Aug-16		Sep-16		Oct-16		Nov-16	Dec-16
Open Cash Balance	\$	117,061	\$	166,240	\$	153,919	\$	167,848	\$	189,928	\$ 317,007
Cash Receipts											
CMS	\$	625,000	\$	625,000	\$	625,000	\$	625,000	\$	625,000	\$ 625,000
OCMH	\$	360,000	\$	360,000	\$	360,000	Ś	360,000	Ś	•	\$ 360,000
QAAP	\$	665,000	\$	415,000	\$	415,000	\$	665,000	Ś	415,000	\$ 415,000
Other Payors	\$	575,000	\$	625,000	\$	625,000	\$	645,000	\$	645,000	\$ 645,000
Medical Student Rotations	\$	20,000	\$	20,000	\$	20,000	\$	20,000	\$	20,000	\$ 20,000
Salvation Army	\$	11,667	Ś	11,667	Ś	11,667	Ś	11,667	Ś	11,667	\$ 11,667
Recuperative Clinic	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$ 10,000
OIHN	\$	46,846	\$	46,846	\$	46,846	\$	46,846	\$	46,846	\$ 46,846
Total Cash Receipts	\$	2,313,513	\$	2,113,513	\$	2,113,513	\$	2,383,513	\$	2,133,513	\$ 2,133,513
Cash Disbursements - Operations											
Gross Payroll	\$	900,000	\$	900,000	\$	900,000	\$	900,000	\$	900,000	\$ 900,000
Contractors	\$	150,000	\$	125,000	\$	125,000	\$	125,000	\$	125,000	\$ 125,000
Employee Benefits	\$	80,357	\$	80,357	\$	80,357	\$	80,357	\$	80,357	\$ 80,357
IT	\$	65,000	\$	65,000	\$	85,000	\$	85,000	\$	85,000	\$ 85,000
CMH Disbursements	\$	45,000	\$	45,000	\$	45,000	\$	45,000	\$	45,000	\$ 45,000
Utilities	\$	175,000	\$	175,000	\$	175,000	\$	175,000	\$	175,000	\$ 175,000
Insurance	\$	25,000	\$	25,000	\$	25,000	\$	25,000	\$	25,000	\$ 25,000
License and Regulatory Fees	\$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$ 1,000
Maintenance	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$	10,000	\$ 10,000
Professional Fees	\$	50,000	\$	50,000	\$	100,000	\$	50,000	\$	50,000	\$ 50,000
Marketing	\$	30,000	\$	30,000	\$	30,000	\$	30,000	\$	40,000	\$ 40,000
Other Operating and Admin	\$	316,750	\$	310,750	\$	310,750	\$	318,850	\$	311,350	\$ 311,350
Cash Disbursements - Other											
Capital Investment	\$	200,000	\$	100,000	\$	100,000	\$	100,000	\$	-	\$ -
QAAP Payments	\$	157,500	\$	50,000	\$	50,000	\$	257,500	\$	50,000	\$ 50,000
Cash Disbursements - Total	\$	2,205,607	\$	1,967,107	\$	2,037,107	\$	2,202,707	\$	1,897,707	\$ 1,897,707
Chapter 11 Payments											
Trust Property	\$	16,000	\$	16,000	\$	16,000	\$	16,000	\$	16,000	\$ 16,000
Non-Tax Priority Claims	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
CMS Recoupment	\$	150,000	\$	150,000	\$	150,000	\$	150,000	\$	150,000	\$ 150,000
State of Michigan Recoupment	\$	35,000	\$	35,000	\$	35,000	\$	35,000	\$	35,000	\$ 35,000
WRC Service Claim	\$	13,238	\$	13,238	\$	13,238	\$	13,238	\$	13,238	\$ 13,238
Priority Tax Claims	\$	44,489	\$	44,489	\$	44,489	\$	44,489	\$	44,489	\$ 44,489
New Crittenton Note	\$	-	\$	-	\$	3,750	\$	-	\$	-	\$ 3,750
Professional Fee Claims	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ 
Exit Facility											
Exit Facility Borrowing	\$	200,000	\$	100,000	\$	200,000	\$	100,000	\$	150,000	\$ 100,000
Exit Facility Availability	\$	1,100,000	\$	1,000,000	\$	800,000	\$	700,000	\$	550,000	\$ 450,000
End Cash Balance	\$	166,240	\$	153,919	\$	167,848	\$	189,928	\$	317,007	\$ 390,336
Net Cash Inflow (Outflow)	<u></u> \$	49,179	\$	(12,321)	\$	13,929	\$	22,079	\$	127,079	\$ 73,329
	<u> </u>				<del></del>						 

Cash Receipts CMS \$ 1,875,000 \$ 1,000,000	,080,000 \$ ,495,000 \$	556,711 \$  2,058,000 \$ 1,080,000 \$ 1,495,000 \$	657,899 \$  2,058,000 \$ 1,080,000 \$	339,086 \$ 8,598,000 \$	1,075,537	\$ 2,178,987
CMS \$ 1,875,000 \$ 1,000,000 \$	,080,000 \$ ,495,000 \$ ,935,000 \$	1,080,000 \$ 1,495,000 \$		8,598,000 \$		
OCMH \$ 1,080,000 \$ 1,0	,080,000 \$ ,495,000 \$ ,935,000 \$	1,080,000 \$ 1,495,000 \$		8,598,000 \$		
	,495,000 \$ ,935,000 \$	1,495,000 \$	1.080.000 \$		9,330,000	\$ 9,330,000
	,495,000 \$ ,935,000 \$	1,495,000 \$		4,320,000 \$	4,320,000	\$ 4,320,000
			1,495,000 \$	5,980,000 \$		\$ 5,980,000
Other Payors \$ 1,935,000 \$ 1,9		1,935,000 \$	1,935,000 \$	7,740,000 \$	7,740,000	\$ 7,740,000
		120,000 \$	120,000 \$	960,000 \$		\$ 1,440,000
Salvation Army \$ 35,001 \$	35,001 \$	35,001 \$	35,001 \$	140,004 \$	140,004	\$ 140,004
Recuperative Clinic \$ 30,000 \$	30,000 \$	30,000 \$	30,000 \$	120,000 \$		\$ 120,000
	140,538 \$	140,538 \$	140,538 \$	562,152 \$		\$ 562,152
Total Cash Receipts \$ 6,710,539 \$ 6,	710,539 \$	6,893,539 \$	6,893,539 \$	28,420,156 \$	29,632,156	\$ 29,632,156
Cash Disbursements - Operations						
Gross Payroll \$ 2,700,000 \$ 2,7	700,000 \$	2,790,000 \$	2,790,000 \$	11,340,000 \$	11,700,000	\$ 11,700,000
Contractors \$ 375,000 \$ 3	375,000 \$	375,000 \$	375,000 \$	1,500,000 \$	1,500,000	\$ 1,500,000
Employee Benefits \$ 241,071 \$ 3	241,071 \$	241,071 \$	241,071 \$	964,286 \$	964,286	\$ 964,286
IT \$ 295,000 \$ 2	295,000 \$	295,000 \$	295,000 \$	1,044,300 \$	1,044,300	\$ 1,044,300
CMH Disbursements \$ 135,000 \$ 3	135,000 \$	135,000 \$	135,000 \$	540,000 \$	540,000	\$ 540,000
Utilities \$ 525,000 \$ 5	525,000 \$	525,000 \$	525,000 \$	2,100,000 \$		\$ 2,100,000
Insurance \$ 75,000 \$	75,000 \$	75,000 \$	75,000 \$	300,000 \$	300,000	\$ 300,000
License and Regulatory Fees \$ 153,000 \$	3,000 \$	3,000 \$	3,000 \$	162,000 \$	162,000	\$ 162,000
Maintenance \$ 30,000 \$	30,000 \$	30,000 \$	30,000 \$	120,000 \$	120,000	\$ 120,000
Professional Fees \$ 200,000 \$ 2	200,000 \$	200,000 \$	200,000 \$	800,000 \$	800,000	\$ 800,000
Marketing \$ 150,000 \$ 3	150,000 \$	150,000 \$	150,000 \$	600,000 \$	600,000	\$ 600,000
Other Operating and Admin \$ 968,850 \$ 9	968,850 \$	968,850 \$	968,850 \$	3,275,400 \$	3,275,400	\$ 3,275,400
Cash Disbursements - Other						
Capital Investment \$ - \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$		\$ 1,000,000
QAAP Payments \$ 257,500 \$ 2	257,500 \$	257,500 \$	357,500 \$	1,130,000 \$	1,130,000	\$ 1,130,000
Cash Disbursements - Total \$ 6,105,421 \$ 5,5	955,421 \$ (	6,045,421 \$	6,145,421 \$	23,875,986 \$	25,235,986	\$ 25,235,986
Chapter 11 Payments						
Trust Property \$ - \$	- \$	- \$	320,000 \$	320,000 \$		\$ 480,000
Non-Tax Priority Claims \$ - \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$		\$ -
CMS Recoupment \$ 450,000 \$ 4	450,000 \$	450,000 \$	450,000 \$	1,800,000 \$		\$ 1,800,000
State of Michigan Recoupment \$ 120,000 \$ 1	120,000 \$	120,000 \$	120,000 \$	480,000 \$	•	\$ 480,000
WRC Service Claim \$ 39,713 \$	39,713 \$	39,713 \$	39,713 \$	158,853 \$		\$ 158,853
Priority Tax Claims \$ 133,467 \$ 1	133,467 \$	133,467 \$	133,467 \$	533,8 <b>6</b> 7 \$		\$ 533,867
New Crittenton Note \$ 3,750 \$	3,750 \$	3,750 \$	3,750 \$	515,000 \$		\$ -
Professional Fee Claims \$ - \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- ;	\$ -
Exit Facility						
	100,000 \$	- \$	- \$	- \$		\$ -
Exit Facility Availability \$ 250,000 \$ 1	150,000 \$	150,000 \$	150,000 \$	150,000 \$	150,000	\$ 150,000
End Cash Balance \$ 448,524 \$ 5	556,711 \$	657,899 \$	339,086 \$	1,075,537 \$	2,178,987	\$ 3,122,438
Net Cash Inflow (Outflow) \$ 58,188 \$ 1	108,188 \$	101,188 \$	(318,812) \$	736,450 \$	1,103,450	\$ 943,450

# **Financial Projection Assumptions**

The Financial Projections for 2016-2020 ("**Projections**") were created to demonstrate feasibility of the Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan of Reorganization of Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. proposed by Sant Partners, LLC (the "**Plan**"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Plan.

The Projections were prepared under the following assumptions:

<u>Effective Date</u>. The Projections assume a December 31, 2015 Effective Date. If the Debtor does not emerge from the Chapter 11 Case by such date, additional bankruptcy expenses will be incurred. Conversely, if the Debtor emerges before such date, bankruptcy expenses may be less than projected and the Reorganized Debtor will be able to implement its projected cost cutting measures.

<u>Claims</u>. The Projections assume that the Debtor's Schedules accurately reflect the amount and priority of pre-Petition Date Claims. A detailed description regarding Claim assumptions is contained in the Disclosure Statement.

<u>Professional Fee Claims</u>. The Projections assume that Allowed Professional Fees will aggregate between \$600,000 and \$1,000,000 and that 80% of such claims will be paid prior to the Confirmation Date and the remaining 20% will be paid within 60 days after the Effective Date.

<u>Opening Cash Balance</u>. Reflects the proposed equity investment of the Plan Sponsors of \$1,500,000 plus assumed cash on hand of \$305,000 less projected DIP Facility Claims of \$1,800,000.

<u>Cash Receipts</u> – Revenues from operations were calculated using (i) the 10-week budget (as ameneded) (the "**DIP Budget**") prepared by the Debtor's financial advisor and the DIP Lender in connection with the DIP Facility and (ii) the Debtor's actual performance during the Chapter 11 Case, as a baseline with the following assumptions about future performance:

<u>Recuperative Clinic</u> - The recuperative clinic is scheduled to be added at the end of the year in 2015. Run rate revenue is based upon rent estimates from the Debtor's CEO, John Ponczocha.

Increases in Revenue – The increases in revenue under the Cash Receipts portion are due to (1) the addition of doctors including specialists in gastroenterology, pain, neurosurgery, and orthopedics, (2) increased collections from improved insurance verification and billing processes, (3) addition of surgery and externalities generated from in-patient care, and (4) addition of reference lab functions.

Medical Student Rotations – Through a commitment from St. Martinus University Faculty of Medicine, the hospital will be able to generate revenue from rotating medical students in their 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> years of medical school. As services offered at the hospital increase, more students will be able to be rotated at the hospital, hence the increase in revenues from this line item over time.

<u>Cash Disbursements</u> – Expenses from operations were calculated using the DIP Budget and actual performance during the Chapter 11 Case as a baseline with the following assumptions about future performance.

<u>Gross Payroll</u> – The increase of personnel will be required to accommodate the increased volume expected from marketing efforts, new specialty additions, the reopening of surgery, and additional reference lab patients. A separate increase comes in the third quarter of 2017 when surgery residents begin to rotate at the hospital once again.

<u>Contractors</u> – Contractors will be brought in to prepare for and maintain the aforementioned additions to the hospital's offerings.

<u>IT</u> – A complete change of the IT function results in lower costs to the organization per service. This new amount includes both current IT services (break fixing, network management, etc.) and electronic medical records infrastructure. However, increases in the total IT expenditure is due to additions to the IT services (e.g. Cloud hosting, EMR customization management).

<u>Insurance</u> – Insurance costs include maintaining insurance at the current levels as well as increased expenditures to acquire professional liabilities and director and officer insurance.

<u>Marketing</u> – The budget reflects an increase in marketing expenses for marketing and public relations initiatives to revitalize the hospital's standing in the community, recruit practitioners, and drive patient volume.

<u>Professional Fees</u> – Professional Fees identified under Cash Disbursements – Operations include consultants to relaunch surgery and the retention of accounting professionals related to fresh start accounting, to conduct audits, prepare corporate taxes, and do any additional outside accounting work related to day-to-day operations. Professional Fee Claims are covered under Chapter 11 Payments.

Other Operating and Admin – Other Operating and Admin expenses cover operational expenses including, but not limited to, medical equipment expenditures, transcription services, petty cash, and other miscellaneous expenditures. The increase in this line item over the run rate in the 10-week budget is due to additional materials required for surgery and the reference lab.

<u>Capital Investment</u> – There will be many improvements required to update the hospital's physical and IT infrastructure, including, but not limited to, customization of EMR, building refurbishment, and reference lab and surgery preparation.

Chapter 11 Payments - Reflect the treatment of creditors provided for under the Plan.

<u>CMS and Michigan Recoupment</u> – Reflect projected recoupments based on assumed payment plans with CMS and Michigan related to the CMS Overpament Claim and Michigan Overpayment Claim, respectively. It is a condition precedent to the Effective Date of the Plan that the Plan Sponsors and CMS and Michigan, respectively, have agreed to a payment plan but no such agreement has been reached as of the date hereof.

<u>Other Cash Disbursements</u> - Reflect capital investments required to launch surgery and make other capital investment to improve the hospital.

<u>Exit Facility</u> Under the Plan, Sant has committed to provide a \$3,000,000 revolving exit financing facility to fund liquidity needs of the Reorganized Debtor.

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

_	-
In	Ro.
111	IVC.

OAKLAND PHYSICIANS MEDICAL CENTER, L.L.C. d/b/a DOCTORS' HOSPITAL OF MICHIGAN, a Michigan limited liability company, Case No. 15-51011-wsd Chapter 11

Hon. Walter Shapero

Debtor.	

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on November 17, 2015, I caused the Second Amended Combined Disclosure Statement and Plan of Reorganization of Oakland Physicians Medical Center, L.L.C. Proposed by Sant Partners, LLC to be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to all ECF participants registered in this matter.

HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP Counsel for Sant Partners, LLC

By: /s/ E. Todd Sable
E. Todd Sable (P54956)
Glenn S. Walter (P79853)
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: (313) 465-7548

Facsimile: (313) 465-7549 Email: tsable@honigman.com

Dated: November 17, 2015